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1. [African American Film]: Jordan, Louis [star]: [Four Original Color Pictorial Lobby Cards 
for:] BEWARE! [New York]: Astor Pictures / Louis Jordan Productions, [1946]. Four 11 x 14” 
color studio lobby cards (including title card). Pinholes in corners from display use, a few 
finger smudges in blank margins, but in all, very good or better. 

 

Four lobby cards issued to promote the 1946 
African American film featuring Louis Jordan 
(“King of the Bobby Sox Brigade”) and his 
Tympany Five, and Valerie Black, Frank Wil-
son, Milton Woods, and Emory Richardson. 
The 54 minute release follows the return of a 
successful alumnus to a troubled school where 
his charisma as a performer helps relieve its 
financial woes and his principles as a man weed 
out corruption -- interspersed, of course, with 
an abundance of musical numbers. Jordan’s 
immense crossover popularity was promoted by 
his many appearances in mainstream films, as 
well as in films intended for African American 
audiences, such as Beware! A squib labels this 
“The First truly great All Colored musical feature.” Uncommon.  $500.

2. Agate, James: HERE’S RICHNESS! AN ANTHOLOGY OF AND BY ... WITH A FORE-
WORD BY OSBERT SITWELL. London: Harrap & Co., [1942]. Publisher’s three-quarter blue 
morocco and cloth, raised bands, t.e.g. Traces of foxing, some light rubbing to side panels, 
but a very good or better copy. 

 

First edition, limited issue. One of one hundred numbered copies, specially bound, and 
signed by Agate and Sitwell. 
FIFOOT OB27b.  $125.

3. [Alembic Press]: Bolton, Claire: AWA GAMI JAPANESE HANDMADE PAPERS FROM 
FUJI MILLS, TOKUSHIMA. Oxford: The Alembic Press, 1991. 60pp. Large octavo (24 x 
15.5 cm). Open sewn decorated handmade paper wrappers, paper label. Illustrated. Fine in 
folding shito-chitsu box with faux ivory closures. 

 

First edition, deluxe issue. Illustrated by Yasusuke Nyuko. Copy #12 of fifty numbered deluxe 
copies, printed on pure handmade kozo paper, with extra samples of “main paper fibres,” 
from a total edition of 320 copies. The paper specimens are either tipped or bound in, with 
captions, and include natural as well as colored papers. Includes a brief history of the Fuji 
Mills and the Fujimori family, as well as descriptions of processes, raw materials and finished 
papers.  $375.

4. [Allen Press]: Robbe-Grillet, Alain: JEALOUSY RHYTHMIC THEMES BY.... [Kentfield, 
CA: The Allen Press, 1971]. Quarto. Decorated boards. Illustrations. Fine. 

 

One of 140 copies set and printed by hand in Univers and Garamond types on Wookey Hole 
handmade paper. Illustrated with drawings by Michéle Forgeois, and with an introduction by 
Francis Carmody. The translation is by Richard Howard. 
ALLEN PRESS BIBLIOGRAPHY 36.  $450.

5. [Anonymous Verse]: D’Espi ***, M.: COUP D’ESSAI D’UN ÉCOLIER, OU POE’SIES [sic] 
.... A Londres. Se vend à Marseille: Chez Jean Mossy, 1786. xvi,184pp. Contemporary calf 
and boards, spine gilt extra. Light scattered foxing and occasional mild spotting, a few rubs 
and light stains to boards, otherwise a very good copy. 

 

First edition of this substantial collection of verse, epigrams, translations, and letters in 
verse. The identity of the author seems only thinly veiled at first glance, but the screen has 
been sufficiently impenetrable that authorship for the copies in the BM Lyon and BL remains 



unattributed, and Barbier comes up short. The London aspect of the imprint is curious, as 
it is an entirely French production, but may just possibly point to a French national posted 
to London in some business or governmental capacity. The dedication of the collection is to 
M. Deprats, who is also identified as the recipient of several of the letters in verse.  $250.

 Rare Triple-Decker
 

6. Anstey, F. [pseud. of Thomas Anstey Guthrie]: 
THE PARIAH. London: Smith, Elder, & Co., 1889. 
Three volumes. Original slate cloth, decorated and 
lettered in red. Cloth a little soiled and bubbled; 
inner hinges cracked in volume two, with evidence 
of neat repair, spines a bit cocked, newscutting 
tipped to front pastedown of first volume, otherwise 
a very good copy. 
 

First edition of Guthrie’s only triple-decker, signed 
by him on a prelim in volume one. From the library 
of Guthrie’s friend, Horace N. Pym. A very rare 
book, of which Sadleir wrote “I am not conscious 
of having seen another copy outside a library.” 
The set in Wolff’s collection was presented by the 
author to his sister. This novel, Guthrie’s second 
attempt at “serious” fiction, is markedly different 
from his humorous writings, and though promoted 
on the spines as ‘By the Author of Vice Versa,’ it 

was not well received. The Times critic advised Guthrie “to return to the kind of work which 
was more within his range.” 
TURNER 7. SADLEIR 50. WOLFF 164.  $1750.

7. Anstey, F. [pseud. of Thomas Anstey Guthrie]: THE PARIAH. London: Smith, Elder, & 
Co., 1890. Original brown cloth, decorated in black, lettered in gilt. Spine faintly cocked, one 
signature starting slightly, otherwise a very good copy. 

 

First one-volume edition, preceded by the very rare triple-decker of 1889. With Guthrie’s 
presentation inscription on the verso of the flyleaf: “To Horace N. Pym from his very sincere 
friend the Author. March. 1890.” With Pym’s bookplate. 
TURNER 7a.  $125.

 With Original Lithographs by Hans Falk
 

8. Apollinaire, Guillaume: ... ZART WIE DEIN BILD. 
Zurich: Alpha-Presse, [1965]. 81,[3]pp. plus laid in 
lithographs. Large quarto (31 x 24.5 cm). Loose gath-
erings laid into pictorial wrapper over stiff wrappers, 
untrimmed. Minute nick in crown of spine, else fine in 
glassine wrapper (a bit darkened at spine) and lightly 
corner-worn slipcase. 
 

First printing in this format of the German translations 
of Apollinaire’s letters and poems to Madeleine Pagès, 
written largely from the Front. Illustrated with thirteen 
original erotic lithographs by Hans Falk, hors texte and 
printed on China paper, and ten lithographed designs 
as backgrounds for selected sections of text, the latter 
printed on Rives-Büttenpapier. From an edition of 151 
copies, this is one of sixty copies (1-60) with three of 
the lithographs with highlights colored by hand. The 
thirteen lithographs are each signed by the artist, as is 
the justification. Elisabeth Brock-Sulzer’s commentary 
on the text is appended. A lovely production.  $800.



9. [Arion Press]: Dobie, J. Frank: CORONADO’S CHILDREN TALES OF LOST MINES & 
BURIED TREASURES OF THE SOUTHWEST. Dallas: Neiman-Marcus, 1980. Folio (33 x 
26 cm). Quarter morocco and Mexican bark paper over boards. Folding map, illustrations 
and in-text map. Printed in red and black, with gilt decorative initials. Bookplate on front 
pastedown, otherwise fine in faintly marked slipcase. 

 

First fine press edition. One of three hundred copies printed at the Arion Press on handmade 
Italian Fabriano Roma, bound by the Schuberth Bindery. This imposing edition of Dobie’s 
most interesting text for general readers was commissioned by Neiman-Marcus for sale via 
their catalogue and through their retail outlets. Consequently, a considerable portion of the 
edition saw distribution outside the usual constituency for such undertakings.  $1000.

10. [Artists’ Book - Collaborative]: [Untitled Tunnel Book]. [Possibly Deer Isle, ME: Haystack 
Mountain School of Crafts, 1998]. Sixteen panel accordion-fold tunnel book (25 x 23 x 2 
cm collapsed), handcut and decorated, including collaged paper, and printed, stenciled and 
otherwise duplicated text and images. Some minor creasing, else near fine. 

 

No stated limitation but of necessity produced in a small number of copies. The identifica-
tion with Haystack is based solely on acquisition context. Created as a collaborative effort 
of an unnamed 1998 books arts class on several themes, including “Desire,” as spelled out 
in text, image and sign language. More than half of the panels are signed on the versos by 
their respective artists. Some names that are identifiable are Ann Zanick, Mi Young Lee, 
R. Starr, Ursula McKinney, Lois Mansfield, Margaret Eaton-Salnatz, and Jason Shields. An 
ambitious production.  $75.

11. Ashbery, John, and Joe Brainard [illustrator]: [Origi-
nal Pen and Ink Panel for:] THE DOCTOR’S DILEMMA 
[caption title]. [New York?: The Artist, ca. 1972]. Origi-
nal pen and ink cartoon panel on artist’s tracing paper 
(298 x 168 mm, plus ample margins). A few marginal 
finger smudges, but about fine. Double-matted. 

 

The original artwork for this collaborative five-panel (plus 
title) comic strip by Ashbery and Brainard, prepared for 
publication in the 1 November 1972 issue of Chicago 
(Kermani C204). With Ashbery’s name incorporated 
in the title panel at top, and captioned at the bottom, 
“Drawn by Brainard.” A fine example of the significant 
body of collaborative work by two friends, which mani-
fested itself early on in the era of ‘C’ Comics and the 
ferment of the 1960s New York literary and artistic com-
munity.                                                                     $5500.

12. Austen, John: [Two Untitled Wood Engravings]. 
[Np: The Artist, ca. 1930?]. Two original wood-engrav-
ings, printed in black on tissue, images 8 x 10 cm and 
10 x 10 cm, with narrow margins, tipped at an early 
point to two slightly larger sheets. One has two small 
spots of bleedthrough from the tipping adhesive at the 
extreme upper corners, otherwise about fine. 

 

Two entirely different renderings of fashionably dressed, 
ca. early 19th century women seated at tables with 
wine bottles and glasses, each with one arm draped 
over the rear of the chair and the other on the table, with that hand clutching a closed fan. 
One image has the subject facing right, the other left, and both are cast against city views 
framed by archways. The languid expressions on the subjects faces suggests the possibility 
that the beverage might be something stronger than wine. One of the wood engravings is 
initialed in the block, and is dated in the margin “10 Feb 1930.” We are unable to determine 
the publication status of the images.  $175.



13. Avadenka, Lynne: AN ONLY KID. [Huntington Woods, MI]: Land Marks Press, 1990. Small 
quarto (25.5 x 17.5 cm). Stiff handmade paper wrapper, printed label. Fine. 

 

First edition of this new version of the Haggadah song, “Chad Gadya,” printed in a format 
“inspired by the life and work of El Lissitzky ....” Copy #50 of 75 numbered copies printed by 
Avadenka in a variety of typefaces, with Hebrew letters drawn by her, on Frankfurt cream 
paper. The wrapper stock was made by Twinrocker from goat hair and cotton rags. A relatively 
early production from Avadenka’s press.  $250.

14. [Badger Imprint - Publisher’s Copy]: Strindberg, August: ADVENT A PLAY IN FIVE ACTS. 
Boston: Richard G. Badger, [nd but ca. 1914]. Cloth and boards, paper spine label. Spine 
and label a trifle soiled and rubbed, but a very good copy. 

 

First US issue of the UK sheets of Claud Field’s translation (one of several roughly contem-
porary translations that vied for prominence). This was the publisher’s own copy, with Bad-
ger’s pictorial bookplate, designed by T.B. Hapgood. Published in Badger’s Contemporary 
Dramatists Series.  $125.

15. [Bakst, Leon]: Levinson, André: THE STORY OF LEON BAKST’S LIFE. New York: Bren-
tano’s, [1922]. Folio. Full vellum over boards, lettered in brown. Illustrated with sixty-eight 
plates (52 of them colored), and numerous illustrations in text, colored and monochrome. 
Vellum somewhat bowed, as usual, ink name on pastedown, bookplates (including that of 
one Margaret Sanger appearing on each pastedown), lower board spotted and soiled, with 
a few patches of surface erosion to vellum; internally, apart from a few occasional marginal 
smudges and a couple of light splashmarks on the first prelim, a very good copy. 

 

First edition of the English text, American issue. One of 250 numbered copies with the Bren-
tano’s imprint, in addition to 310 copies issued in London, bound up from sheets printed in 
Germany by DR. Selle & Co. for Alexander Kogan Publishing Co. Accompanying the superb 
retrospective of Bakst’s costume and theatre designs is a color portrait of the artist by Modi-
gliani.  $4000.

16. [Bann, Stephen (ed)]: CONCRETE POETRY THE BELOIT POETRY JOURNAL CHAP-
BOOK 9. Beloit, WI. Fall 1966. XVII:1. Pictorial wrapper. Near fine. 

 

A special international number, guest-edited by Bann, with contributions by Finlay, Lax, 
Garnier, Augusto de Campos, Heraldo de Campos, Morgan and others.  $35.

17. Bartel, Paul, and Dick Blackburn: EATING RAOUL FILM NOIR. [Los Angeles]. [nd. but prior 
to 1982]. [1],102pp. Quarto. Photomechanically duplicated typescript, printed on rectos only. 
Bradbound in 20th Century Fox wrappers with residue of manuscript title label. Very good. 

 

Denoted “First Draft (c)” of the collaborative screenplay of this cult-classic for refined audi-
ences. Bartel directed the March 1982 release, costarring with Mary Waranov. Apart from 
the early comic book adaptation, and the later musical, we find no formal publication of any 
draft of this seminal work of early 1980s auteur filmmaking.  $150.

18. Barton, Carol: BEYOND THE PAGE. 
[Bethesda, MD: The Artist, 1983]. Oblong 
quarto (13 x 24.5 cm). Ringbound decorated 
stiff wrapper, within acetate wrapper. Color 
illustrations and diecuts throughout. Very 
near fine. 
 

First edition. A quite early artist’s book by 
the principal of the Popular Kinetics Press, 
and influential artist in the pop-up genre. 
Although the printed colophon calls for an 
edition of 280 copies, the artist has signed 



and numbered this as one of 200 copies, a number mirrored in her online resume. A textless 
narrative, printed by color offset lithography, with transitions between panels accomplished 
via strategic diecuts.  $350.

19. Barton, Carol: INSTRUCTIONS FOR ASSEMBLY THREE HOW-TO PROJECTS THAT 
WILL IMPROVE YOUR LIFE. Atlanta: Nexus Press, 1993. Quarto (29 x 21 cm). Stiff deco-
rated wrappers. Color illustrations and pop-ups. Fine, with instruction sheet and 12 extra 
tab strips laid in. 

 

First edition. One of “hopefully” 600 copies printed on Mohawk Poseidon 80 pound cover 
stock. Both a “how-to” and an example of the pop-up art by the proprietor of Popular Kinetics 
Press, undertaken in the course of a Nexus Press residence award. In the author’s online 
resume of book productions, she indicates the edition actually consisted of 250 copies.
  $150.

20. Barton, Carol June: LOOM .... Bethesda, MD: [Printed at Pyramid Atlantic Center], 1989. 
An offset tunnel book (17 x 12 cm). Four panels, in color, between decorated boards with 
die-cut. Fine, in plastic box with cracks in lower panel. 

 

First edition. One of 600 numbered copies, signed by the artist. Apart from bibliographic in-
formation and a quotation: “No one yet hath unraveled a knot from the skein of the universe 
...,” a textless tunnel book by the proprietor of Popular Kinetics Press.  $150.

21. Bates, H.E.: THE LAST BREAD A PLAY IN ONE ACT. London: Labour Publishing Co., 
[1926]. Printed wrappers, sewn. Faint tan offsetting from wrappers to facing leaves, as often, 
otherwise a fine copy. 

 

First edition of the author’s first formally published book, published in the “Plays for the 
People Series.” Signed by Bates on the title page. In The Vanished World (London, 1969, 
p. 188) Bates recalled: “I was now twenty. As 1925 came to an end I was still unemployed, 
still on the dole. I had written not only novels, short stories and poems but also plays, mostly 
one-act plays, into one of which, The Last Bread, I had caustically poured some of my bit-
terness about the post-war twenties . . . .” Bates also recorded (in The Blossoming World, 
1971, p. 24) that this “angry-young-man broadside,” had been sent to the Labour Publishing 
Company, run by E.N. and Monica Ewer, and had been accepted, “though without advance, 
and was presently to be published at one shilling, thus becoming my first published book, 
preceding The Two Sisters by a month or two.” 
EADS A2.  $300.

22. Bates, H.E.: CHRISTMAS 1930. [London: Esther and Charles Lahr], 1930. Folded leaflet. 
Small bookseller’s ticket of House of Books on p.[4], else about fine. 

 

First edition. One of an unknown number of copies printed on Japan vellum, in addition to 
two different variants (and a proof state) on ordinary card. Signed by the author on p.[2]. 
This copy is at variance from the description of this issue in Eades, in that only two edges 
are trimmed, and Bates has signed this copy of his anti-war poem on p. [2] rather than at 
the end of his poem. 
EADES D14(a).  $150.

23. [Baum, L. Frank (sourcework)]: Gabrielson, Frank, and Robert Dwan [screenwriters]: 
GROUCHO MARX IN THE MAGICAL MONARCH OF MO (A FAIRY TALE FOR ADULTS). 
[Burbank]: Henry Jaffe Enterprises / NBC - TV, 9 December 1960. [1],65 leaves plus lettered 
inserts on pink stock. Quarto. Mimeographed typescript, printed on rectos only. Bradbound 
in printed production company wrappers. About fine. 

 

A “first draft,” but with additions, of this unproduced television adaptation from Baum’s collection 
of interrelated fantasies. Dwan was a director for Marx’s two series, You Bet Your Life and 
Tell It to Groucho. Gabrielson, whose previous credits included a stage adaptation of W of 
O along with other stage, film and television projects, had scripted an adaptation of The Land 



of Oz that was broadcast on 18 September 1960 as the 1st episode of the second season of 
Shirley Temple’s Story Book on NBC, starring Temple, Mel Blanc, Jonathan Winters, and 
Agnes Moorehead. This was almost certainly undertaken as a potential successor to that 
episode, and was to feature a score by Josef Myrow, with lyrics by Gerda. Dwan is listed as 
associate producer for the project. Shirley Temple’s Story Book concluded with the final 
episode of its second season in July of 1961 without this episode having been produced/
broadcast.  $125.

24. Beaumarchais, M. [Pierre Augustin Caron] de: LA FOLLE JOURNEÉ, OU LE MARIAGE DE 
FIGARO, COMÉDIE EN CINQ ACTES, EN PROSE .... Au Palais-Royal [Paris]: Chez Ruault, 
Libraire, 1785. [4],xlii,[2],178pp. Octavo. Contemporary mottled calf, spine gilt extra, gilt red 
morocco label. Minor foxing, front free endsheet neatly excised, otherwise a very good copy. 

 

One of several printings of this celebrated comedy from Paris and elsewhere dated within the 
year of first authorized publication, and like the proper first impression, published without the 
plates. It is, however, possible that this printing is a contrefaçon, as the collation and orna-
ments differ from Ruault’s editions reproduced in Tchemerzine or noted in Cordier. However, 
the extended preface and approbations that were often omitted from the pirated editions are 
here present, as are the imprint of Ph.-D. Pierres and the assertion “Achevé d’imprimer pour 
la premiere fois, le 28 Fevrier 1785,” and it is not among those piracies recorded by either 
Cordier or Tchemerzine. One of the most influential of 18th century French plays both at 
home and abroad -- after its first performance in April 1784, it was promptly translated and/
or produced in Stockholm, Nuremberg, Lisbon, Madrid, London, Copenhagen, St. Petersburg 
and Budapest. An attractive copy. 
CORDIER, pp. 31ff. TCHEMERZINE II:14-23. PRINTING & THE MIND OF MAN 230.
  $650.

25. Beerbohm, Max: [Autograph Letter, Signed]. 48, Upper Berkeley Street, London. “Dec: 
18 : ‘00” [1900]. One page, plus salutation. In ink, on folded octavo sheet of letterhead. Folded 
for mailing, scattered foxing, cryptic ink docket on last blank panel, otherwise about very good. 

 

To an indefinite “Dear Sir” [but presumably a theatrical manager]. Beerbohm regrets he’ll 
not be able to attend a performance on Thursday, but “Could you let me have a seat for the 
matineé in Saturday? I am faithfully yours Max Beerbohm.”  $250.

26. Beresford, J. D.: THE EARLY HISTORY OF JACOB STAHL. London: Sidgwick & Jack-
son, Ltd., 1911. Gilt cloth. Minor wear, corners bumped, gutter of endsheet abraded (from 
the mounted letter - see below), otherwise a good copy. 

 

First edition. The first novel by this prolific fiction writer, described by Kunitz and Haycraft “as 
essential a part of the social education of the young generation of the early 1900’s as were 
the novels of H.G. Wells.” Paul Lemperly’s copy with his bookplate, which is signed by the 
author in a space provided for that purpose, on the front pastedown. Mounted to the front 
free endsheet is an a.l.s. (one page, 4to, The Cabin, Westcott’s Quay, St. Ives, Cornwall, 25 
August 1912) from Beresford to Lemperly reading: “Dear Sir, Thank you for your kind letter 
& interest in my work. I have not published any novel other than the three you mention, but 
another (not the Jacob Stahl volume) is, I believe, coming out fairly soon, & I will, I hope, be, 
also, fathered by an American publisher. I enclose the bookplate, signed, as per request.” 
NCBEL IV:526.  $250.

27. [Berman, Wallace]: Hirschman, Jack [trans]: IGITUR BY STÉPHANE MALLARMÉ REN-
DERED INTO ENGLISH .... Los Angeles: Press of the Pegacycle Lady, 1974. Large octavo. 
Printed boards, pictorial onlay by Wallace Berman. As common with this boardbound issue, 
the sewing is a bit slack, bookplate on front pastedown, otherwise about fine. 

 

First edition of this translation, deluxe issue. One of one hundred numbered copies specially 
bound, and signed by Hirschman, from a total edition of 500.  $175.



28. [Bieler Press]: THE LETTER OF COLUMBUS ON HIS DISCOVERY OF THE NEW 
WORLD. Los Angeles: USC Fine Arts Press, 1989. Quarter morocco and paper over boards. 
Facsimiles. Bookplate on front pastedown, spine faintly sunned, otherwise fine. 

 

One of 300 numbered copies (of 326) designed by Gerald Lange handset in Monotype Po-
liphilus and Forum Titling (display) and printed in two colors on Frankfurt Cream mouldmade 
paper by Robin Price. A facsimile of the 1493 Latin edition printed by Plannck, accompanied 
by Morison’s translation and a Bibliographic Afterword by Lynn F. Sipe. The recipient of the 
first annual Carl Hertzog Award for Excellence in Book Design, and the first book under the 
imprint, coproduced and distributed by the principals of the Bieler Press.  $350.

29. [Bieler Press]:[Lange, Gerald, and Robert (“Jiggs”) 
Dansby (illustrator)]: WILD PARROTS AND THE KING 
OF LA BREA. Marina Del Rey: The Bieler Press, 
1998. Small quarto. Bound in open-sewn “ink-stained 
Honduras Mahogany quarter-inch plank.” Illustrated. 
Bookplate residue inside front board, otherwise about 
fine. 

 

First edition. From a total edition of 135 numbered cop-
ies printed on Usuzumi Japanese paper, highlighted 
with alcohol based staining, and signed by “Jiggs” and 
“The King,” this is one of only 65 copies issued in the 
binding as intended.                                                 $600.

30. Bierce, Ambrose: THE SHADOW ON THE DIAL 
AND OTHER ESSAYS. San Francisco: A.M. Rob-
ertson, 1909. Gilt pictorial cloth. Large octavo. First 
edition. Usual slight darkening at endsheet gutters 
and pastedowns, but a very good copy in the now 
somewhat uncommon printed dust jacket, the latter 
exhibiting some sunning and minor chips, and having 
been backed with plain white paper at some point in 
the recent past. 
BAL 1127.  $250.

31. [Binding]: THE BOOK OF COMMON PRAYER AND ADMINISTRATION OF THE SAC-
RAMENTS, AND OTHER RITES AND CEREMONIES OF ... THE UNITED CHURCH OF 
ENGLAND AND IRELAND ... [with:] PROPER LESSONS TO BE READ AT MORNING AND 
EVENING PRAYER ON THE SUNDAYS AND OTHER HOLY-DAYS THROUGHOUT THE 
YEAR. Oxford: Printed at the University Press, 1853 & 1852. Two volumes. 24mo. Full dark 
brown morocco, gilt extra, a.e.g., by Hayday. 19th century ink ownership inscriptions on 
prelims of each volume, very minor rubbing, otherwise very good to near fine, in matching 
morocco insert case. 

 

The separately signed associated printing of the Psalms appears at the end of the first volume. 
GRIFFITHS 1853.15.  $175.

 First Book
 

32. Binyon, Laurence: PERSEPHONE THE NEWDIGATE POEM, 1890. Oxford & London: 
Blackwell / Simpkin, Marshall & Co., 1890. Small quarto. Printed wrappers. Light soiling and 
minor chipping to overlap edges of wrappers, but a very good, unopened copy of a fragile 
booklet, with the book label of Walter R. Bett. 

 

First edition of the author’s first separate publication. Not listed in NCBEL, and not included 
in Colbeck’s otherwise extensive collection of Binyon’s publications. 
HAYWARD 303n.  $250.



33. [Bird & Bull Press]: Schmoller, Hans: MR GLADSTONE’S WASHI A SURVEY OF RE-
PORTS ON THE MANUFACTURE OF PAPER IN JAPAN THE PARKES REPORT OF 1871. 
Newtown, PA: Bird & Bull Press, 1984. Quarto. Quarter morocco and marbled paper over 
boards by Gray Parrot. Plates and facsimiles, with separate portfolio of loose plates. Trace 
of sunning to book spine and to spine of portfolio, otherwise a very nice copy, near fine, in 
somewhat sunned and rubbed slipcase. 

 

First edition. One of five hundred numbered copies printed on Hahnemühle paper, with the 
facsimile woodcuts printed on Japanese paper.  $275.

 Presentation Copy
 

34. Blackmore, R.D.: DARIEL A ROMANCE OF SUR-
REY. Edinburgh: William Blackwood & Sons, 1897. 
Original navy blue cloth, lettered in gilt, ruled in blind. 
Frontis. Inner hinges slightly cracked, some foxing 
early and late and at edges, cloth a trifle worn, but a 
good copy. 
 

First edition. A presentation copy, inscribed by the au-
thor on the half-title: “To the author of many fine books, 
James Baker. With kind regards. R.D. Blackmore. Decr. 
2. 1897.” James Baker, English novelist and educator, 
was for several decades a close friend of Blackmore. 
SADLEIR 224. WOLFF 531.  $750.

35. [Blake, William]: Keynes, Geoffrey: A BIBLIOGRAPHY OF WILLIAM BLAKE. New York: 
The Grolier Club, 1921. xvi,516pp. plus inserted plates. Large, thick quarto. Publisher’s quar-
ter pebbled morocco and cloth, t.e.g., others untrimmed. Some rubbing to spine, joints and 
extremities, bookplate, a few thin scratches and flecks to boards, otherwise a very good copy. 

 

First edition. One of 250 copies, printed at the Chiswick Press. For its times, a monument 
both to bibliography and to book production. Heavily illustrated, including four plates in color, 
and with significant primary material published here for the first time.  $1250.

36. Bly, Robert, and William Duffy [eds]: THE FIFTIES A MAGAZINE OF POETRY AND GEN-
ERAL OPINION [later:] THE SIXTIES [later:] THE SEVENTIES. Pine Island, then Madison, 
MN: The Fifties [later:] Sixties Press, 1959 through Spring 1972. Whole numbers 2, 3, 5-10; 
and Seventies: whole number 1. Nine issues (of a total of eleven published). Decorated 
wrappers. Issue 8 has an annotation on the table of contents and a correction of the name 
of the translator of the piece in the text, a bit of dusting and sunning, but a very good lot, 
with a number of publisher’s inserts and prospectuses present. 

 

Edited by William Duffy and Robert Bly (through #5), thereafter by Bly on his own. Initially 
projected as a quarterly, then as an “occasional” publication. Whole number 3 is signed by 
Bly. A periodical of unqualified critical opinion and a willingness to parody or take to task 
those writers the editor views as somehow deficient, conjoined with significant emphasis 
on translations and the poets of “deep image,” resulting in a permanent contribution to the 
periodical literature of its time. Creeley, Wright, Rothenberg, Ignatow, Levertov, Neruda, 
Montale, Vallejo, Ignatow, Snyder, Kinnell, Benedikt, et al. 
ANDERSON & KINZIE, pp.698-9. CLAY & PHILLIPS, pp. 274 & 294. GUSTAFSON A2, A3, 
A5-11.  $175.

37. [Bookplates]: Hall, Frederick Garrison [artist], and R. Clipston Sturgis Jr,: BOOK PLATES 
BY FREDERICK GARRISON HALL. Boston: The Troutsdale Press, 1905. Large octavo. 
Quarter parchment and boards, printed label. Frontis, decorated title. Numerous plates. 
Parchment a bit rubbed and darkened, light wear to fore-corners, but very good. 

 



First edition, limited issue. One of fifty numbered deluxe copies on Japan Vellum, signed 
by the artist. The frontis and one other plate were printed directly from the engraved plates.
  $225.

38. [Bookplates]: EX LIBRIS LEAFLETS NUMBER 1 [through] NUMBER 4. New Haven & 
Hartford: Printed for the Author, 1896 - 1908. Four volumes. Numbers one through three: 
folded octavo leaflet on stiff card; fourth number: 17pp in sewn printed wrapper. Facsimiles. 
Near fine to fine. 

 

A complete sequence of these monographs on particular Connecticut family or personal 
bookplates, with considerations of their engravers: the Rose Family of Suffield; Rev. John 
Tyler of Norwich; Abraham Pettibone of Burlington; and Allyn Hyde of Ellington.  $100.

39. [Bookplates]: [Bayros, Franz von]: Butler, W. E., and J. L. Wilson [eds]: CHECKLIST OF 
THE BOOKPLATE DESIGNS OF FRANZ VON BAYROS EXTRACTED, WITH ADDITIONS 
FROM THE BIBLIOGRAPHY PRODUCED BY RUDOLF BRETTSCHNEIDER. Berkhamsted 
/ London: James Wilson / The Bookplate Society, [1986]. 64pp. Quarto. Gilt cloth. 24 black 
& white plates. Near fine, in dust jacket with snags at crown of spine. 

 

First edition, deluxe issue. One of 25 numbered copies specially bound, with an original 
engraved bookplate tipped in as a frontis, from a total edition of 600 copies. Introduction 
by Anthony Pincott, biographical appreciation by Brettschneider. Translation by W. M. 
Schwab.  $225.

40. Borges, Jorge Luis: FICCIONES. [New York: Limited Editions Club, 1984]. Thick oblong 
octavo. Full black aniline calf, stamped in blind. Spine a bit sunned, large bookplate on front 
pastedown, otherwise near fine in faintly shelf-rubbed slipcase. 

 

First edition in this format, illustrated with twenty-two original hors texte silkscreens printed 
by Jo Watanabe after designs by Sol Lewitt, who also undertook the design. Prefatory essay 
by Alexander Coleman. One of fifteen hundred copies, signed by Lewitt.  $550.

41. [Bowles, Paul, et al]: TAMBOUR 6. Paris. February 1930. Small octavo. Printed wrap-
pers, with wallet flap. Small chips at toe of spine and lower fore-corner of upper wrapper, 
usual tanning to text, otherwise very good. 

 

Edited by Harold Salemson. This copy is the ordinary issue - there were also 250 numbered 
copies. An important and uncommon bi-lingual expatriate periodical, in this number printing 
contributions by Bowles, Johns, Macleod, Shapiro (Sanford), Arnaud, Chamson, Bynner et al. 
MILLER C-578.  $125.

42. Bradbury, Ray, and Hans Burkhardt [illustrator]: THE LAST GOOD KISS A POEM .... 
Northridge: Santa Susana Press, 1984. Small folio (33.5 x 25.5 cm). Loose sheets, laid into 
plain wrapper. Three plates. Fine in cloth portfolio with printed label (bookplate inside front 
panel of portfolio). 

 

First edition. Illustrated with three original color linoleum block prints by Hans Burkhardt. 
One of sixty numbered copies, designed by Howard Williams and printed in Century Type 
on Arches by Patrick Reagh, signed by the author and the artist. Additionally, each of the 
three blockprints is numbered and signed in the margin by Burkhardt.  $700.

43. [Bradley, Will H.]: Blackmore, Richard D.: FRINGILLA OR TALES IN VERSE ... WITH 
SUNDRY DECORATIVE PICTURINGS BY WILL H. BRADLEY. Cleveland: The Burrows 
Brothers Company, 1895. Large octavo. Linen and printed pictorial boards, t.e.g., others 
untrimmed. Endsheets and margins foxed, spine extremities darkened, otherwise a very 
good copy. 

 



First edition thus. One of 600 numbered copies, printed 
on handmade paper. Copiously illustrated and decorated 
with plates, initials and decorative borders by Bradley. An 
ambitious and important Bradley production, described by 
his bibliographer as “a masterly synthesis of Beardsley, 
Ricketts, and William Morris ideals”. 
BAMBACE A9.  $1250.

44. Brakhage, Jane: THE BOOK OF LEGENDS. New 
York: Granary Books, 1989. Octavo. In an unsigned artist’s 
binding of full purple morocco, with blue, red and marbled 
morocco inlays, with extra decorative blind stamping. Fine, 
in folding cloth slipcase. 
 

First edition. Copy 177 of 181 numbered copies printed 
by Phil Gallo at the Hermetic Press, signed by the author.
 $1500.

45. Brodsky, Joseph, and Mikhail Karasik [illustrator]: 
ISAAK I AVRAAM [text in Russian]. [St. Petersburg: Izd-
vo. M.K., 1994]. Narrow quarto (29 x 15.2cm). Forest-green 

paper over boards, printed paper label. Printed on one side only of accordion fold-out text 
block. Fine in board slipcase. 

 

First edition in this format, with color litho-
graphed double-page title, and four full-
page color plates, by Karasik. One of a 
total edition of forty-seven numbered cop-
ies, signed by the printer/illustrator, and 
with each of the lithographs initialed in 
pencil in the lower margin. An innovative 
presentation of Brodsky’s text, conceived 
and executed by one of the central figures 
in the revival of the artist’s book in post-
Soviet Russia. “Mikhail Karasik’s crede 
[sic] is ‘a book made by an artist,’ he has 
been working on it since 1987 when he 
made his first lithographic book ‘Christ-
mas,’ inspired by a poem by Pasternak. 
Karasik is the pioneer of the book made 
by an artist in Russia: he has published 
over 40 litho-books of this caliber in small 
editions. Moreover, he has been working 
hard as curator, organizer of exhibitions 
and festivals devoted to the book made by an artist in Russia and outside. Karasik draws 
upon the tradition of the Russian futurist books of the 1910-20s, the illustrated editions by 
K. Malevich, M. Larionov, N. Goncharova, O. Rozanov, P. Filonov. While these futurist slip-
shod bulky-section-books, which were deliberately anti-aesthetic, were meant to show off, 
Karasik’s books, on the contrary, are exquisitely aesthetic. The artist carefully chooses all 
elements of decoration, he experiments with paper trying craft- and laid-paper, signs and 
vellum, patterns and cardboard. The elaborateness of form is of conceptual importance, for 
the book is a full-dress metaphor of its content” - Russkialbum.  $850.

46. Bronsteen, Earl: CONTEMPORARY ART APPRECIATION 101 ... HOW TO UNDERSTAND 
WHAT’S CONTEMPORARY ART AND WHAT’S SNOT. [Boca Raton, FL: The Author/ Art-
ist (as Art Publishers Inc), 2006] 304pp. plus numerous inserted and interleaved objects. 
Quarto (28 x 21 cm). Laminated stiff wrappers, tabbed fore-edges. Expansively illustrated 
with photographs, collages, pasteovers, tabs, foldouts, etc, etc. Fine, with giraffe’s head and 
tail silk marker laid in, in company with other loose inserts. 



 

First and only edition of this delightfully satirical artist’s book, published in an edition of 
400 copies. Offered (massively tongue-in-cheek) as the textbook for students attending the 
“Earl Bronsteen Online School of Fine Arts,” replete with digital and manual manipulations, 
found art, commodities (a packet of No-Doze, a condom, postcards, an air freshener, labels, 
packets of Christmas decoration stickers, greeting cards), a diploma, certificates of merit, 
and much more (some unidentifiable). Bronstein was in his 8th decade when he published 
this hilarious, often thought-provoking, work. Regrettably, he died in 2014 and his almost 
equally fascinating website is no longer extant; however, scattered vestigial remnants do 
persist via Waybackmachine. “Everything you always wanted to ask about contemporary art 
but were afraid to know.”  $350.

47. Brooke, Rupert: 1914 AND OTHER POEMS. London: Sidgwick & Jackson, 1915. Con-
temporary khaki cloth, gilt leather labels, t.e.g. Portrait. A few tiny spots of soiling along 
lower joint, otherwise very good. 

 

First edition. One of one thousand copies printed. An anomalous, early, non-publisher’s bind-
ing. Several gatherings are still unopened, raising the slight possibility that it was executed 
on a set of unbound sheets. 
KEYNES 6. REILLY, p.70.  $300.

48. Brooke, Rupert: “1914” FIVE SONNETS. London: Sidgwick & Jackson, 1915. Printed 
wrappers. Very near fine, though without the original printed envelope. 

 

First separate edition, published on 15 November in an edition of 20,000 copies -- not 500 
copies as is incorrectly asserted in a multitude of online listings collectively offering ample 
evidence of how the virus-like perpetuation of baseless misinformation originating in laziness 
rather than consultation with reliable authority -- i.e. the standard bibliography -- can quickly 
permeate the collective databases. 
KEYNES 28. REILLY (WWI), p.70.  $125.

49. Brooke, Rupert: THE OLD VICARAGE GRANTCHESTER ... WITH A WOODCUT BY 
NOEL ROOKE. London: Sidgwick & Jackson, 1916. Printed wrappers. A couple of faint 
brown spots to upper wrapper, light use at extreme edges of overlap, but a very good copy. 

 

First separate edition. Unlike the analogous 1914 Five Sonnets, of which 20,000 copies 
were printed, only 2900 copies of this pamphlet were first printed. 
KEYNES 29.  $125.

50. [Brooke, Rupert]: Perdriel-Vaissieres, J.: RUPERT BROOKE’S DEATH AND BURIAL 
BASED ON THE LOG OF THE FRENCH HOSPITAL SHIP DUGAY-TROUIN. [New Haven: 
Printed at the Yale University Press, 1917]. Contemporary three quarter morocco and 
marbled boards, original wrappers, with printed label, bound in. Photogravure vignette. 
Light discoloration at fore-edges of binder’s blanks, light offset from relevant, formerly laid 
in clippings to colophon and facing blank verso, a bit of darkening to the printed wrapper 
label, otherwise a nice copy. 

 



First edition. One of 300 copies printed by W.A. Bradley. The translation is by Vincent 
O’Sullivan, and an example of the Nat’l. Portrait Galley reproduction of Thomas’s portrait of 
Brooke is laid in. Not in Bambace. In spite of the generous limitation, somewhat uncommon. 
KEYNES, p.137.  $300.

 Association Copy
 

51. Brooke, Rupert: THE COLLECTED POEMS 
OF RUPERT BROOKE: WITH A MEMOIR. 
London: Sidgwick & Jackson, Ltd., 1931. Thick 
octavo. Full crimson crushed levant, raised 
bands, gilt inner dentelles, a.e.g., by Riviere. 
Two portraits. A fine copy. 
 

Later impression. A handsome gift copy, spe-
cially bound, and inscribed on the front binder’s 
blank: “Joe Garner with love & gratitude from 
Eddie Marsh.” Marsh (1872 - 1953) was, of 
course, Brooke’s executor, author of the afore-
mentioned “Memoir,” and an intimate of a 
goodly number of the Georgian poets and war 
poets. In addition to his Civil Service career, 
often at the highest levels of the British gov-
ernment, Marsh was a translator and editor of 
some skill. Preliminary research has not settled 

the identity of the recipient, but the book was inscribed after the binding was executed, and 
may have been prepared as a gift to one of Marsh’s protégées.  $350.

52. Brooke, Rupert: DEMOCRACY AND THE ARTS. London: Rupert Hart-Davis, 1946. Half 
niger morocco and Cockerell paper over boards. Portrait. Very slight dust marking to spine, 
otherwise about fine. 

 

First edition, limited issue. Copy #3 of 240 numbered copies, specially printed on part-rag 
paper and specially bound. Preface by Geoffrey Keynes. According to Keynes, these deluxe 
copies were printed prior to the trade copies. 
KEYNES 46.  $150.

53. [Brooke, Rupert]: Wolfe, Thomas: TO RUPERT BROOKE. [Paris: Lecram Press], 1948. 
Stapled printed wrappers. Very faint dust-soiling, one wrapper corner creased, but a very 
good, or better, copy. 

 

First edition. Copy #7 of an edition of one hundred copies privately printed for Richard Jean 
Picard. The first publication in book form of Wolfe’s 1918 tribute (a poem) to Brooke.
  $450.

54. [Brooke, Rupert]: Keynes, Geoffrey: A BIBLIOGRAPHY OF RUPERT BROOKE. London: 
Rupert Hart-Davis, 1959. Cloth. Portrait, plates and facsimiles. About fine in modestly hand-
soiled, price-clipped dust jacket. 

 

Second, revised edition. Published in the Soho Bibliographies series.  $75.

55. Brooke, Rupert: LETTERS FROM RUPERT BROOKE TO HIS PUBLISHER 1911-1914. 
New York: Octagon Books, 1975. Large octavo. Quarter gilt parchment and cloth. Portrait 
and facsimiles. Fingernail dents to joints from careless removal from slipcase, but a very 
good copy in moderately dust smudged slipcase. 

 

First edition. Introduction by Geoffrey Keynes. One of 390 copies (of 400), the letterpress 
printed at the Godine Press, and the facsimiles by Meriden Gravure. This copy is not num-
bered. The first publication of twenty-three letters, as well as associated documents.  $50.



56. [Brooke, Rupert]: Schroder, John: COLLECTING RUPERT BROOKE. [Cambridge]: 
Rampant Lion Press, [1992]. Large octavo. Decorated boards, printed label. Fine. 

 

First edition. One of 250 copies. Schroder’s account of the beginnings and growth of his 
collection and an addenda/errata to his published catalogue.  $50.

57. [Brooke, Rupert, et al]: Schroder, John: CATALOGUE OF BOOKS AND MANUSCRIPTS 
BY RUPERT BROOKE EDWARD MARSH & CHRISTOPHER HASSALL [with]: COLLECT-
ING RUPERT BROOKE. Cambridge: Rampant Lions Press, [1970] & 1992. Two volumes. 
First volume: Quarto.Gilt cloth, t.e.g. Frontis by Joan Hassall. Plates and facsimiles. Fine. 
Second volume: Large octavo. Decorated boards. Plates. Fine. 

 

First edition and only edition of each volume. The catalogue is an “o/s” copy from an edition 
of 450 copies. The second volume, which includes Schroder’s account of the beginnings 
and growth of his collection and an addenda/errata to the catalogue, is one of 250 copies. 
  $150.

58. Brooks, James L.: UNTITLED [released as BROADCAST NEWS]. [Culver City]: Gracie 
Films, April 1986. [1],151 leaves plus lettered inserts. Quarto. Photomechanically reproduced 
typescript, printed on rectos only. Bradbound in production company script binder. Light use, 
but very good. 

 

A production company generated copy of the second draft of this as yet untitled film project, 
eventually released in December 1987 as Broadcast News. The majority of leaves bear 
dates, probably indicative of revisions. Brooks directed, and the multi-award nominated / 
winning film starred William Hurt, Holly Hunter and Alfred Brooks. Brooks’s screenplay was 
nominated for both an Oscar and a Golden Globe, and as part of a substantial sweep, won 
the NY Film Critics Award for Best Original Screenplay. Laid in is a single quarto sheet of 
typescript, captioned “Jim’s Script - General Thoughts.” Brooks founded Gracie Films in 
1986, and Broadcast News was its first major release. A final form of the script was printed 
in book form in 1988. As would be expected, the present draft differs substantially from the 
final film.  $225.

59. BROOM AN INTERNATIONAL MAGAZINE OF THE ARTS. Rome & New York. Novem-
ber 1921. Volume one, number one. Small folio. Pictorial upper wrapper from a woodcut by 
Prampolini. Usual uniform tanning of the text stock of this issue, a number of creased and 
closed tears to grossly extended fore-edges of wrappers, some moderate dusting and a few 
small spots to the wrappers. A good, above average copy. 

 

Founded by Harold Loeb and Alfred Kreymborg as editors, with later participation by as-
sociates Matthew Josephson, Slater Brown, Lola Ridge and Malcolm Cowley. In terms of 
excellence of format, editorial taste, and caliber of artistic and literary contributions, Broom 
stands out noticeably from the general mass of periodicals of its era. This number includes 
contributions by J. Stella, James Stephens, Picasso, Derain, Gris, Aiken, Lowell, Oppenheim, 
Man Ray, Gropper, Long, et al. 
HOFFMAN, et al, p.261.  $250.

60. Bryant, William Cullen: POEMS. Philadelphia: Carey and Hart, 1847. Large, thick octavo. 
Original decorated red moiré cloth, a.e.g. Illustrations by E. Leutze, “engraved by American 
artists.” Some gilt stamping perished, neatly rebacked, with original backstrip laid down, 
plates a bit spotted, as usual, fore-tips worn, otherwise a good copy. 

 

First edition in this format (a reprint, save for the prefatory note “To the Reader,” “The Stream 
of Life,” and “The Waning Moon”). Presentation copy, inscribed by the author on a prelim: 
“To James Lawson Esq. from his much obliged friend The Author Dec. 1846.” The recipient, 
James Lawson (1799-1880), was a Glasgow-born American author, editor, and insurance 
expert. In late 1815 he emigrated to New York and, having as a young man acquired an 
interest in literature, “. . . in 1821 he selected American writers for representation in John 
Mennons’ ‘Literary Coronal’ and, later, for similar miscellanies. Duyckinck credits him with the 



introduction of the best American authors to the British public … He was one of the commit-
tee with Bryant, Halleck, and others, which selected John Augustus Stone’s ‘Metamora’ as 
the prize play for Forrest in 1829, and helped in a similar way to bring James K. Paulding’s 
‘The Lion of the West’, with its leading character, Nimrod Wildfire, to Hackett in 1831. One 
of his intimate friends was William Gillmore Simms whom he introduced to the Harpers and 
assisted in many literary and personal matters … Poe was also a friend and frequent visitor 
in Lawson’s home …”- DAB. 
BAL 1633.  $2000.

61. Bryant, William Cullen: HYMNS. [Np. nd. but 
ca. 1869]. Original cloth, lettered in gilt, decorated 
in blind. Extremities of spine a little frayed; cloth 
somewhat faded, front inner hinge cracking slightly, 
otherwise a good copy. 
 

Second edition, slightly revised from the first edi-
tion of 1864. Inscribed on the front free endpaper: 
“Charles Nordhoff Esq with the regards of William 
Cullen Bryant. Nov. 30. 1869--.” Charles Nordhoff 
(1830-1901), the Prussian-born journalist and author, 

wrote several works based on his youthful experiences as an American sailor, as well as 
guidebooks and the pioneering work, The Communistic Societies of the United States. 
He was a close friend of Bryant and served with him on the editorial staff of the New York 
Evening Post. 
BAL 1706.  $750.

 Presentation Copy
 

62. Buchanan. Robert: GOD AND THE MAN A ROMANCE. London: Chatto & Windus, 1881. 
Three volumes. Publisher’s smooth cocoa-brown cloth, lettered in gilt with decorations in 
black. Frontispieces and plates. Slight hand-soiling to cloth, minor rubbing to spine ends, 
slightly cocked, front inner hinge of third volume invisibly tightened; a very good set. 

 

First edition of what many regard as the Scottish poet/novelist’s most durable work of 
fiction, “a study in the futile psychology of hatred with a terrific action climax in the polar 
wastelands” - The Longman Companion to Victorian Fiction. This is the work Buchanan 
dedicated “To An Old Enemy” (i.e. Rossetti) in contrition for the controversy he ignited with 
his attack on The Fleshly School of Poetry (1872). This copy bears Buchanan’s presenta-
tion inscription in the first volume: “To the Rev. John Page Hopps, [/] from his fellow Pilgrim, 
[/] Robert Buchanan [/] ‘Strangers & Pilgrims in the Earth’ [/] Heb. XI.13. Nov. 6. 1881.” The 
recipient was the ultra-liberal Unitarian minister, who was at the time serving in Leicester. 
The presentation inscription in Wolff’s set is also dated on 6 November, and like this set, 
his is in this decorated brown cloth, rather than the blue cloth that Sadleir posited might be 
the primary binding. Wolff offers evidence suggesting the more likely possibility that copies 
in this binding are primary. Like many of Buchanan’s triple-deckers, a scarce book. While 
NCBEL and the bibliography associated with Robertbuchannan.co.uk identify which of his 
novels were published in 3-volume format, they overlook that fact in the case of this title. 
OCLC/Worldcat locates 13 sets. 
NCBEL III:616. WOLFF 896. SADLEIR 382. OCLC: 5226241.  $1500.

 With Autograph Letter on the Subject
 

63. [Bundling]: Stiles, Henry R.: BUNDLING; ITS ORIGIN, PROGRESS AND DECLINE 
IN AMERICA. Albany: Joel Munsell, 1869. 139,[1]pp. Small octavo. Three-quarter crimson 
crushed morocco and marbled boards, t.e.g. Trace of wear at crown and toe of spine, front 
free endsheet bears several tipped-on clippings and is neatly detached at the gutter, oth-
erwise a fine copy. 

 



The uncommon first edition of this well-known monograph on the topic’s practice in New 
England and precedents in the rest of the world. It was reprinted in 1871 - the edition which 
is frequently incorrectly cited as the first edition - and many times thereafter well into the 
later part of the 20th century. Laid in is a one page a.l.s., Hill View, NY, no date, from Stiles 
to a Mr. Clark, thanking him for sending him a transcript of a poem on bundling, noting that 
“I always keep any such corroborative evidence as to the existence of this old-time custom; 
and shall place this with the somewhat considerable material which has accrued since the 
publication of ... [this book] tho’ it is very doubtful if, in my old age, I shall ever re-publish 
this work of my younger and friskier days ....” The letter is somewhat tanned, and has a 
closed tear in the right margin. Stiles’ book was one of the source works for the Langner 
and Langer play, The Pursuit of Happiness, and the resulting film.  $275.

64. Burke, Edmund: REFLECTIONS ON THE REVOLUTION IN FRANCE, AND ON THE 
PROCEEDINGS IN CERTAIN SOCIETIES IN LONDON RELATIVE TO THAT EVENT.... 
London: printed: New York: Re-printed by Hugh Gaine, 1791. [4],196pp. Octavo. Extracted 
from bound volume. Some inevitable scattered foxing and tanning, some occasional neat 
early ink marginalia and commentary, two early ink ownership signatures on title (one crossed 
through), but a good copy, the fore-edges largely untrimmed. 

 

First American edition of Burke’s spirited fusillade against the revolutionary fervor across 
the channel, described by PMM as “one of the most brilliant of all polemics.” The second 
owner was at distinct disagreement with some of the opinions of the first: on page 106, the 
first owner has written, in part: “This sentence, though too long, is a very fine one....” The 
second owner has neatly crossed through those comments, and responded simply “fudge.” 
PRINTING AND THE MIND OF MAN 239. TODD 53ff. EVANS 23238. ESTC W36398.
  $650.

65. Burnett, Emily: STONES OF SICILY. [London: The Artist, 2002]. Small octavo (16 x 11.5 
cm). Printed paper wrapper with diecuts and wraparound handmade paper strap over pictorial 
stiff wrapper. Bottom edge of diecut snagged at lower edge, otherwise fine. 

 

First edition. Copy #7 of ten numbered copies printed letterpress in Plantin Italic on Saunders 
paper. The text consists of selections from Homer and Goethe, and the delicately hand-
finished images are based in part on photographs by the author. OCLC locates four copies 
(Swarthmore, Rochester Inst. Cary Collection, UNC Greensboro, and Univ of FL), but contrary 
to the limitation in this copy, notes the limitation was 11 copies. 
OCLC: 52751699.  $125.

66. Burroughs, William S.: ROOSEVELT AFTER INAUGURA-
TION BY “WILLY LEE” ... [wrapper title]. [New York: Fuck 
You Press, January 1964]. 12mo. Stapled mimeographed 
wrappers (after a design by Allen Ginsberg). Very near fine. 

 

First published printing (the first printing was ‘destroyed’ in 
production by the mimeograph machine). One of an estimated 
500 copies. When first published in Floating Bear #9, this 
romp resulted in legal charges for obscenity, and its publication 
in the Yage Letters subjected to emasculation necessitated 
by the British printers. 
MAYNARD & MILES A9a.                                                   $300.

 First Book
 

67. Butler, Samuel: A FIRST YEAR IN CANTERBURY 
SETTLEMENT. London: Longman, Green [et al], 1863. 
x,162,[2],32pp. plus folding map. Octavo. Original plum cloth, 
decorated in blind, spine lettered in gilt. Collector’s bookplate 
on pastedown, crown and toe of spine frayed, with shallow patch of surface loss 



at crown, signs of early tightening between a couple of gatherings, otherwise, for this book, 
a near very good copy. 

 

First edition of the author’s first book, compiled into a narrative and published by his father 
from Butler’s letters home from New Zealand and his early press publications. The narra-
tive covers the earliest years of his New Zealand venture, beginning with his voyage from 
Gravesend in 1859. 
HOPPÉ 2.  $500.

68. Butler, Samuel: EX VOTO: AN ACCOUNT OF THE SACRO MONTE OR NEW JERUSA-
LEM AT VARALLO-SESIA. WITH SOME NOTICE OF TABACHETTI’S REMAINING WORK 
AT THE SANCTUARY OF CREA. London & New York: Trübner &Co., 1888. xiv,iv,277,[5]pp. 
Brown cloth, stamped in gilt and black. Frontis and plates. Inner hinges cracking slightly (but 
quite sound), bookplate, modest darkening to cloth, otherwise a very good copy. 

 

First edition, first issue, variant state, with coated cream-colored endsheets rather than 
slate, and with the important insertion of 4pp. of “additions and corrections” which Butler 
had separately printed. Hoppé gives the 4pp. leaflet a separate entry. It was distributed on 
request to buyers of the book, but then was inserted in later copies, as evidenced by its 
presence in the 1890 Longmans second issue of the first edition sheets. In his 1899 “Analysis 
of the Sales of My Books,” Butler noted the sale of only 217 copies of this title, presumably 
including those from the Longman’s second issue of 1890. Yet a third issue, in 1909 by 
Fifield, again consisting of first edition sheets, with cancels, accounted for 191 copies. By 
implication the copies of the proper first issue, which now must be seen as including two 
states, must have been rather few. 
HOPPÉ 21 & 23.  $275.

 Association Copy
 

69. Cabell, James Branch: GALLANTRY DIZAIN DES FETES GALANTES. INTRODUCTION 
BY LOUIS UNTERMEYER. New York: Robert M. McBride & Co., 1922. Brown cloth. Two 
bookplates of Louis Untermeyer (one laid in), spine dull, a little worn, some discoloration to 
endsheets from bookplates, abrasions on rear paste-down where a glued-on letter has been 
removed. Despite the defects noted, a good, sound copy. 

 

First revised edition of Cabell’s fourth book, and the first to contain Untermeyer’s introduction. 
An excellent association copy, inscribed by Cabell on the front free endsheet: “Inscribed for 
Louis Untermeyer with the best wishes of James Branch Cabell 13 June 1922.” 
HOLT 26. SMITH C-9n.  $450.

70. Cable, George W.: DR. SEVIER A NOVEL. Edinburgh: David Douglas, 1884. Two volumes. 
Original medium brown cloth, stamped in gilt. Trace of minor foxing to endleaves, otherwise 
a fine set, and rare in this condition. 

 

First published English edition, preceded by a very rare copyright issue in ten parts also 
published by Douglas in Edinburgh in 1883-84. According to BAL, there were 520 copies of 
this edition published. The copyright printing preceded the Boston edition, and this edition 
was printed from the same setting and features a slightly variant text from that published 
in America. 
BAL 2339.  $1500.

71. [California Minstrel Song Sheet]: Bloodgood, Harry: THE YALLER GAL THAT WINKED 
AT ME! [caption title]. San Francisco: T. C. Boyd, 304 Montgomery Street, near Pine, [nd. 
but ca. 1865?]. Narrow octavo broadside (20 x 11.5 cm). Text within ornamental border. 
Horizontal crease, upper right margin tanned, very good. 

 

The lyrics are noted “as sung by Ashcroft.” Boyd maintained a lending library as well, “...
making the cost of reading 5cts a Novel.” 
OCLC: 60685807.  $75.



72. [California Song Sheet]: Claribel [pseud of Charlotte Barnard]: YOU AND I [caption 
title]. San Francisco: Bell & Company, No. 639 Kearney Street, [nd. but ca. 1872]. Narrow 
quarto broadside (28 x 11 cm). Text printed within ornamental border. Horizontal fold, mild 
discoloration in left margin, otherwise very good. 

 

This printing of the lyrics notes that the music (not printed here) “may be obtained at Gray’s 
Music Store,” and that J. G. Russell performed the song. The printer’s imprint of D. L. Swett 
& Co appears below Bell’s imprint. 
OCLC:438169228.  $85.

73. [California Song Sheet]: [Hunt, G.W.] FIRST SHE WOULD AND THEN SHE WOULDN’T. 
OR, O YOU NAUGHTY, NAUGHTY MAN! [caption title]. San Francisco: Bell & Company, 
No. 639 Kearney Street, [nd. but ca. 1873]. Narrow quarto broadside (26 x 11 cm). Text 
printed within ornamental border. Horizontal fold, some light discolorations in the upper 
blank margin, but very good. 

 

This printing of the lyrics notes that they are “as sung by Harry Devoy at Buckley Varieties.” 
OCLC locates another printing identifying “”Hughey Robinson” as the performer. 
OCLC: 41422420.  $85.

74. [California Song Sheet]: Anonymous: SINCE MARY ANN LEARNED HOW TO DANCE 
THE TRA-LA-LA-LOO [caption title]. San Francisco: Bell & Company, No. 639 Kearney Street, 
[nd. but ca. 1873]. Narrow quarto broadside (29 x 10 cm). Text printed within ornamental 
border. Horizontal fold, lower edge below imprint significantly browned, otherwise very good. 

 

OCLC provides no authorship attribution for this three verse (plus chorus) Father’s account 
of the corruption of his daughter by dance. 
OCLC: 438156595.  $85.

75. [California Song Sheet]: Scanlon, W[illiam J.]: SINCE TERRY FIRST JOINED THE GANG. 
COMIC SONG [caption title]. San Francisco: Bell & Company, No. 639 Kearney Street, [nd. 
but ca. 1875]. Narrow quarto broadside (27.5 x 10.5 cm). Text printed within ornamental 
border. Horizontal fold, a couple of tiny flecks (perhaps inherent in paper), but very good. 

 

Scanlon was a prolific vaudeville composer and habitué of Tin Pan Alley. This printing of his 
lyrics notes that the music (by Wm. Cronin) is published in New York. 
OCLC: 438156619.  $85.

76. [California Song Sheet]: Carey, Prof. [John Howard]: DOLLY VARDEN [caption title]. San 
Francisco: Bruce’s Print, 537 Sacramento St., [nd. but ca. 1876]. Narrow octavo broadside 
(16 x 8 cm). Text printed within ornamental border on yellow stock. Horizontal fold, otherwise 
very good. 

 

A highly political anti-Republican song, likely published contemporary with the 1876 presiden-
tial election. Carey, a Dubliner educated at Trinity College, was a long-time resident of Alta 
California. In 1888 he joined relatives in Europe in order to travel, and died in Italy in 1890. 
OCLC:438173786.  $125.

77. Carter, John, and Percy H. Muir, et al [eds]: PRINTING AND THE MIND OF MAN. A 
DESCRIPTIVE CATALOGUE ILLUSTRATING THE IMPACT OF PRINT ON THE EVOLUTION 
OF WESTERN CIVILIZATION DURING FIVE CENTURIES. [New York: Holt, Rinehart and 
Winston, 1967]. Quarto. Cloth. Facsimiles. Bookplate, else near fine in like, price-clipped 
dust jacket. 

 

First edition, American issue (printed in Britain). Introductory essay by Denis Hay. The re-
vised form of the exhibition catalogue, and one of the most justifiable of the lists pursued by 
collectors. Nicholas Barker, H.A. Feisenberger, Howard Nixon and S.H. Steinberg served as 
assistants to the editors.  $350.



78. [Cary, Melbert B., Jr. (ed. & pub)]: MADEMOISELLE FROM ARMENTIERES [with:] 
MADEMOISELLE FROM ARMENTIERES VOLUME TWO. New York: Privately Printed at 
the Press of the Woolly Whale, 1930-35. Two volumes. Quarter crimson morocco and gilt 
black cloth, t.e.g. Pictorial endsheets and illustrations, tipped-in facsimile. Spine ends of first 
volume rubbed, tiny collector’s bookplate and neat calligraphed shelf number on endsheets, 
otherwise a near fine set. 

 

First editions. Illustrations by Alban B. Butler Jr. The first volume bears an explicit limitation 
of 250 copies, the second bears no explicit limitation. An interesting and important collec-
tion and analysis of the scores of variants in English (most of them ribald) of this popular 
marching / drinking song. R.W. Gordon contributes an essay to the second volume. The first 
volume (only) is quite uncommon. 
PANKOW, pp.51 & 57.  $250.

 Coleridge’s Second Appearance in Print
 

79. [Chatterton, Thomas]: POEMS, SUPPOSED TO HAVE BEEN WRITTEN AT BRISTOL, 
BY THOMAS ROWLEY, AND OTHERS, IN THE FIFTEENTH CENTURY. Cambridge: Printed 
by B. Flower, for the Editor ..., 1794. xxix,[3],329pp. Large octavo. Contemporary mottled 
calf, neatly rebacked and recornered to style, with gilt label. Engraved extra title. Some fox-
ing and minor discolorations to endsheets, engraved title shows modest tanning, but a very 
good, relatively tall copy. 

 

First this edition, the text edited by Lancelot Sharpe, including a new Preface by him, and 
significantly, the text of Coleridge’s “Monody on the Death of Chatterton” - his second ap-
pearance in print, published by “the permission of an ingenious Friend.” 
TINKER 671. WISE (COLERIDGE), pp.197-8. HANEY, p.35. ESTC T75380.  $750.

80. Chatwin, Bruce: IN PATAGONIA. London: Jonathan Cape, [1977]. Gilt cloth boards. Map 
endsheets. Photographs. First edition of the author’s first book, a substantial addition to the 
field of travel literature. Edges a bit tanned, spine slightly cocked, but a very good copy in 
price-clipped dust jacket.   $950.

81. Chatwin, Bruce: IN PATAGONIA. New York: Summit Books, [1977]. Large octavo. Cloth 
and boards. Frontis map. First U.S. edition of the author’s first book. Bookplate on front 
pastedown, otherwise about fine in dust jacket.   $125.

82. Chatwin, Bruce: ON THE BLACK HILL. London: Jonathan Cape, [1982]. Gilt cloth boards. 
First edition. Top edge faintly dusty, else a nice copy in dust jacket, with the publisher’s 
£10.95 net label on front flap.   $125.

83. [Chax Press]: Evers, Larry, and Felipe S. Molina [translators]: WO’I BWIKAM COYOTE 
SONGS FROM THE YAQUI BOW LEADERS’ SOCIETY RECORDED, TRANSLATED, AND 
ANNOTATED BY .... Tucson: Chax Press, 1990. Narrow folio (41.3 x 19cm). Cloth-backed 
decorated paper over boards. Illustrations by Cynthia Miller. Fine, in lightly used stiff paper 
wrapper. 

 

First edition. One of one hundred numbered copies printed by hand in red, black and blue, 
in Garamond, Palatino and Spectrum types on a variety of papers.  $300.

 First Book
 

84. Christie, Agatha: THE MYSTERIOUS AFFAIR AT STYLES A DETECTIVE STORY. New 
York & London: John Lane Company / John Lane the Bodley Head, 1920. Cream cloth, let-
tered in dark olive green. Spine extremities rather frayed, some overall darkening and hand-
soiling to cloth, slight bubbling to cloth along lower joint, inner hinges very slightly started, 
but internally very good and clean. 

 



First edition of the author’s first book, preceding the UK edition which is dated ‘1921’ in the 
imprint. The debut of Hercule Poirot, and a quite uncommon book. A Canadian issue, also 
printed in the US, was also dated ‘1920.’  $4500.

85. [Circle Press]: Fisher, Roy, and Ronald King [artist & designer]: BLUEBEARD’S CASTLE. 
[Guildford: Circle Press, 1972]. Quarto (29 x 19 cm). Ten loose folders or bifolia, laid into 
printed stiff card enclosure, the whole contained in a black perspex tray with clear lid. There 
is a 4cm hairline crack in one corner of the clear lid, otherwise a very fine copy. 

 

First edition. One of fifteen artist’s proofs, signed by the poet and the artist, in addition to 
175 numbered copies (according to the colophon) or 125 numbered copies (according to 
the press history). Acknowledged as one of the watershed works of the press, Bluebeard’s 
Castle was King’s first venture into the pop-up format. Based on the opera by Bartok, the 
visual theme of the book is represented by nine pop-up constructions: the portcullis, the 
castle and seven secret chambers, with the verse incorporated into the design. The text was 
printed in Optima type and the internal graphics were silk screened throughout onto Hol-
lingsworth paper. The pop-ups themselves incorporate various reflective materials, colored 
stocks and non-paper objects. 
COOKING THE BOOKS 27.  $3500.

86. [Circle Press]: King, Ronald: ALPHABETA CONCERTINA. [Guildford]: Circle Press, 
[1983]. Octavo (when folded), stretching to 3 meters when extended. Doubled-sided con-
certina mounted between Heritage Museum printed boards. Fine in somewhat worn flimsy 
plastic sleeve. 

 

First edition of one of the Press’s most popular productions, a pop-up rendition of the al-
phabet. One of 1000 copies. This copy is inscribed by King opposite the colophon: “love 
always and kisses and thanks Ron November 1983.” A second printing of 1000 copies was 
quickly called for. 
COOKING THE BOOKS 71.  $150.

87. [Circle Press]: King, Ronald, and Roy Fisher: ANANSI COMPANY A COLLECTION OF 
THIRTEEN HAND-MADE WIRE AND CARD ROD-PUPPETS ANIMATED IN COLOUR AND 
VERSE .... [London]: Circle Press, 1992. Folio (45 x 34 cm). Loose 8pp section, thirteen 4pp 
French-fold sections, and one 4pp section of printed text and screenprinted color illustrations, 
laid into stiff printed wraparound. The whole laid into large screenprinted cloth clamshell box. 
Trace of rubbing to lower fore-tips of box, otherwise an excellent, fine copy. 

 



First (and sole) edition of one of the most ambitious un-
dertakings by the press, comprised of thirteen removable 
screenprinted card and wire puppets, with accompanying 
text and color illustrations. One of an edition of 120 num-
bered copies and ten hors commerce, signed by King and 
Fisher. The text consists of contemporary renderings of the 
traditional Caribbean tales of Anansi the Spider-man and his 
animal cohorts, derived from Walter Jekyll’s 1907 collection, 
Jamaican Song and Story. The images are executed via 
screenprint and photo collage, and reportedly involved over 
500 production handworkings. Current publisher’s price: 
£3600. An invitation to a private publication view is laid in 
[4]pp, French fold).  $3500.

88. [Circle Press]: Courtney, Cathy: THE LOOKING BOOK 
A POCKET HISTORY OF CIRCLE PRESS 1967 - 96. [Lon-
don: Circle Press, 1996]. 178pp. Small octavo (16 x 12 cm). 
Illustrations, plates and photographs. Stiff sculpted paper

                                              outer wrapper by Ron King. Fine. 
 

First edition. One of 1000 copies, numbered and initialed by King on the rear flap of the 
sculpted wrapper. King also supplied the pop-up insert, essentially the second edition of 
“Scenes from the Alphabet,” with a poem by Roy Fisher.  $60.

 10,000 Subscribers Lost
 

89. Clemens, Samuel L.: [Autograph Letter, Signed, 
to Samuel G. Blythe] London. 12 February 1900. Two 
pages, in ink, on two panels of folded quarto sheet of 
letterhead (30, Wellington Court, Albert Gate). Folded for 
mailing, else near fine. 

 

To Samuel G. Blythe (1868-1947), then editor of the Buf-
falo Enquirer: “Objections? Indeed no. On the contrary 
I shall be glad. I shall now lay for the young man who 
called the other day, & who seemed to know a great many 
things -- & to lack delicacy in some little degree: for, while 
smoking my bad cigars & warming himself at my good fire 
he suddenly up & said, without any humane & softening 
preparations for the remark, that my Christian Science 
article had cost the Cosmopolitan 10,000 subscribers. He 
made me feel pretty bad, but I will transfer that sensation 
to him, now, when I catch him. And I will be sarcastic, & 
tell him Mr. Walker wants to lose another 10,000 & knows 
by harsh experience how to go about it. With my kindest 
regards to Mr. Walker, & best wishes to you & him & the 
magazine ....” Signed: “Sincerely Yours S.L. Clemens.” 
Clemens refers to his article in the October 1899 issue 
of Cosmopolitan, “Christian Science and the Book of Mrs. Eddy,” and to either J.B. Walker 
(owner) or E.D. Walker (editor) of the periodical at the time, and may have been writing 
Blythe in response to a request for reprint permissions for Clemens’ then controversial article.
  $3500.

90. [Clemens, Samuel L.]: Twain, Mark [pseud]: “A DOG’S TALE.” [London]: Printed for the 
National Anti-Vivisection Society, 1903 [i.e. 1904]. Printed wrappers. Illustrations. A fine copy. 
Half morocco slipcase and chemise, bearing the bookplate of the James S. Copley collection. 

 



First separate edition, printed from the plates of the 1903 Christmas Number of Harper’s, 
and preceding the relatively common U.S. book edition. 
BAL 3479.  $350.

 With Two of the Original Drawings
 

91. [Clemens, Samuel L.]: Twain, Mark [pseud]: THE WASHOE GIANT IN SAN FRANCISCO 
BEING HERETOFORE UNCOLLECTED SKETCHES .... San Francisco: George Fields, 1938. 
Large octavo. Cloth and boards. Illustrations. Two bookplates on front endsheets, otherwise 
about fine in very good dust jacket with some small chips and closed tears along top edge. 

 

First edition. Printed at the Ward Ritchie Press. Edited by Franklin Walker, and illustrated 
with drawings by Lloyd Hoff. Laid into this copy are two of the originals of Hoff’s ink draw-
ings, for the illustrations on pages 66 and 115. 
BAL 3559.  $350.

92. Clemens, Samuel L.: “I DO SET A CLEAN PROOF.” Berkeley: The Bancroft Library 
Press, 1984. [16]pp. Small octavo. Sewn pictorial wrapper. Small crease at lower fore-tip of 
upper wrapper, otherwise fine. Oversize cloth slipcase. 

 

First edition in book form. One of only twenty-five copies printed by Wesley Tanner, Phyllis 
Blegen, C.D. Elliot and M.C. Dern on an Albion handpress. With an afterword by Richard 
Hirst. One of the two earliest surviving letters from Clemens to his mother, describing his 
new job at a printing firm, reprinted from its first appearance in the Hannibal Daily Journal 
of 10 September 1853. By virtue of the limitation, uncommon. Laid in is a label suggesting 
this copy was exhibited at the Rounce & Coffin Club 1985 Western Books exhibit.  $225.

93. Cobb, Humphrey: A NOVEL (AS YET UNTITLED) New York: Viking, 1935. Cream wrap-
pers, printed in black. Wrappers somewhat handsoiled and smudged, with some creasing at 
extreme corners of wrappers and endleaves, a good copy. 

 

One of 500 advance promotional copies of Paths of Glory, Cobb’s first and only published 
novel, issued as part of a contest offering $50 for the best suggested title “whether it is used 
or not.” Cobb served in France as an enlistee in the Canadian Army, and his novel about 
the execution of three French soldiers for “cowardice” in order to cover up the mistakes of 
their commanding general is one of the most widely known anti-war novels of the pre-WWII 
years. The 1957 film adaptation by Stanley Kubrick did much to remind the post-war public 
of its virtues.  $850.

 Signed Copy
 

94. Cobb, Humphrey: PATHS OF GLORY. New York: Viking, 1935. Gilt cloth. Spine and top 
edges a bit sunned, gilding has a bit of patina, as usual, otherwise a very good or better 
copy in lightly spine-sunned dust jacket with a bit of minor fraying at the lower edge toward 
the spine and trivial edgewear. Neat pencil name on first blank. 

 

First published edition of the author’s first and only novel, an account of the victimization 
of three French line soldiers by commanders intent on saving their own reputations. It was 
preceded by five hundred promotional copies of printed sheets bound in wrappers, untitled. 
Signed, in ink, by the author on the first blank. Sidney Howard undertook a dramatic adaptation 
of some note in 1935, but the 1957 film adaptation by Stanley Kubrick did much to remind 
the post-war public of its virtues. It remains one of the most widely known anti-war novels 
of the pre-WWII years. From the distinguished WWI Fiction Collection of Barry Maurer, with 
his laid in bookplate (see our catalogue 150).  $1000.

95. Confucius: THE ANALECTS OF CONFUCIUS .... Shanghai: Printed for Members of the 
Limited Editions Club by the Shanghai Press, 1933. Quarto. Open-sewn decorated cloth 
over limp wrappers. Frontispieces. Light foxing, publisher’s descriptive announcement tipped 
to rear pastedown with two small tabs of cellotape, otherwise a very good copy, in a well-
preserved, virtually fine wooden box. 

 



Copy #194 of 1500 numbered copies. Translated from the Chinese, with Introduction and 
Notes, by Lionel Giles. On January 28, 1932, the main offices and library of the printers 
were bombed in the opening of the Japanese siege against Shanghai. The box is particularly 
subject to abuse and splitting.  $300.

 Coppola Before the Godfather
 

96. Coppola, Francis Ford, and Edmund H. North [screenwriters]: “PATTON” (BLOOD 
AND GUTS) SCREENPLAY BY .... [Los Angeles]: Twentieth Century-Fox Film Corporation, 
1 January 1969. [1],155 leaves. Quarto. Mimeographed typescript, printed on rectos only. 
Bradbound in printed studio wrappers. Wrappers a bit sunned and rumpled at extended 
overlap edges, otherwise very good or better. 

 

Denoted a “Final” draft of this collaborative, Oscar-winning screenplay, Coppola’s screenwrit-
ing credit immediately preceding The Godfather. However, further revisions were to come 
as production neared and proceeded, including the jettisoning of the oddly out of place sub-
title. Franklin Schaffner directed the February 1970 release, starring George C. Scott, Karl 
Malden, Steven Young, et al, and in addition to six other wins, it was awarded the Oscar for 
Best Picture of its year.  $750.

97. Cotty, Anne-Claude: [Untitled Artist’s Book - Hummingbirds]: [Stonington, ME: The 
Artist, 1998]. Five panel accordion fold digitally printed paper construction (ca. 15 x 10 cm 
folded). Mounted between stiff boards with wallet flap and colored floral paper construct on 
upper board. Some creases to the tips of the delicate hand-cut extremities, otherwise very 
good or better. 

 

A unique artist’s book, composed of an accordion fold of five colored hummingbirds in various 
stages of flight or feeding at differing orientations. With the artist’s blindstamped seal inside 
the rear board, with the legend “Handmade Book of Anne-Claude Cotty, and signed “Cotty 
‘98.” A relatively straight-forward but labor intensive work by the accomplished Swiss-born, 
long-time Maine resident photographer / book artist / sculptor whose works often take on an 
admirable degree of mechanical and intellectual complexity.  $450.

98. Craig, Edward Gordon: A PRODUCTION BEING THIRTY-TWO COLLOTYPE PLATES 
PROJECTED OR REALISED FOR THE PRETENDERS OF HENRIK IBSEN AND PRODUCED 
AT THE ROYAL THEATRE COPENHAGEN 1926. Oxford & London: Oxford University Press 
/ Humphrey Milford, 1930. [6],21,[3]pp. plus thirty-two plates with interleaves bearing caption 
texts. Large folio. Quarter gilt parchment and red cloth, gilt extra, t.e.g. Small bump to lower 
edge of rear board, a few very faint spots of dulling to upper board, otherwise a very near 
fine copy, in rather worn and stained slipcase. 

 

First edition, limited issue. One of 105 numbered copies, specially printed on handmade 
paper, and signed by the artist, in addition to five hundred ordinary unsigned copies on 
mould-made paper. Twelve of the collotypes incorporate color. Oversize, necessitating ad-
ditional shipping charges. 
FLETCHER & ROOD A32.  $1500.

99. [Crane, Stephen (sourcework)]: Wilder, Margaret Buell, and Stuart Jerome: ... “THREE 
MIRACULOUS SOLDIERS” ... FROM A STORY BY STEPHEN CRANE [wrapper title]. Hol-
lywood: ZIV Television Programs, Inc., 31 March 1954. [1],45 leaves plus inserts. Quarto. 
Mimeographed typescript, printed on rectos only. Bradbound in printed production company 
wrappers. Annotations and underscores (see below), two revised inserts on blue paper ragged 
at fore-edge, otherwise very good. 

 

A “Final Master Script” of this adaptation for the long-running television series, My Favor-
ite Story, of Crane’s 1896 short story. The episode was directed by Eddie Davis, and this 
particular copy belonged to actor Tom Irish, with his signature and copious annotations. He 
played the part of “Tom,” a young Union soldier. Several of Crane’s stories were dramatized 
for this early television playhouse series.  $175.



100. Creeley, Robert: THIRTY THINGS ... MONOPRINTS BY BOBBIE CREELEY. Los An-
geles: Black Sparrow Press, 1974. Small octavo. Cloth and decorated boards. Fine. 

 

First edition, limited issue. Copy #4 of five numbered copies denoted for presentation, in 
addition to 250 numbered copies and fifty deluxe copies, all signed by the author.  $100.

101. [Dangling Participle Press]: Eberle, Matt: RUDY & MIDGE. [Madison, WI]: Dangling 
Participle Press, [1998]. Oblong small octavo. Quarter linen and pictorial boards. Illustra-
tions and inserts. Fine. 

 

First edition. One of thirty-five numbered copies printed in a combination of letterpress, 
lithography, and serigraphy, with images derived from found travel ephemera and other 
material from whence the narrative evolves. Signed by the author/printer/artist.  $250.

 Inscribed to His Publisher
 

102. Davidson, John: THE TRIUMPH OF MAMMON. London: E. Grant Richards, 1907. Gilt 
cloth, t.e.g., others untrimmed. Minor rubbing, usual slight offsetting to endsheets, but a 
very good copy. 

 

First edition. Inscribed by the author to his publisher on the title-page: “To my dear E. Grant 
Richards John Davidson April 11. 07.” This work constitutes Part I of a projected trilogy Da-
vidson intended for publication under the general title of God And Mammon, but his suicide 
preceded completion of third volume. Part II, Mammon And His Message, was published 
in 1908. Colbeck speculates that copies with the spine imprint of “E. Grant Richards,” and 
with a terminal catalogue, as here, may be the earliest binding state, and this presentation 
would likely confirm that hypothesis. 
NCBEL III:620. STONEHILL 36. COLBECK I:183.  $750.

 Rare Triple-Decker
 

103. Davidson, John, and C. J. Wills: LAURA RUTH-
VEN’S WIDOWHOOD. London: Lawrence & Bullen, 
1892. Three volumes. Original medium green textured 
cloth, ruled in blind, spines lettered in gilt. Spine lettering 
very slightly dull, endsheets a bit tanned, a few minor 
smudges to cloth, but a very good, tight set, with the 
bookplate of Pickford Waller in each volume. 

 

First edition. Davidson’s only triple-decker, a collabora-
tion with Charles James Wills, M.D., M.R.C.S. (1842-
1912), and a rare book. Wills was trained as a physician 
and spent some time in that practice before turning to 
literature in 1882, at the age of 40. He began his new 
career as a travel writer, and then went on to publish 
more than a dozen novels. John Davidson, some 15 
years younger than his colleague, is now the better 
known of the two. He wrote plays, poetry of ideas, jour-
nalism, short stories, and philosophy; he was a member 
of the Rhymers’ Club, and a contributor to The Yellow 
Book. Davidson’s later years were wretched, despite 
the patronage of such notables as Edmund Gosse and 
George Bernard Shaw, and in the end he committed 
suicide. Recent studies have revealed that Davidson 
wrote other books with Wills, but this title is the only one to acknowledge the collaboration 
on the title-page. The NUC lists four copies (CtY, MiU, NjP, NNC), to which OCLC adds two 
others (CLU [Sadleir], TxU). Not in Wolff and not in the Colbeck collection. We’ve handled 
one other set, some years ago, as part of a Davidson collection sold en bloc. 
SADLEIR 676. STONEHILL 9. NCBEL III:620.  $3500.



 Crossroads Edition, With Manuscript Leaf
 

104. Davis, Richard Harding: NOVELS AND STORIES OF RICHARD HARDING DAVIS. New 
York: Charles Scribner’s Sons, 1916. Twelve volumes. Large octavo. Elegantly bound in full 
red crushed morocco, elaborately gilt extra, t.e.g., others untrimmed, silk endsheets, by Stike-
man for Scribner. Portraits and frontispieces. Bookplate in each volume on preliminary blank, 
spines very slightly darkened, with slight rubbing at tips, otherwise a handsome set, near fine. 

 

The best collected edition of Davis, denoted the “Crossroads Edition,” published the year 
after his death and collecting material for the first time in book form in volumes ten, eleven 
and twelve. This is set #13 of 256 numbered sets, is in the most lavish of the sequence 
of bindings available, and includes in the first volume a leaf of autograph manuscript by 
Davis. The colophon is “signed” by the publisher. Five of the frontispieces are signed in the 
margins by the respective artists, including Charles Dana Gibson and Howard Chandler 
Christy. Only a small portion of the sets of this limited edition included a manuscript leaf. 
Apart from his fiction and drama, Davis left an indelible mark on the evolution of the role of 
the war correspondent in American journalism. His sometimes controversial, and not always 
disinterested dispatches from the Spanish American War, the Boer War, the Russo-Japanese 
War and the opening years of the Great War were influential in swaying both public opinion 
and government policy, and in embellishing the reputations of both principals and units in 
the conflicts. Substantial postage. 
BAL 4574.  $2000.

105. De la Mare, Walter: HENRY BROCKEN HIS TRAVELS AND ADVENTURES IN THE 
RICH, STRANGE, SCARCE-IMAGINABLE REGIONS OF ROMANCE. By “Walter Ramal”. 
London: John Murray, 1904. Blue cloth, spine gilt extra. Cloth a little soiled and worn, slight 
cracking at gutter between half-title and free endsheet, but a good copy, with the small 
booklabel of Herbert Boyce Satcher. 

 

First edition of the author’s second book, and first novel, in the traditional first “issue” bind-
ing, without t.e.g., and with no final bracket after “Walter Ramal” on the title page. Tipped-in 
is an autograph letter signed (2pp, 8vo, 195 Mackenzie Road, Dukenham, n.d.) from the 
author to the literary agent, Pinker, arranging a meeting. 
BLEILER, p.59. NCBEL IV:259.  $150.

106. De la Mare, Walter: THE SUNKEN GARDEN AND OTHER POEMS. [London: Beaumont 
Press, 1917]. Cloth and decorated boards. Top edge a bit dusty, label a bit tanned, but very 
good or better. 

 

First edition, ordinary issue. One of 250 numbered copies on handmade paper, from a total 
edition of 270 copies. The second formal Beaumont Press imprint.  $150.

107. [De Quincey, Thomas]: CONFESSIONS OF AN ENGLISH OPIUM-EATER. London: 
Printed for Taylor and Hessey, 1822. vi,206,[2]pp. Modern full medium brown crushed levant, 
gilt inner dentelles, a.e.g., by Zaehnsdorf. Hairline crack in upper joint, otherwise about fine, 
with the half-title and advert leaf. Cloth slipcase. 

 

First edition of De Quincey’s masterpiece. “This book ... sets out the picture of a soul, a 
psycho-graph; and as such it outranks all that our marvelous literature possesses....” - Wil-
liam Bolithio.  $3000.

108. DeLillo, Don: GREAT JONES STREET. Boston: Houghton Mifflin, 1973. Gilt cloth and 
boards. First edition of the author’s third novel. Two minute flecks to fore-edge, else about 
fine in very near fine dust jacket with just a trace of wear to the fore-tips.   $300.

 With a Frontis by Rops
 

109. Delvau, Alfred: HISTOIRE ANECDOTIQUE DES CAFÉS & CABARETS DE PARIS 
.... Paris: E. Dentu, 1862. xviii,298,[2]pp. 12mo. Half green morocco and marbled boards 



(unsigned), raised bands, gilt. Frontispiece and six engravings in text. Foxing to frontis and 
title, and terminal leaves a bit foxed, lower fore-tips rubbed, otherwise a very good copy. 

 

First edition, issue on ordinary paper. The frontis is a spirited etching by Felicen Rops. One of 
the other etchings is credited to Gustave Courbet, but Vicaire attributes it to Poulet-Malassis, 
etched by Leopold Flameng, who executed the other mounted chapter heading vignettes 
and the cul-de-lampe. Delvau’s essays had previously appeared, in part, in the periodical 
Cadet-Roussel. An interesting survey of the prominent cafés and cabarets of the city, with 
comments on some of the personalities who frequented them. 
VICAIRE III:147-8. BRIVOIS, p.118.  $550.

110. DeMille, Cecil B.: [TYPED LETTER, SIGNED]. Hollywood. 23 January 1958. One page, 
on quarto sheet of Paramount Pictures letterhead. A bit rumpled, with some wear at folds, 
large pencil docket by recipient, small chip from blank corner. Good, in folding half morocco 
clamshell box. 

 

To Arthur S. Wenzel, in response to his expressions of sympathy after the death on 16 
January of Jesse L. Lasky, associate with DeMille and Sam Goldwyn in the founding of the 
Lasky Feature Play Company in 1913. DeMille, then engaged in the production of The Ten 
Commandments, waxes philosophical: “...I believe that a man’s mind is imperishable, that 
it is immortal and close to the Divine Mind. I believe that the laying aside of a body is like 
the laying aside of a suit of clothes that we have been fond of and appeared in and utilized 
until it is worn out and the mind is freed to go on in a new garment which we have never 
seen, but which we believe is a much finer one than the one cast aside. I agree with you 
when you say Jesse and I will be together always for the mind can go where it wills and be 
with whom it wills ....” Dictated, then signed with a flourish: “C.B. de M.”  $400.

111. [Destutt de Tracy, Antoine Louis Claude]: A COMMENTARY AND REVIEW OF MON-
TESQUIEU’S SPIRIT OF LAWS. PREPARED FOR PRESS FROM THE ORIGINAL MANU-
SCRIPT, IN THE HANDS OF THE PUBLISHER .... Philadelphia: Printed by William Duane, 
1811. viii,292pp. Large octavo. Original boards, printed spine label, edges untrimmed. Boards 
somewhat soiled, spine chipped, with loss at right edge of spine label, early ink ownership 
signature on free endsheet, textblock uniformly tanned, lower forecorner of front free endsheet 
torn away; still, for this original state, a good copy. 

 

First edition, preceding the publication of the French text by six years. In his preface, the 
author states that he wrote this work, in which he extols the superiority of the republican 
constitution of America over that of England, during his residence in America and, more 
important, that he wrote it for Americans, albeit in his native language due to his lack of suf-
ficient skill in English. It also contains considerable discussion of economic policy. Thomas 
Jefferson revised the translation of the work from the French, and forwarded it on to the 
printer, William Duane. 
COHEN 7817. SABIN 96413. SHAW & SHOEMAKER 22689. Sowerby, JEFFERSON’S 
LIBRARY 2327.  $600.

112. Devereux, Mary: UP AND DOWN THE SANDS OF GOLD. Boston: Little, Brown and Co., 
1901. Thick octavo. Forest green cloth elaborately decorated in light blue and gilt (unsigned 
but attributed to Amy Sacker). Trace of faint foxing to endleaves, otherwise fine and bright. 

 

First edition. Little seems to be easily ascertainable about Devereux apart from her evident 
contemporary popularity, and like her 1902 novel, Lafitte of Louisiana, this work partakes 
of both Louisiana and nautical settings. 
SMITH D-354.  $100.

 Inscribed by Dickens
 

113. [Dickens, Charles]: Beaumont, Francis, and John Fletcher: THE WORKS OF BEAU-
MONT AND FLETCHER. WITH AN INTRODUCTION BY GEORGE DARLEY. London: Edward 
Moxon, 1840. Two volumes. Polished tan calf, spines gilt, with gilt labels (small repairs), 



t.e.g. by Sotheran. Gift inscription (to Emily Vine from her mother dated 1857 on title of each 
volume); extremities, raised bands and edges rubbed; covers a little worn and soiled, other-
wise a good set. From the collection of William E. Self, with his book label in each volume. 

 

An excellent association copy, with a presentation inscription on the half-title in volume one: 
“J.A. Overs / From / Charles Dickens [paraph] / 1st November 1840.” John A. Overs (1808-
1844), a London cabinet-maker by training, educated himself and pursued his interests in 
writing. Dickens became his most important literary friend, providing comments on his stories 
and poems, introducing him to newspaper editors and offering financial assistance when 
Overs became ill. Overs first wrote to Dickens in January 1839 hoping to have some poetry 
placed in Bentley’s Miscellany, and Dickens recommended several pieces to his successor 
as editor. “Perhaps more importantly, however, Dickens advised Overs on the publication of 
his Evenings of a Working Man (1844), and wrote the preface to the work … In his preface 
Dickens is careful to emphasize Overs’s autonomy, stating that although he had given ad-
vice to the author on this collection of short pieces, he ‘never altered them, otherwise than 
by recommending condensation now and then,’ and assuring the reader that the volume’s 
sketches represented Overs’s ‘genuine work, as they have been his sober and rational 
amusement’” - DNB. The two men remained close until Overs’s death in 1844: “When poor 
Overs was dying he suddenly asked for a pen and ink and some paper, and made up a little 
parcel for me which it was his last conscious act to direct. She [Amelia Overs] told me this 
and gave it me. I opened it last night. It was a copy of his little book in which he had written 
my name, ‘With his devotion.’ I thought it simple and affecting of the poor fellow” (Dickens 
to John Forster [17 Dec. 1844] in the Letters of Charles Dickens, Pilgrim Edition, 4,240).
 $17,500.

 Inscribed to the Subject’s Son
 

114. [Dickens, Charles]: Cook, James [compiler]: BIBLIOGRAPHY OF THE WRITINGS 
OF CHARLES DICKENS, WITH MANY CURIOUS AND INTERESTING PARTICULARS 
RELATING TO HIS WORKS. London: Frank Kerslake, 1879. Contemporary three quarter 
gilt calf, marbled boards, t.e.g. Front free endsheet loose, binding rather scuffed and worn, 
a bit of soiling at edges; a sound copy, with an early bookseller’s description tipped to the 
front endsheet. 

 

First edition of the earliest Dickens bibliography. A significant association copy, probably in a 
presentation binding, inscribed by the compiler to the novelist’s son on a preliminary leaf: “To 



Charles Dickens, Esq. with the regards of the Compiler James Cook Aug. 27, 1879.” Cook’s 
Bibliography, “made with a set of the various Works as they were originally published, in 
parts or in volumes,” precedes that of R.H. Shepherd (Manchester, 1881) and several items 
directed at collectors, such as Johnson’s Hints To Collectors (1885). Cook provides “such 
particulars as are necessary to give the Bibliophilist or Collector a thorough knowledge of 
the peculiarities of the several editions”. Major, minor, and miscellaneous works, Christmas 
books, biographies, and portraits are described, with notes on reprints and inscribed copies. 
GIMBEL H108.  $1500.

115. Dos Passos, John, and Reginald Marsh [illustrator]: U.S.A. THE 42ND PARALLEL 
[with:] NINETEEN NINETEEN [with]: THE BIG MONEY. Boston: Houghton Mifflin Company, 
1946. Three volumes. Large octavo. Cream polished buckram, stamped in gilt, gilt leather 
labels, t.e.g. Illustrations. Pictorial color endsheets. An unusually fine set, in the original 
plain paper wrappers with diecut spines with film overlays. The box is complete, but worn, 
with old tape mends to two joints. 

 

First illustrated edition, limited issue. Illustrations by Reginald Marsh. One of 365 numbered 
sets, specially bound, and signed by Dos Passos and Marsh.  $750.

 One of Fifty Signed
 

116. Dove, Toni: MESMER SECRETS OF THE HUMAN FRAME. New York: Granary Books, 
1993. Quarto. Bound in perforated metal sheeting with wire mesh and plastic film endleaves. 
Illustrations and center-fold pop-up. Fine in metallic finish slipcase showing faintest traces 
of inevitable rubbing. 

 

First edition of the artist’s realization in book 
form of her 1990 installation. One of fifty 
numbered copies, in addition to ten hors 
commerce copies and 6 extra copies for 
the Borowsky Center. The work was printed 
by offset in several shades of metallic ink 
by Lori Spencer on both transparent and 
opaque stocks, and was bound by Daniel 
Kelm at Wide Awake Garage. Mesmer “was 
conceived at the intersection of the birth of 
psychoanalysis, the origins of cinema and 
the transformations of the industrial revolu-
tion. It is a ‘philosophical toy’ which makes 
reference to those machines which were 
the precursors of cinema and to the gothic 
novel, a genre which helped give this piece 
its form and is itself the precursor of science fiction” - Artist’s web site commentary.  $1100.

117. [Doyle, Arthur Conan (source work)]: Blum, Edwin, and William Drake [screenwriters]: THE 
ADVENTURES OF SHERLOCK HOLMES CONTINUITY & DIALOGUE TAKEN FROM THE 
SCREEN [wrapper title]. [Beverly Hills]: Twentieth-Century-Fox Film Corporation, 19 August 
1939. [1],132 leaves. Quarto. Mimeographed typescript, printed on rectos only. Bradbound 
in mimeographed studio wrappers. One inch closed tear at lower edge of upper wrapper, 
filing number stamp on upper wrapper, short tear at spine, otherwise very good or better. 

 

A combined continuity and dialogue script for the 1939 film adaptation of William Gillette’s 
play, directed by Alfred Werker, and starring Basil Rathbone and Nigel Bruce, produced by 
Darryl F. Zanuck. Although well over one hundred and fifty adaptations of Sherlock Holmes to 
the screen are known, beginning with Sherlock Holmes Baffled (1903), the Rathbone-Bruce 
portrayals have become almost canonical, beginning with The Hound of the Baskervilles 
(March 1939), and concluding with the twelfth in sequence, Dressed to Kill (1946). The 
film ran eight reels, for a total of 7345 feet. Original scripts for any of them, even continuity 
scripts, are uncommon. 
DE WAAL 5147.  $2500.



118. [Doyle, Arthur Conan (sourcework)]: Millhauser, Bertram, and Lynn Riggs [screenwrit-
ers]: FIRST DRAFT “SHERLOCK HOLMES IN WASHINGTON” ORIGINAL SCREENPLAY 
... BASED ON A STORY BY SIR. A. CONAN DOYLE. [Los Angeles: Universal Pictures], 30 
June 1942. [1],107 leaves. Quarto. Mimeographed typescript, printed on rectos only of salmon 
colored stock. Bradbound. Pencil name on title leaf (“Milton Feld,” a Universal producer at 
the time), a few annotations in color pencil, very good or better. 

 

A first draft of this contribution to the Holmes screen canon. Released in April of 1943, 
Sherlock Holmes in Washington was directed by Roy William Neill, and starred Basil Rath-
bone and Nigel Bruce. The association of Lynn Riggs, the Oklahoma-born, part-Cherokee 
gay playwright and poet with this project is very interesting. It is one of at least two of the 
Universal Holmes titles that Riggs worked on, the other being an (until recently) uncredited 
revised draft of the screenplay for Sherlock Holmes and the Voice of Terror (also dated 
1942). Riggs is most widely known for his play, Green Grow The Lilacs, which was im-
mensely popular as the musical adaptation, Oklahoma!, but little has been written about 
his years as a screenwriter for MGM, RKO, Paramount and Universal. Millhauser’s career 
as a screenwriter began in 1911 and includes over sixty credits, including Sherlock Holmes 
Faces Death (1943) and Sherlock Holmes and the Spider Woman (1944). Script material 
relating to any of the pre-1950 Holmes films is uncommon. 
DE WAAL 5150.  $2250.

119. Drucker, Johanna: HISTORY OF THE/MY WOR[L]D FRAGMENTS OF A TESTIMONIAL 
TO HISTORY .... [New York: Granary Books, 1995]. Quarto. Boards. Illustrated throughout. 
Fine in lightly sunned dust jacket. 

 

First trade edition. One of 2000 copies printed offset in black and red from the original 1990 
Bow and Arrow Press limited edition. Signed by the artist/author on the colophon.  $100.

120. Drucker, Johanna: THE WORD MADE FLESH. [New York: Granary Books, 1996]. Oblong 
quarto (27 x 31.5 cm). Stiff printed wrapper over plain boards.Fine. 

 

First trade edition, printed as a facsimile of the original 1989 Druckwerk edition (50 copies 
only). One of 500 copies printed, this copy signed by Drucker on the colophon.  $150.

 One of Twenty
 

121. Drucker, Johanna, and Brad Freeman: 
CUBA [with:] TORRE DE LETRAS Y MU-
SICA. [Np]: JAB Books, 2006. Two volumes. 
Quarto (29 x 22.5 cm) and octavo (13.5 x 10.5 
cm). Silk backed pictorial boards. Illustrated 
throughout, including color. Both volumes laid/
inset into 31 x 24 cm silk covered clamshell 
box with pictorial label. Fine. 
 

First edition. Copy #1 of twenty numbered 
copies of this splendid collaboration, featuring 
text by Drucker and photographs, collages 
and digital design by Freeman. Based on 
Drucker and Freeman’s officially sanctioned 
trip to Cuba in 2003 to attend a meeting of 
the Union of Writers and Artists of Cuba, this 

production “is a complex account of two artists’ encounter with a culture in which the avant-
garde remains one of the peculiar vestiges of a time-warp past struggling, like so much of 
the island nation, to anticipate its future” - editorial blurb. The contents were printed on an 
Epson Stylus Photo 2000 on Hanemühle Photo Rag Duo and Warahan-shi papers, and certain 
typographic elements were reproduced from an 1836 Cuban type sample book. Signed by 
both Freeman and Drucker on the colophon.  $2250.



122. Drummond, William Henry: PHIL-O-RUM’S CANOE AND MADELEINE VERCHERES 
TWO POEMS. London, Toronto & New York: Musson Book Company / Putnam’s Sons, 
[1898]. Octavo. Full limp crimson morocco over boards, elaborately decorated in gilt, t.e.g., 
ribbon marker. Illustrated with frontis and three gravure plates after drawings by Frederick 
Simpson Coburn. 1978 gift inscription on front free endsheet, and earlier inscription on front 
blank, slight tanning at endsheet gutters, with slight crack to front inner hinge, otherwise a 
very nice copy, the binding in fine state. 

 

First edition, Canadian and/or British issue, bound up from the Putnam sheets, of the im-
mensely popular Irish-born Canadian physician/poet’s second book. 
WATTERS, p.43.  $100.

123. Dulac, Edmund [illustrator]: RUBÁYÁT DE OMAR KHÁYYÁM. Paris: L’Édition d’Art H. 
Piazza et Cie., [1910]. Quarto. Three quarter deep red morocco and gilt marbled boards, 
raised bands, t.e.g., by Levitzky. Illustrated with twenty full color plates within gilt frames 
and floral borders. Spine a shade darkened, with a few minor rubs, otherwise a fine copy in 
matching fleece-lined morocco faced slipcase (some wear to protruding head and toe pieces). 

 

First French edition in this format, illustrated with twenty fine color plates by Edmund Dulac. 
From a total edition of seven hundred copies, this is one of 300 copies on Japon, signed by 
Dulac. However, it is not numbered, as often.  $1200.

124. Dunsany, [Edward Plunkett], Lord: TALES OF WAR. Boston: Little, Brown and Co., 
1918. Plum cloth, lettered in gilt. Gilding a bit dull, but a very good copy, without dust jacket. 
With the bookplate of John Quinn. 

 

First US edition. Laid in is a brief a.l.s. from Dunsany, not to Quinn, on the letterhead of the 
Royal Iniskilling Fusiliers, North Raglan Barracks, Devonport, 19 March 1919, forwarding his 
autograph, signed “Your sincerely Dunsany.” Dunsany served as a Captain with the Royal 
Iniskilling Fusiliers, and was wounded in 1916. Some of these tales are uncomfortable at-
tempts at mingling fantasy and patriotic propaganda. 
BLEILER (SUPERNATURAL) 580. BLUNDEN, et al, p.8. QUINN SALE 2777. NCBEL 
III:1946.  $200.

125. Dunsany [Edward Plunkett], Lord: MY TALKS WITH DEAN SPANLEY. London: Heine-
mann, [1936]. Gilt cloth. Frontis by S.H. Sime. Trace of faint foxing early and late, uniform 
slight tanning of text stock, early ink name in corner of front free endsheet, but a very good 
or slightly better copy in modestly spine-tanned, price-clipped dust jacket. 

 

First edition. A humorous fantasy involving the purported previous incarnation of the subject 
as a dog. 
BLEILER, p.66.  $175.

126. [Durrell, Lawrence (sourcework)]: Marcus, Lawrence B. [screenwriter]: “JUSTINE.” 
[Los Angeles]: Berman-Century Productions / Twentieth Century-Fox, 2 July 1968 through 
17 January 1969. [1],140 leaves plus lettered inserts. Quarto. Mechanically reproduced 
typescript, printed on rectos only. Bradbound in printed studio wrapper. Wrappers a bit used 
and sunned at extended overlap edges, small filing sticker in lower corner of upper wrap-
per, internally fine. 

 

Denoted the “Final” draft, but with dated revises on blue paper spanning nearly six subse-
quent months, leaving only a token handful of leaves of the July “Final” draft behind. The 
1969 film compression/adaptation of Durrell’s Alexandria Quartet, was directed by George 
Cukor (after stepping in in the wake of Joseph Strick leaving the project), and starred Anouk 
Aimée, Dirk Bogarde, Robert Forster, Michael York, et al. The film was a failure, but remains 
the sole attempt to adapt a work by Durrell to the commercial screen. It is also one of two 
films wherein Andrew Sarris had an uncredited hand in the screenplay.  $350.



127. Eiland, Nicole: URSPRUNG. [Philadelphia: The Artist, 2005]. Oblong octavo. Open sewn 
decorated paper over stiff wrappers. Accordion fold. Decorative onlay. A fold or two slightly 
awry, otherwise fine in folding cloth clamshell case. 

 

Copy #3 of five copies, signed by the artist. Panels of text printed in bold on translucent 
plastic, intersewn with two panels of material fabricated from dried, pressed fruit, with a 
smaller panel of the same material affixed to the upper board.  $225.

128. Enslin, Theodore: FORMS PART I ... [through] CODA. New Rochelle: Elizabeth Press, 
[1970 - 1974]. Five volumes. Large octavo. Cloth. Top edges of boards of volume four and 
lower edges of volume two show some abrasions, otherwise a very good to fine set in dust 
jackets. 

 

First editions of the constituent volumes of the poet’s magnum opus, each printed in an edi-
tion of three hundred copies only.  $225.

 One of Fourteen
Accompanied by Original Drawings

 

129. Everson, William: RIVER-ROOT A SYZYGY FOR THE BICENTENNIAL OF THESE 
STATES. [Berkeley]: Oyez, 1976. Quarto. Half calf and decorated boards. Fine. 

 

First edition. From an edition of 250 copies designed and printed by Thomas Whitridge and 
illustrated by Patrick Kennedy, this is one of 14 lettered copies in which the poet wrote out 
a stanza of verse. This copy is accompanied by five of the original drawings and studies for 
the illustrations for the book, on four large sheets of drawing paper (folded across middle 
and with corner nicks and creases).  $850.

130. [Exhibition Binding]: Sherman, Stanley M. [binder]: Hodgins, Bruce W., and Gwyneth 
Hoyle: CANOEING NORTH INTO THE UNKNOWN A RECORD OF TRAVEL: 1874 TO 
1974. [Toronto]: Natural Heritage / Natural History, [1994]. 278,[2]pp. Quarto. Full morocco 
(details below), original front wrapper bound in. Some tanning to binding extremities, but a 
very good copy. 

 

First edition. Inscribed and signed by the authors on the half-title. This copy is in a special 
binding executed by Stanley M. Sherman, commissioned by the recipient, and completed 
by Sherman in May of 1985. The binding is full gray morocco, with six horizontal colored 
morocco onlays creating a body of water with a backdrop of land and snow-covered moun-
tains, and smaller onlays of two people with equipment in a canoe rowing from left to right, 
and with a printed paper onlay on the rear board of a caribou. The title and authors’ names 
are stamped in blind on the upper board, and a smaller blindstamped label is affixed to the 
spine. The marbled endsheets incorporate two pockets on each pastedown made to accom-
modate various documents, including three t.ls.s. (3pp) and one a.l.s. (2pp.) from Hoyle to 
the recipient leading up to publication, relating to information the recipient provided for the 
book, and to the books completion and publication. Copies of two letters from the recipient 
to Hoyle are present, as are several related items. Also present is the itemized descriptive 
invoice, handwritten in ink by Sherman, for the preparation and binding of the book ($810). 
Sherman, whose training as a binder overlapped his distinguished career as an architect 
and city planner, is a member of the Canadian Bookbinders and Book Artists Guild, and the 
British Guild of Book Workers. He trained with Tom Albro, and began making commissioned 
bindings in 1986. He has had one-man shows at the Walters Art Museum (2006) and the 
District of Columbia Public Library (2012).  $950.

131. Fahey, Herbert, and Peter Fahey: FINISHING IN HAND BOOKBINDING. San Francisco: 
Herbert and Peter Fahey, 1951. Narrow small quarto. Quarter orange vellum and paper over 
boards, with tawed open sewn strapping and corners, edges rough-trimmed and partially 
unopened. Plates and illustrations. Fine, without dust jacket. 

 



First edition. The book was available both bound and in unbound sheets; the latter frequently 
occur in bindings executed by those in training. This is a nice, competent, unsigned example 
of such.  $200.

132. Fielding, Henry: THE HISTORY OF TOM JONES, A FOUNDLING. London: Printed for 
A. Millar, 1749. Six volumes. lxii,[2(errata)],214; [2],324; [2],370,[blank]; [2],312; [2],294; 
[2],304pp. 12mo. Early 20th century speckled calf, spines gilt extra, gilt labels, a.e.g. Joints 
a trifle rubbed, but sound, bookplate tipped in first volume, small marginal adhesion flaw to 
III:G12 and natural paper flaw affecting a couple letters to III:H6; small marginal spot to three 
leaves in vol. VI, otherwise a very good, or better, set. 

 

First edition of Fielding’s masterpiece, and one of the key 18th century novels. The first edition 
consisted of 2000 copies, and these were virtually all spoken for prior to the formal day of 
publication. The copies of the first edition are distinguished, as here, by the presence of the 
page of errata following the table of contents in the first volume. The errata were corrected 
and the page taken over by the enlargement of the contents in the unmarked second edi-
tion of 1500 copies, which was ordered after the first edition was exhausted. Both editions 
were in circulation on the formal publication day of 28 February. This set exhibits the usual 
cancels and B5 in volume VI is unsigned. 
CROSS III:317. ROTHSCHILD 850-1. GROLIER ENGLISH HUNDRED 48. ESTC T1947.
  $9500.

133. Fitzgerald, F. Scott: THE BEAUTIFUL AND THE DAMNED. New York: Charles Scribner’s 
Sons, 1922. Green cloth, lettered in gilt and blind. Top edge and endsheets dust marked, 
otherwise about fine, the cloth unusually bright and the gilt lettering unblemished. The outer 
panels of the pictorial dust jacket are uniformly dust soiled, there is an old, small tape mend 
at the crown of the lower flap fold, and there are three small chips (none affecting letterpress): 
one at the extreme top edge of the rear panel, one at the extreme lower edge of the front 
panel, and one at the crown of the upper flap fold. 

 

First edition, first printing, in the first state of the dust jacket. A completely honest copy, 
untainted by restoration of any sort, and uncommon thus these days. 
BRUCCOLI A8.I.a.  $15,000.

134. Flagg, James Montgomery: [Four Autograph Letters, Signed (Three as “Monty,” 
one as “Cap. Kidd”), one with Original Pencil Drawing]. Washington, Providence, Mon-
tauk, etc. One undated; 5 August 1940; and 
two envelopes postmarked 25 April 1941 and 
29 April 1943. Thirteen pages, on six quarto 
and octavo lettersheets (one folded to quarter 
panels). Three in ink, one in pencil. Folded for 
mailing, otherwise fine, accompanied by two 
envelopes addressed in his hand, hastily torn 
open at one end. 

 

Four substantial, boisterous, opinionated and 
occasionally inebriated letters from Flagg to 
Willis Birchman (addressed variously as “Kid,” 
“Country Gentlemen,” “Dear Temperamental 
Meringue,” and “Will Bill”) who became one of 
Flagg’s frequent correspondents as a conse-
quence of Birchman having featured Flagg in 
his 1937 book, Faces & Facts by and About 
26 Contemporary Artists. One letter, 4pp. in 
ink on letterhead of the Providence Biltmore, 
consists of an account of a rather Cutty Sark 
driven meeting with “Cecil” (likely film star Cecil 
Humphreys, with whom he had a long associa-



tion). Another letter, 4pp., written on letterhead of Montauk Manor, at Montauk Beach, is in 
pencil and opens with an attractive pencil drawing of a beach scene, with cars parked and 
facing out over the ocean; it relates chiefly to the circumstances of his stay at Montauk and 
is signed “Cap. Kidd.” Another letter, 4pp, in ink, on letterhead of the Hotel Raleigh, relates 
to events surrounding a vague series of meetings in Washington DC, involving representa-
tives of the Australian and British governments, stops at embassies, a meeting with Sumner 
Welles, etc. The last letter, dated simply Friday, 2pp. in ink, is somewhat diffuse, but mentions 
a pending trip to Washington and meetings there, perhaps anticipating the stay mentioned in 
the letter above. Flagg (1877 - 1960) was, in his time, one of the most prolific and popular of 
American artists and illustrators. His best known work was one of the most widely distributed 
recruitment posters for the US military: the iconic image of Uncle Sam, captioned “I Want 
You for U.S. Army”.  $650.

135. Flanner, Janet: LONDON WAS YESTERDAY 1934 - 1939. New York: The Viking Press, 
[1975]. 160pp. Small quarto. Cloth. Photographs. Near fine in very good, price-clipped picto-
rial dust jacket with a bit of light foxing on verso. 

 

First US edition. Signed by Flanner on the free endsheet. Edited by Irving Drutman. A classic 
selection of Janet Flanner’s “Letter From London” articles, originally published in The New 
Yorker.  $175.

 One of 150 Copies
 

136. [Flying Fish Press]: O’Banion, Nance: DOMESTIC SCIENCE: POP-UP ICONS [bound 
with]: DOMESTIC SCIENCE : POP-UP IDIOMS. Berkeley: Flying Fish Press, 1990. Narrow 
quarto (30.5 x 16cm). Eight section double-sided leporello, with additional fold-outs. Illus-
trated with color linoleum cuts and pop-ups. Very fine in folding cloth-cover clamshell box. 

 

First edition. One of 150 numbered copies (of 165) printed by Julie Chen and Elizabeth 
McDevitt on Fabriano Rosaspina paper in handset 12pt Gill Sans. The linoleum blocks were 
handcut by Nance O’Banion, and each copy is numbered and signed by her. The special 
construction of this ambitious production presents one side which is illustrated with five pop-
ups, and another side illustrated with linocuts (many of them on extended fold-outs) and the 
major text. A relatively early work from Chen’s press. Chen founded the Flying Fish Press in 
1987, and has published both solo and collaborative works of considerable innovation and 
beauty.  $1850.



137. [Flying Fish Press]: Chen, Julie: YOU ARE HERE. Berkeley: Flying Fish Press, 1992. 
Stylized folding map paper construct, with unfolding panels of text and image, bound into 
open-sewn cloth binding (10 x 10 cm). Inserted into specially constructed hanging box (see 
below). Fine. 

 

First edition. Copy #82 of 100 numbered copies, signed by the artist. A relatively early work 
from Chen’s press. The text and format present a meditation on emotional navigation, either 
self-directed or other. The box enclosing the book has a front panel of Plexi under which 
appear a pair of dice, a compass, a hand holding a plumb and line and a navigational dial 
incorporating the title.  $1250.

138. [Flying Fish Press]: Chen, Julie: RIVER OF STARS. [Berkeley]: Flying Fish Press, 1994. 
Miniature accordion tunnel book (7.2 x 7.2 cm folded), bound in paper over boards, with 
decorative label. Enclosed in a decorated paper over boards slipcase, with printed label. 

 

First edition. Copy #43 of 100 numbered copies, printed on handmade paper and signed 
by Chen. The design and conception is by Edward Hutchins. When opened unfolded, the 
accordion extends to about 60 cm, and features a “river” of stars and text passing through 
a sequences of diecuts in the main panels. 
BRADBURY, pp. 72 & 80.  $950.

139. [Flying Paper Press]: Williams, Jody: WORD FOR WORD. [Minneapolis: Flying Paper 
Press, 2001]. Miniature book (5.5 x 4.8 cm). Printed boards with onset letter ‘W’ tile. Fine in 
decorated slipcase with cut-out to accommodate title. 

 

Copy #72 of 100 copies, signed by the printer/artist. Screenprinted with color etching. An 
amusing riff on an imaginary word board game. Williams established the Flying Paper Press 
in 1989 and since that time has published over twenty finely crafted artist’s books.  $250.

140. [Flying Paper Press]: Williams, Jody: TO BE BETWEEN [cover title]. [Minneapolis: Fly-
ing Paper Press, 2002]. Twelve panel double-sided leporello (4.5 x 4.5 cm folded), bound 
between sheets of etched copper with brass hinges. Illustrations, diecuts, inlays, etc. A few 
finger smudges and tiny stray marks to brass, otherwise fine. 

 

First edition. Copy #47 of 75 numbered copies, signed by the author/artist. A charming min-
iature leporello, which unfolded extends to 48 cm, and incorporates colored etchings, diecut 
windows with inset bars and mesh, an additional etched copper sheet, etc.  $300.

141. Ford, Ford Madox [ed]: THE TRANSATLANTIC REVIEW. New York, Paris & London: 
Thomas Seltzer, January 1924. I:1. Large octavo. Printed wrappers. Usual modest tanning 
to text stock, small chips at extreme crown and toe of spine, a few short tears at overlap 
edges, but a very good copy. 

 

The first number of Ford’s distinguished expatriate journal, edited and printed in Paris, but 
here in the wrapper for those distributed in the US by Seltzer. Contributors to this issue in-
clude Cummings, Pound (Canto XIII and part of Canto XII), McAlmon, Conrad (“The Nature 
of a Crime”), Soupault, Eliot, Wells and others. 
GALLUP C655-6.  $125.

142. Fuentes, Carlos: ON HUMAN RIGHTS A SPEECH .... Dallas: The Somesuch Press, 
1984. Miniature (7.6 x 6 cm). Cloth. Bookplate on front pastedown, otherwise fine, in oversize 
folding cloth clamshell box with inset. 

 

First edition in this format. Introduction by Henry Ramont. Illustrated with six original postage 
stamps designed by F. Hundertwasser for the United Nations. One of 395 numbered copies 
printed by Darrell Hyder, and signed by Fuentes. Perhaps because of its larger than normal 
constituency, one of the least common and most desirable of the Somesuch miniatures.
  $275.



143. Gauthier, Jules: LES FUGITIVES POÉSIES. Paris: Librairie d’Amyot, 1847. 371pp. 
Large octavo. Quarter red morocco and decorated boards, t.e.g. Very minor foxing, other-
wise about fine. 

 

First (and only) edition. With an authorial presentation inscription across the upper portion of 
the half-title. OCLC/Worldcat locates only the BN copy of this collection, but there ascribes 
it to the Jules Gauthier born the year after its publication. The Jules Gauthier born in 1818, 
and author of the frequently reprinted Histoire de Marie Stuart (1869), is a considerably 
more likely candidate.  $225.

144. [Gehenna Press]: Brown, Charles Brockden: AL-
CUIN: A DIALOGUE. [Northampton]: The Gehenna Press, 
1970. Octavo. Marbled paper over boards, gilt morocco 
label, by Gray Parrot. Bookplate on front pastedown, 
otherwise about fine, in board slipcase with patch of 
rubbing at one corner. 
 

First printing in this format of Brown’s first book, featuring 
the text of 1798, along with the posthumously published 
third and fourth parts, edited, with an afterword, by Lee 
R. Edwards. The third of the Gehenna Tracts. One of 
300 numbered copies printed in Centaur and Arrighi types 
by Harold McGrath, with a portrait and colophon device 
by Leonard Baskin, signed by him on the colophon. This 
is one of approximately fifty copies bound up in marbled 
boards by Gray parrot in 1987. According to the colophon, 
copies #1-100 were issued with an additional impression 
of the portrait on Japanese paper, signed by Baskin. Al-
though this copy is #265, it is accompanied by a mounted 
“touched [i.e. colored] proof” of a variant etched portrait 
of Brown, captioned and signed by Baskin on the mount. 
BASKIN 67.  $350.

 Presentation Copy
 

145. Gilbert, W.S.: GRETCHEN A PLAY, IN FOUR ACTS. London: Newman & Co., 1879. 
Original cloth, stamped in gilt, bevelled edges. Very lightly worn at extremities, a touch of 
foxing to verso of front free endsheet and title-page, otherwise a very good, or better, copy. 

 

Second edition (by Searle’s criteria), with the leaf of “Dramatis Personae” at p. [v] and with 
the front cover stamped in gilt ‘Gretchen’ - features which Searle states conform to the 
format of the second edition. The first edition was also published in 1879. A presentation 
copy, inscribed by the author on the title-page to the English poet and book collector, “F. 
Locker With the Author’s kind regards. 26.6.81.” With the bookplate of Frederick Locker on 
the front pastedown. 
SEARLE 68.  $2500.

146. Ginguené, Pierre Louis: FABLES NOUVELLES [with:] FABLES INÉDITES ... SERVANT 
DE SUPPLÉMENT A SON RECUEIL, PUBLIÉ EN 1810; ET SUIVIES DES QUELQUES 
AUTRES POÉSIES DU MÊME AUTEUR. Paris: Michaud, 1810 & 1814. Two volumes. 
247;306pp. 12mo. Mid-19th century gilt calf and boards. Half-titles and plain front wrapper to 
second volume bound in. Occasional foxing and some offsetting from binding to end leaves 
at corners, small spot on one title, otherwise a very good, untrimmed set. 

 

First edition of each volume, with the author’s presentation inscription (name of recipient 
effaced in an early hand) in each volume (on the preliminary blank verso in the first volume, 
and on the retained plain wrapper of the second volume). Ginguené (1748-1815) led an active 
political and editorial life through the volatile years leading up to his being expelled from his 
last appointment by Napoleon. He was actively engaged in the compilation of the first nine 
volumes of the Histoire Littéraire D’Italie (14 volumes, 1811-35) at the time of his death.
  $350.



 Inscribed to Lucien Carr
 

147. Ginsberg, Allen: HOLY SOUL JELLY ROLL POEMS AND SONGS 1949 - 1993. [Los 
Angeles: Rhino Records / Word Beat, 1994]. Four CDs, in cases, accompanied by 62pp. 
booklet, pictorial stiff wrappers, illustrated. The whole enclosed in publisher’s pictorial board 
clamshell box. Box a bit shelfworn at corners, otherwise very good or better. 

 

Inscribed presentation copy from 
Ginsberg, inscribed inside the up-
per lid of the box: “For Lucien Carr 
9/28/94 Allen Ginsberg Washington 
D.C.,” accompanied by a large ink 
drawing covering the blank areas of 
the lid. Within the booklet of text, 
he has inscribed and signed it again 
to Carr “...hopefully the poem’s last 
longer than the metallic C-D’s ....” 
A very good association copy: Gins-
berg met Carr at Columbia University 
in 1943, and through Carr met Jack 
Kerouac, Neal Cassady and William 
Burroughs. In the NYT Obituary for 
Carr (30 January 2005), Ginsberg’s 
earlier comment about Carr’s role in 
the circle of friendships that gave birth 
to the literary arm of the Beat Genera-
tion was quoted: “Lou was the glue.” Carr went to work for United Press International in 1946 
and was promoted to night news editor in 1956, coincident with the preparations for press 
of the first public edition of Howl. Carr was included, with Kerouac, Burroughs and Cas-
sady, in the printed dedication, and when he received his copy, wrote Ginsberg expressing 
“one small gripe” about his inclusion there, and requesting, out of deference to his privacy, 
that Ginsberg avoid such mention in future books. At Ginsberg’s expense, Carr’s name was 
deleted from the dedication page of the second impression (then already printed), and from 
subsequent printings. Nonetheless, in 1982, Ginsberg dedicated Plutonian Ode to Carr, “... 
for friendship all these years....”
  $850.

148. [Goldsmith, Oliver]: THE CITIZEN OF THE WORLD; OR LETTERS FROM A CHINESE 
PHILOSOPHER, RESIDING IN LONDON, TO HIS FRIENDS IN THE EAST. London: Printed 
for J. Newbery, 1762. Two volumes. v, [ie vii],[1],286;[2],238,[16]pp. 12mo. Contemporary 
tree calf, spines richly gilt, gilt labels. Bookplate and early ink paraph on second binder’s 
blank in first volume, spine extremities a bit worn, with minute chip at crown of one joint and 
slight cracking to joints, a few small patches of rubbing to one spine, otherwise a very good 
copy, wanting the final blanks, but internally bright and near fine. 

 

First edition, the issue with the integral title - another issue features cancel titles with ‘Printed 
for the Author’ in the imprint. As usual, page vii in the first volume is numbered ‘v’. The ‘i’ in 
the catchword on II:11 is out of alignment, not dropped. Goldsmith’s letters appeared anony-
mously in The Public Ledger beginning in late January of 1760, and concluded in August 
of the following year. Their considerable popularity, and their publication in book form, were 
significant elements in Goldsmith’s early ascent from Grub Street to what Scott describes 
as “the freedom of the precincts of the inner sanctuary of letters.” 
ROTHSCHILD 1021. SCOTT, pp. 71-4. WILLIAMS, p.123. ESTC T146035.  $1750.

149. Grant, Robert: THE LITTLE TIN-GODS-ON-WHEELS; OR, SOCIETY IN OUR MODERN 
ATHENS. A TRILOGY IN THE MANNER OF THE GREEK. Cambridge, MA: Charles W. 
Sever, 1880. 32,[4]pp. plus three large folding plates. Sq. octavo. Original printed pictorial 
wrappers. Slight tanning and dusting at edges, toe of spine slightly chipped, otherwise very 
good or better. 

 



Denoted the “Fifth Edition” of the popular novelist’s first separate publication, first published 
anonymously the previous year. Illustrated by Francis Gilbert Atwood. The constituent plays 
had appeared in the Harvard Lampoon while Grant was in law school. In addition to his 
work as a novelist, Grant served as a Suffolk County Judge and president of the Harvard 
Board of Overseers. His first novel appeared the same year as this printing, which may ac-
count for the dropping of the cloak of anonymity. It enjoyed some longevity: OCLC locates 
editions through a 9th, dated 1881, with Dillingham’s co-imprint. 
SEYBOLDT, p.31. SEVEN GABLES 34 (MORE FIRST BOOKS) 119.  $100.

150. Gravelle, Barbara, and Kirk Lumpkin [eds]: 
ZYGA MAGAZINE ASSEMBLAGE I & II. Berkeley: 
Zyga Multimedia Research, Spring / Summer 1981. 
Two volumes, quarto. Decorated wrappers over 
boards. Accompanied by a cassette tape, and a 
small boardbound issue of ‘Z’ Magazine, the lot 
enclosed in clear plastic pouch with heavy offset 
from another printed item. Illustrated with various 
original photographs, color Xerox copies, folded 
inserted broadsides, printed photographs and il-
lustrations, etc, etc. Several late pages in the first 
volume have offset somewhat to the facing pages 
due to the reproduction process, there are some 
patches of offset to the wrappers/boards from their 
fellows, otherwise very good. 
 

First and only issue, albeit a double number, of 
this periodical intended to “expand and extend 
the conceptual form of the arts magazine.” One of 
250 numbered copies. The second large volume 
is bound as a long accordion style foldout, again 
with several tipped-in and inserted items. The 
smaller boardbound ‘Z’ is also accordion fold. 
The editors thank Michael McClure, John Cage, 

Brian Eno, David Bowie, Andy Warhol, Roman Polanski, Francis Bacon and many others for 
“their support, encouragement, and belief in the demise of mediocrity, & rise of the arts in 
a humanistic society.” Less realistically, they also include Duchamp, Cocteau, Olson, Stein, 
Rimbaud, Leary, Albers, Picasso and others on their masthead as advisors and consultants. 
OCLC locates seven copies.  $300.

 First Book
 

151. Graves, Robert: OVER THE BRAZIER. London: The Poetry Bookshop, 1916. Small 
quarto. Printed colored pictorial wrappers. Some tanning to wrapper, with chipping, nicks 
and shallow losses along the overlap edges, signs of partial repair to clean splits along the 
upper joint. A sound but surprisingly ordinary copy from the collections of H. Bradley Martin 
and (later) James O. Edwards. Folding cloth case, with the respective collection labels. 

 

First edition of the author’s first book, including some of his most significant war poems. The 
wrapper design is by Claude Lovat Fraser. A quarter century ago, at the 1990 Martin Sale, 
this copy sold for $1870 including add-ons, when any number of better copies could have 
been had for the same, or less. 
HIGGINSON & WILLIAMS A1. WOOLMER A15a. REILLY (WWI), p.146. HAYWARD 330.
  $2000.

152. Graves, Robert: OVER THE BRAZIER. London: The Poetry Bookshop, 1916. Small 
quarto. Handcolored pictorial wrappers. Small abrasion to upper wrapper near toe of spine, 
some offset tanning to rear wrapper, but a very good copy. 

 



First edition of the author’s first book; this is one of the copies with the denotation “Second 
Impression” in variant type in the extreme corner of the upper wrapper. These copies are less 
common than the first impression, and arguments have been made, though inconclusively, 
that these copies consist of first printing sheets in modified wrappers - there are no altera-
tions other than the “second impression” slug to either text or wrappers. Woolmer records 
the second impression was released in 1917. The uncommon second edition did not appear 
until 1920. The cover design is by Claud Lovat Fraser. 
HIGGINSON & WILLIAMS A1(n). WOOLMER A15a. REILLY, p.146. BLUNDEN, et al, p.9.
  $600.

153. Graves, Robert: FAIRIES AND FUSILIERS. London: Heinemann, [1917]. Red cloth, 
stamped in gilt. Spine stamping a bit oxidized, otherwise a very good copy, without dust jacket. 

 

First edition, first binding, of Graves’ most substantive trade collection of war poems, dedicated 
to the Royal Welch Fusiliers. This copy has been signed by Graves, likely upon publication, 
on the front free endsheet, below which appears a gift inscription from his father-in-law: 
“With my compliments William Nicholson.” The total edition consisted of ca. 1000 copies. The 
number of copies that appeared in this primary binding is not recorded by the bibliographers, 
who also do not record the variant, demonstrably later, binding. 
HIGGINSON & WILLIAMS A3. REILLY, p.146. BLUNDEN, et al, p.9.  $750.

154. Graves, Robert: MOCK BEGGAR HALL. London: Published by Leonard & Virginia 
Woolf at the Hogarth Press, 1924. Small quarto. Pictorial boards after a design by William 
Nicholson. Apart from some characteristic light foxing and a tiny nick to the lower joint, an 
unusually nice, unopened copy, very good or better. 

 

First edition. Although no formal limitation is stated, the Sussex ledger shows that 299 copies 
had been sold by 28 January 1926. 
WOOLMER 46. HIGGINSON & WILLIAMS A10.  $550.

155. Graves, Robert: THE SHOUT. London: Elkin Mathews & Marrot, 1929. Decorated boards. 
About fine in dust jacket with minor used at edges. 

 

First edition. One of 530 numbered copies (500 for sale) signed by the author, published as 
No. 16 of the Woburn Books. Adapted to the screen in 1978, based on a script by Michael 
Austin and director Jerzy Skolimowski, starring Alan Bates, Susannah York, John Hurt, Tim 
Curry, et al. As a consequence, Skolimowski won the Grand Jury Prize at Cannes.  $300.

156. Graves, Robert: BUT IT STILL GOES ON AN ACCUMULATION. London: Cape, [1930]. 
Gilt cloth. First edition, first state of leaf 157/8. Top edge slightly dusty, fore-edge a bit foxed, 
spine a bit sunned through jacket, otherwise very good in lightly soiled, price-clipped dust 
jacket. 
HIGGINSON & WILLIAMS A35a.  $250.

157. Graves, Robert: COLLECTED POEMS. New York: Random House, [1938 (i.e.1939)]. 
Gilt cloth. Usual darkening at endsheet gutters, otherwise close to fine in near fine dust jacket 
with a couple of minor nicks and some modest tanning at extremities. 

 

First edition, American issue, comprised of sheets from the 1938 Cassell edition bound in 
America, with an American title-page and jacket. The Cassell issue (only) is very uncommon. 
HIGGINSON & WILLIAMS A48b. REILLY (WWI), p.146.  $250.

158. Grosz, George, et al [eds]: AMERICANA [Whole number one]. New York. November 
1932. Volume one, number one. Folio. Pictorial wrappers. Heavily illustrated. Wrapper lightly 
dust soiled, small chips at overlap edges and spine tips, a few creases in lower portion of 
rear wrapper, else very good. 

 

Edited by Alexander King, George Grosz and Gilbert Seldes. The first issue of this spirited 
satirical magazine, governed by an editorial policy declaring that the editors “are Americans 



who believe that our civilization exudes a miasmic stench and that we had better prepare to 
give it a decent but rapid burial.” E.E. Cummings joins the editors as the primary contributors 
to this issue, and Nathanael West joined as contributor and editor late the following year, 
just prior to the periodical’s demise. 
FIRMAGE B103.  $60.

159. Guizot, Francois, and Charles de Rémusat [editors]: REVUE FRANCAISE. Paris: A. 
Sautelet et Cie. [later:] Alexandre Mesnier, January 1828 through July 1830. Sixteen num-
bers, bound in eight volumes. Octavo. 19th century three quarter calf and marbled boards, 
spines gilt extra, with crowned “A.O.” initials in gilt in lower spine compartments, a.e. marbled. 
Extremities a bit rubbed and shelfworn, short, closed cracks to a couple of joints, sporadic 
foxing and browning of text, sometimes heavy depending on the varying paper stock between 
issues or gatherings, otherwise a very good set. 

 

A complete run of this distinguished bi-monthly, each number running close to 300 pages. 
Subject matter encompasses a wide span of literature, the sciences, politics, antiquarian 
studies and the arts, and both original articles and reviews of new publications (and often 
excerpts) appear in abundance, touching on matters on the continent, in the UK, and oc-
casionally, in North America. Shipping extra.  $750.

160. Hall, Radclyffe: THE SIXTH BEATITUDE. London: Heinemann, 1936. Large octavo. 
Quarter vellum and cloth, t.e.g., fore and bottom edges untrimmed. The marbled free end-
sheets show the usual foxing on the plain versos and facing pages, modest handsoiling to 
vellum, but a very good copy. 

 

First edition, limited issue. In addition to 125 numbered copies specially printed and bound, 
and signed by the author, this is one of an unknown number of copies designated as out of 
series. The author’s final novel, and although not a great critical or financial success, it is 
the work she considered her best.  $300.

161. Hanmer, Karen, and Henry Maron: BLUESTEM. Glenview, IL: The Artist, 2006. Double-
sided variation on an accordion flag book (20.5 x 25 cm folded). Fine, in folding card case 
with artist’s imprint and limitation statement. 

 

Copy #11 of 25 numbered copies, signed by 
Hanmer, consisting of pigment inkjet prints 
on polyester film, with central printed card 
spines, which, when unfolded and extended, 
stands on its own. The work derives its 
inspiration from a passage in Cather’s My 
Antonia, which is printed on the tail piece 
in company with the formal limitation and 
Hanmer’s signature: “Everywhere, as far 
as the eye could reach, there was nothing 
but rough, shaggy, red grass ... And there 
was so much motion in it; the whole country 
seemed, somehow, to be running.” When 
unfolded, the imagery and potential kinet-
ics of the piece replicate that impression. 
Hanmer is an award-winning binder and 

book artist whose works have been included in scores of exhibitions.  $600.

162. Harbach, Otto, and Oscar Hammerstein: [Theatrical Script for:] DANCE LITTLE LADY! 
A PLAY WITH MUSIC ... SUGGESTED BY A STORY BY EDWARD BOYKIN A FORMER 
WEST POINTER. [New York]. November 1943. [7],81,[1],42,[1]-2 leaves plus a few lettered 
inserts. Quarto. Carbon typescript, typed on rectos only. Bradbound in printed limp typist 
service wrapper. Wrapper chipped along extended overlap edges and water-stained at spine 
and edges, with offset to adjacent recto and verso of endleaves, internally about very good. 

 



Copy #6 of this theatrical script for a considerably revised form of a musical in two acts (9 
scenes) that was long in gestation, with music composed by Jerome Kern. There are a few 
scattered pencil notes and revisions in the text. It originally appeared under the title Gentle-
men Unafraid in 1938 for a run of only 8 performances in St. Louis. It resurfaced again in 
1942 in a rewritten and revised form for performances in Syracuse and New Haven, under 
the new title Hay-Foot, Straw-Foot. Under yet another new title, it appears here in a script 
dated November 1943, with considerably expanded pagination. The setting is West Point, 
1860-65, and relates how Bud of Illinois and Bob of Virginia manage to save their friendship 
in spite of romantic and humorous complications, and the exigencies of a Civil War. Unlike 
at least one of the earlier versions, there are no longer appearances by Lincoln, Lee, and 
Senator Vance. In any of the three forms we note, it remained unpublished and in obscurity, 
although some of Kern’s songs were retooled for other use.  $300.

163. Harris, Frank: ELDER CONKLIN AND OTHER STORIES. New York: Macmillan, 1894. 
Gilt olive-brown cloth. Spine extremities a little worn; a trifle shaken, else a good copy. 

 

First (U.S.) edition of the author’s first book, inscribed by him on the front free endsheet: 
“To the Rev. H.B. Satcher from the author, Frank Harris Oct. 1918.” With the book label of 
Herbert Boyce Satcher mounted to the front pastedown. Tipped in is a t.l.s. (one page, on 
the printed letterhead of Pearson’s Magazine, 34 Union Square, New York, 15 October 
1918) from the author to Satcher, thanking him for his payment, recommending his book, 
Unpath’d Waters (“It is my best book of short stories and has three studies of Jesus in it”), 
and presenting this volume: “I am going to send you too my earliest book of short stories 
written thirty years ago -- Elder Conklin. There are one or two stories in it I think may inter-
est you.” The original envelope is affixed to the front pastedown. Letter slightly worn, but in 
good condition. This copy is in the form of the binding with ‘The Macmillan Company’ at the 
base of the spine, without the blindstamped logo on the rear board, and measuring 185 x 
125 mm. (priority unknown). 
WRIGHT III:2484. NCBEL IV:1054.  $250.

164. Harrison, Jim: LETTERS TO YESENIN. Fremont, MI: Sumac Press, [1973]. Gilt black 
cloth. Cloth a bit dust smudged, faint foxing to edges and to a couple margins, but a very 
good copy in lightly edgeworn dust jacket with one tiny nick. 

 

First edition, limited issue. Copy #3 of 100 numbered copies (of 126), specially bound and 
signed by the author, in addition to 1000 copies in wrappers. In spite of the generous limita-
tion, an uncommon book in this issue.  $1000.

165. Harshberger, Frank Macoy “Mac” [illustrator], and William A. Whitney: AN ELEGANCE 
OF LINE THE GRAPHIC ART OF MAC HARSHBERGER. [San Francisco: J.L. Publications, 
1996]. 15,[2]pp. plus 20 single sheet plates. Oblong octavo. Printed wrappers. Illustrated. 
Inserted, with plates, into pictorial stiff card folder. Folder edgeworn, with erasure from upper 
panel, otherwise very good. 

 

First edition. Copy #56 of an unspecified number of copies, signed by Whitney, who here 
provides a biographical sketch and reminiscences of Harshberger, a somewhat distant rela-
tive.  $50.

166. Harshberger, Mac [illus], and Holland Robinson [text]: CINDERELLA (THE SOPHISTI-
CATED). [New York]: Privately Published, [1926]. [6],3-41,[2]pp. Quarto. Cloth and boards, 
paper label. Illustrated with decorations and six plates by Harshberger. Boards faintly marked, 
with shelfwear to fore-tips, offset to endsheets from absent wrapper, otherwise a very good, 
clean copy. 

 

First edition of this characteristic collaboration by the long-time partners, in this case an 
adapted prose fable rather than musical compositions.  $150.



167. [Hartmann, Sadakichi]: Fowler, Gene: MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING. New York: 
Viking, 1954. Cloth and boards. Pictorial endpapers. Very good, without dust jacket. 

 

First edition. Inscribed by Fowler to theatrical doyen Leonard Lyons on a personalized label 
affixed to the half-title. Fowler’s memoir, in part, of that iconoclastic bohemian polymath, 
Sadakichi Hartmann. Fowler and Hartmann were a part of a Hollywood cohort that included 
John Barrymore, John Decker and W. C. Fields, among others.  $100.

168. Hawthorne, Julian: LOVE - OR A NAME A STORY. Boston: Ticknor and Company, 
1885. Decorated plum cloth, stamped in gilt and black. First edition. A few minor flecks to 
cloth sizing, minuscule nick at crown of spine, otherwise a fine copy, and scarce thus. A tale 
of New York politics. 
WRIGHT III:2593.  $250.

169. Hawthorne, Nathaniel: TANGLEWOOD TALES, FOR GIRLS AND BOYS; A SECOND 
WONDER-BOOK. Boston: Ticknor, Reed, and Fields, 1853. 336pp. plus vignette title and 
six inserted plates. 8pp. inserted catalogue dated “July, 1853.” Blue cloth, spine elaborately 
decorated in gilt, covers elaborately decorated in blind. Cloth very slightly hand soiled, in-
serted catalogue a bit tanned, some occasional minor spotting and foxing to some margins, 
otherwise a very good copy, the binding in unusually nice state. Half morocco slipcase and 
chemise (incorrectly denoting it the blue “gift” binding). 

 

First U.S. edition, first printing, with Boston Stereotype Foundry imprint (only) on verso of 
title. The first printing consisted of 3000 copies, and was preceded by perhaps a few days 
by the London edition. 
BAL 7614. CLARK A22.2.a.  $2500.

170. Hawthorne, Nathaniel, and Arthur Rackham [illustrator]: A WONDER BOOK. London, 
New York & Toronto: Hodder & Stoughton, [1922]. Large quarto. Gilt pictorial white linen, 
t.e.g., others untrimmed. Illustrated with 24 color plates (including frontis) and twenty black 
and white drawings. Lower fore-corners slightly bumped, otherwise a fine, clean copy in 
cloth clamshell box. 

 

First Rackham edition, limited issue. One of 600 numbered copies specially printed and 
bound, and signed by the artist. 
CLARK A18.29.  $3000.

171. Hecht, Ben [editor]: THE LOWDOWN A MAGAZINE FOR HYPOCRITES. New York: 
The Bozo Publishing Co., May & June 1925. Volume one, numbers one and [two]. Pictorial 
wrappers. Illustrated throughout. Neat partial split to spine of first number, with small corner 
chip to rear wrapper, otherwise very good (or better). 

 

Two issues -- likely all published -- of this highly uncommon, modestly scandalous periodi-
cal edited and quite possibly largely written by Hecht, following his departure from Chicago 
to New York, precipitated, in part, by his being fired from the Daily News because of the 
Fantazius Mallare prosecution, the suspension of his own Chicago Literary Times, and 
his increased activities writing theatrical properties for the New York stage. Hecht’s friends 
George Grosz and Herman Rosse are the chief contributors of illustrative material, and the 
second number is largely turned over to poetry by one “Alfred Pupick - Student,” a more 
than probable nom de plume for Hecht. OCLC/Worldcat cites 12 locations for at least one 
of the two issues. 
OCLC: 3363306.  $450.

172. Hecht, Ben, and George Grosz [illus]: THE BEWITCHED TAILOR ... WITH A DRAWING 
BY GEORGE GROSZ. New York: The Viking Press, 1941. [8]pp. Printed wrappers. Faintest 
hint of tanning to wrappers, but essentially fine, and uncommon thus. 

 

First separate edition of this story, distributed in anticipation of the publication in October 
of 1001 Afternoons In New York, wherein it was collected. One of 850 copies signed by 
Hecht and Grosz.  $300.



173. [Hellman, Lillian (sourcework)]: Sargent, Alvin: JULIA ... BASED ON THE STORY BY 
.... London: 20th Century-Fox, 20 September 1976. [1],138 leaves. Quarto. Mechanically 
reproduced typescript, printed on rectos only of blue stock. Bradbound in printed studio 
wrappers. Some isolated spots of mild water-staining to upper wrapper, crown and toe of 
spine very slightly chewed, shallow coffee mark along extreme upper margin of a few early 
leaves, but generally very good. 

 

A “revised final” draft of Sargent’s Oscar-winning adaptation to the screen of a semi-fictionalized 
portion of Hellman’s memoir. Fred Zinnemann directed the late 1977 release, with Vanessa 
Redgrave, Jane Fonda, Jason Robards and a strong ensemble cast. The film came close 
to running the table for relevant award nominations internationally, and accumulated a good 
number of wins. The degree to which Hellman fabricated character and incident was almost 
immediately a source of controversy; nonetheless, the film on its own still resonates. As the 
film was shot in England (including the New England beach scenes) and on the continent, 
the London imprint on the script is logical.  $225.

 Rare and Inscribed
 

174. Henley, W. H.: HAWTHORN AND LAVENDER: SONGS AND MADRIGALS. London: 
[Privately] Published by William Heinemann, 1901. Single octavo signature, folded to make 
16pp., untrimmed and not sewn. Outer pages dust-soiled around perimeter, a few spots of 
foxing, otherwise very good. 

 

First edition of the second part of the 1899-1901 version, privately printed for the author as 
a proof and for distribution to friends. This copy is a presentation copy from Henley to his 
wife, Anna Henley, the dedicatee of two of his earlier collections: “1st [?] W.E.H. to A.J.H. 
2/5/1901.” The beginning of the inscription is - as often with Henley’s handwriting - a bit dif-
ficult to decipher. This proof prints sections XXV-XLIV of the poem. Between October 1899 
and September 1901, there were three different proof printings of sections of the poem, as 
well as an undated different reprinting of the first. This is the second in that sequence, and 
bibliographical information on them is sparse. Edmund Gosse’s copy of the first is described 
in the Ashley Catalogue, and is alluded to by Sadleir in his Henley checklist. Colbeck pro-
vides a brief note in reference to the BL set of the three parts, and as one might presume, 
institutional holdings are relatively sparse, and often limited to holdings of single pamphlets 
rather than complete sets of all three. 
COLBECK I:368. NCBEL III:630 (ref). SADLEIR, “Some Uncollected Authors X: W.E. Henley,” 
in the Book Collector (1956), P.167.  $450.

175. Hensel, Susan: 3 / 5 HUMAN [cover title]. [East Lansing, MI: The Artist, no later than 
2002]. 16 spiral bound leaves. Stiff board notebook (17 x 11.5 cm), backed in hand-fashioned 
leather, lettered in blind, boards decorated by various means. Fine. 

 

A unique and somber artist’s book “of collagen 
image and very mixed media, a look at world 
history, starting with Greece and Rome, con-
sidering man’s willingness to enslave others ... 
[comprised of] images glued, painted, pounded, 
sanded, waxed and stamped onto an existing 
datebook” - artist’s statement. The images 
encompass most broadly African American 
slavery and segregation in the US, but as well 
the internment of citizens of Japanese descent, 
and persecution of Native Americans. Accom-
panied by a copy of the artist’s elaborate 2002 
catalogue in which this work is described and 
illustrated, in the context of offerings of other 
limited edition, open edition, or unique artist 
books and constructions then available from Susan Hensel Design.  $450.



176. Hensel, Susan: TENDERHEADED [cover title]. [East Lansing, MI: The Artist, 2006]. 
Oblong octavo decorated boards, highlighted with onlay of large swatch of multi-colored 
partially stitched, partially unfinished fibers. Fine. 

 

Copy #2 of ten numbered copies, signed by the artist. There was also one deluxe copy and 
one artist’s proof. The text and pictorial backdrop to it were printed on Fabriano via color 
inkjet. The final double-spread is also decorated with smaller swatches of fiber, simulating 
hair.  $250.

177. Herriot, James [pseud of James A. Wright]: THE ORIGIN OF ALL CREATURES GREAT 
AND SMALL. [Wichita, KS: All Creatures Great and Small Society, Inc. / Kida Press], 1988. 
[22]pp. Small quarto (20.5 x 25.5 cm). Loose sheets, laid into folding clamshell box. Illustrated 
with four original lithographs with colored highlights. Bookplate on front pastedown of case, 
small label shadow in lower corner of upper panel of case, else fine. 

 

First edition in this format. Illustrated with original lithographs by DeLoss McGraw. Copy #2 of 
thirty numbered copies (with proofs), printed at the School of Art & Design at Wichita State, 
signed by the author and the artist. By virtue of the limitation, most likely Herriot’s scarcest 
publication.  $450.

 First Book
 

178. Herrmann, John: WHAT HAPPENS:- [Paris: Contact Editions, 1926]. Contemporary 
French half calf, raised bands, spine gilt extra, and marbled boards. Binding a bit rubbed at 
extremities, bound without wrappers, but a very good copy. 

 

First edition of the author’s first book, a product of his years as a Paris expatriate, in company 
with Josephine Herbst, his future wife, prior to his deeper involvement with radical politics at 
home. Like a number of Contact imprints, this title ran afoul of US customs when copies were 
imported. In this case, an actual jury trial took place in a NYC court, where a verdict was 
handed down against the book and a number of confiscated copies were ordered destroyed. 
Herrmann’s career as a novelist stalled when, as a consequence of the FBI investigation 
of Alger Hiss and its context, he and his second wife emigrated to Mexico, where he would 
live until his death in 1959.  $650.

179. Hinton, C[harles] H.: STELLA AND AN UNFINISHED COMMUNICATION STUDIES 
OF THE UNSEEN. London & New York: Swan Sonnenschein, & Co. / Macmillan, 1895. 
[6],177,[1]pp. Small octavo. Forest green cloth, spine stamped in gilt, sides ruled in blind. 
Neat collector’s bookplate on front pastedown, light rubbing to tips, otherwise a very good, 
bright copy, near fine and largely unopened. 

 

First edition. Two influential scientific romances by the British mathematician, the first involv-
ing the achievement of human invisibility by chemical means, the second dealing with space/
time issues and the fourth dimension. Later critics have noted the potential influence Hinton 
may have had on others of greater renown, including Wells. 
BLEILER (SF EARLY YEARS) 1098.  $350.

180. Hocks, Paula (1916-2003): ARIADNE’S THREAD 
AND THE LANGUAGE OF THE MINOTAUR. [Santa 
Fe: The Running Women Press, 1982]. ca. [90]pp. 
Oblong quarto (21.5 x 25 cm). Open sewn stiff pictorial 
wrappers. Illustrated in color and b&w throughout. A 
couple of small smudges to upper wrapper, otherwise 
fine. 
 

First edition, wrapper bound issue. One of ten cop-
ies bound thus, from a total edition of twenty copies, 
handmade and signed by the artist. A substantial work 
by the late American photographer, sculptor and book 



artist, “electrostatically printed on Strathmore Ivory paper ... contain[ing] xerox colorprints, 
special gels and effects, with inserts of Japanese tissues and tea-chest papers.” “Hocks 
established Running Women Press in Santa Fe in 1978, introducing a series of books based 
on her sculptural studies. Without access to traditional printing equipment she relied on a 
Xerox machine to reproduce imagery and text which was hand written, typed, or clipped from 
printed material. One of New Mexico’s most prolific book artists, Hocks achieved international 
recognition for her highly visual editions built on the classics, Surrealism and Dadaism” - 
Lasting Impressions The Private Presses Of New Mexico.  $850.

181. [Hogarth Press]: Sackville-West, V.: SISSINGHURST. London: Printed by hand by 
Leonard & Virginia Woolf and published at The Hogarth Press, 1931. Small quarto. Printed 
boards. Small bump at crown of spine, faint smudge on lower board, light chafing to the 
spine, otherwise a very good copy of this fragile book. 

 

First edition. One of 500 numbered copies, signed by the author, in addition to some out-of-
series copies. The bibliographers cite LW’s ledger entry suggesting the edition was somewhat 
larger than the stated 500. 
WOOLMER 271. CROSS & RAVENSCROFT-HULME A22a.  $950.

 Good Association Set
 

182. Holmes, Oliver W.: ELSIE VENNER: A ROMANCE OF DESTINY. Boston: Ticknor and 
Fields, 1861. Two volumes. Original blindstamped cloth. Cloth slightly rubbed and sunned, 
with a few faint spots, short creased snag in fore-edges of half-title and ad leaf, otherwise 
a very good set. Half morocco slipcase. 

 

First edition, BAL’s postulated first printing. Presentation copy, inscribed by the author to his 
sister-in-law on a prelim of the first volume: “Lucy C. Morse with the affectionate regards of 
O. W. Holmes.” With, in the second volume, the pencil signature, “John T Morse -- Boston 
--” [on the flyleaf] and the pencil annotation in his hand [on the title-page]: “Lucy C Morse 
from O.W.H. --”. The recipient of this copy was Lucy Cabot Jackson Morse whose son, John 
Torrey Morse (1840-1937), became Holmes’ biographer. 
BAL 8801. WRIGHT II:1249. BLEILER, p.102.  $2500.

 Excellent Association Copy
 

183. Holmes, Oliver W.: JOHN LOTHROP MOTLEY A MEMOIR. Boston: Houghton, Osgood 
and Co., 1879. Large octavo. Brown cloth, stamped in gilt, t.e.g. Small gilt morocco bookplate 
on pastedown, minor wear at tips, head and toe of spine frayed, otherwise a very good copy. 

 

First edition, the so-called “large-paper” issue of 516 copies, issued simultaneously with the 
regular issue, but printed prior to it. Inscribed by the author: “Charles W. Eliot With the kind 
regards of Oliver Wendell Holmes Dec. 25th 1878.” The earliest presentation copy noted 
in the standard references is the copy inscribed to Thomas Motley on the 13th. After that, 
Christmas Day is most often seen as the date attached to inscriptions (perhaps executed in 
advance in anticipation of their receipt as gifts). The recipient, Charles W. Eliot (1834-1926), 
assumed the presidency of Harvard in 1869, and enjoyed a long career as educational reformer. 
BAL 8933. CURRIER & TILTON, pp.172-3.  $750.

 First Book
 

184. Hudson, W. H.: THE PURPLE LAND THAT ENGLAND LOST. TRAVELS AND ADVEN-
TURES IN THE BANDA ORIENTAL, SOUTH AMERICA. London: Sampson Low [et al], 1885. 
Two volumes. Gray-blue cloth, stamped in red and gilt. Some rubbing and modest soiling 
and marking to the cloth, some shallow fraying to tips and spine ends, inner hinges cracking 
slightly, spines a bit darkened, some old red smudges to endsheets, but generally a good to 
near very good set of a book difficult in truly fine condition. Slipcase. 

 

First edition of the author’s first book, in the primary binding (“both varieties are extremely 
scarce” - Carter). The 32pp. catalogue in the second volume is dated October 1885. Although 



the exact number of copies printed is not recorded, the edition was relatively small, and 
sales slow, resulting in a likely slightly later, more economical publisher’s binding variant of 
undecorated blue cloth, and a single volume remainder “Cheap edition” comprised of the 
original sheets issued in 1887. Hudson himself noted in 1902 that “A small edition was pub-
lished, which did not sell -- except as waste paper, or as a remainder. Now it cannot be had.” 
PAYNE A1a. CARTER, MORE BINDING VARIANTS, pp.10-11.  $2500.

185. Hudson, W. H.: TALES OF THE PAMPAS. New York: Knopf, 1916. Green cloth, lettered 
in pale red. Lightly worn at tips, small faint spot on upper board, otherwise a very good copy. 

 

First edition thus, being the text of El Ombú amplified by two additional pieces published for 
the first time in book form. Inscribed presentation copy from the author: “Ethelind Gardiner 
from W.H. Hudson Nov. 4. 1916.” The recipient, a.k.a. Linda Gardiner, served as Secretary of 
the Royal Society for the Protection of Birds, of which Hudson was a founding member and 
officer. Their friendship was extended and close, and she edited Hudson’s Rare, Vanishing 
& Lost British Birds for publication in 1923. Formal publication took place on 13 October, 
and because of geography, not a book commonly found inscribed by Hudson. 
PAYNE A33a.  $850.

 Early Presentation Copy
 

186. Hudson, W. H.: A TRAVELLER IN LITTLE THINGS. London & Toronto: Dent, 1921. 
Gilt forest green cloth. Light foxing, with minor rubbing at tips, otherwise very good or better. 

 

First edition. Inscribed presentation copy from the author: “Ethelind Gardiner from W.H. Hud-
son Sept. 24, 1921.” The recipient, a.k.a. Linda Gardiner, served as Secretary of the Royal 
Society for the Protection of Birds, of which Hudson was a founding member and officer. 
Their friendship was extended and close, and she edited Hudson’s Rare, Vanishing & Lost 
British Birds for publication in 1923. The inscription predates formal publication by two days. 
PAYNE A40a.  $750.

187. Hudson, W. H.: FAR AWAY AND LONG AGO A HISTORY OF MY EARLY LIFE. London, 
Toronto & New York: Dent / Dutton 1931. Quarto. Full parchment vellum over boards, gilt 
label. Illustrated with wood-engravings by Eric Fitch Daglish. Boards a bit bowed, with some 
natural mottling to the parchment, otherwise a very good or better copy. 

 

First revised, and first illustrated edition of Hudson’s autobiography, his most widely read 
work apart from Green Mansions. Introduction by R.B. Cunninghame Graham. This is the 
limited issue, being copy #99 of 110 numbered copies printed on handmade paper and 
specially bound, with an original wood-engraving, signed by the artist in the margin, laid in. 
PAYNE A34e.  $400.

188. Hunt, Leigh: THE MONTHS DESCRIPTIVE OF THE SUCCESSIVE BEAUTIES OF THE 
YEAR. London: C. & J. Ollier, 1821. 136pp. Small octavo. Full blue crushed levant, by the 
French Binders, gilt inner dentelles, t.e.g., others rough trimmed. Occasional minor foxing 
or smudges, upper joint faintly rubbed, with bit of discoloration to upper board toward spine 
crown, bookplate, otherwise very good. 

 

First edition in separate form, expanded considerably from the texts first published in the 
annual Literary Pocket-Book. 
NCBEL III:1218. BREWER, p.106-8.  $500.

189. Hunter, Evan: CATALYST AN ORIGINAL SCREENPLAY. Los Angeles: Filmways Inc., 
23 October 1972. [3],134 leaves. Quarto. Photomechanically reproduced typescript, printed 
on rectos only. Bradbound in printed titled production company wrappers. A few smudges to 
wrappers, else very good or better. 

 

Denoted a “Final Draft” of this original screenplay by Hunter, to date evidently unproduced. 
Laid in is a t.l.s. to Charles Bronson from his agent, 23 January 1973, forwarding this script, 



and another, for his consideration (“personally I do not believe this is something which would 
interest you”).  $125.

190. Hutchins, Edward: WORD VESSEL [caption title]. [Cairo, NY]: Editions, [nd. but 1990]. 
Plexi box (10 x 10 x 10 cm) on base, with linen covered slipbox. Labels. Fine. 

 

Copy #4 of 6 numbered copies, signed by the artist. Glass alphabet beads within coiled 
plexi-tubing spell out words, the intent being, according to the artist, that “The circulatory 
nature of words is compared to the circulation system of the body.”  $750.

191. Hutchins, Edward: TWISTED. [Goddo, Catskill, NY]: Editions, 1992. Accordion book (8 
x 8 cm folded), bound between cloth covered boards, decorated in blind and titled in black. 
Fine in slipcase with paper label. 

 

First edition. Copy #16 of fifty numbered copies. An accordion specially crafted so that when 
the boards are laying flat, the pages and narrative advance with every twist of the boards. 
A folded sheet of instructions accompanies the book.  $500.

192. Hutchins, Edward: WORLD PEACE [cover title]. [Cairo, NY: Editions, 2000]. Round ac-
cordion fold book, in four quadrants (8 cm diameter). Fine, enclosed in publisher’s plastic box. 

 

Second, revised edition, “second imprint.” The first edition appeared in 1991. One of Hutchins’ 
most widely known book constructions, involving gocco printing, with pop-ups, thermography 
and hand-tinting. One of 50 numbered copies, signed by Hutchins. The book divides into 
quadrants to comment on obstacles to global unification: Ignorance, Hunger, Poverty and 
Intolerance.  $250.

193. [Hutchins, Edward (designer)]: Edelstein, David, and Julie Decker [curators]: THE MYS-
TERY OF THE MAGIC BOX AN OPEN & SHUT CASE. [Anchorage: Anchorage Museum of 
History and Art, 1995]. Accordion fold, mounted in folded stiff card box (8.4 x 8.4 cm) with 
decorations by Barbara Mauriello. Text on recto and verso. Color illustrations. Fine. 

 

One of 2000 copies. An innovative catalogue of the exhibition, printed on a 56 page accor-
dion fold with die-cuts, pop-ups, and gatefolds. With an essay by Ron Glowan. Designed by 
Edward Hutchins. In print at:  $75.

194. Hutchins, Edward H.: A GREAT LUNCH. [Cairo, NY]: Editions, 1996. Six panel accordion 
tunnel book (6.5 x 7.5 cm), with text and illustration on accordion folds as well. Fine, with 
explanatory sheet in publisher’s plastic bag with backboard. 

 

Copy #23 of an edition of 40 copies, hand colored and signed by the artist. The upper panel 
is ornamented with red fabric lips. A modification of a 1977 paper structure by Carlton B. 
Lees. A 2-line cancel slip on the colophon declares the artist handcolored the illustrations 
rather than using stencil coloring.  $125.

195. Huxley, Aldous [sourcework & screenwriter]: [Complete Set of Studio Lobby Cards 
for:] A WOMAN’S VENGEANCE. [Universal City]: Universal Studios / National Screen Ser-
vice, 1947. Eight 11 x 14” full color lobby cards. NSS blindstamp in lower extreme corner of 
each card, three short strips of paper tape (not as repairs) on verso of title card, upper right 
blank margin of title card has a short nick and some creasing, but otherwise a very good, 
or better, bright set. 

 

A complete set of the lobby cards issued to promote US distribution of Huxley’s own adaptation 
to the screen of his 1922 story, “The Giaconda Smile.” Poltan Korda directed stars Charles 
Boyer, Ann Blyth, Jessica Tandy and Sir Cedric Hardwicke. Huxley’s name is prominently 
incorporated in each of the cards. 
BROMER D3.  $225.



196. Hylen, Arnold [photographer]: THE VANISHING FACE OF LOS ANGELES. Los Angeles: 
Dawson’s Book Shop, 1968. 8,[2]pp. text. Quarto. Printed wrappers. Accompanied by 15 
mounted original borderless silver prints of photographs (various sizes, each signed on the 
mount). The whole enclosed in folding cloth portfolio with gilt label. 

 

First edition. One of 100 numbered portfolios, with letterpress by Grant Dahlstrom, signed 
by the photographer on the colophon as well. Portfolio by Bela Blau. A selection of photo-
graphs of LA buildings and features originally taken in the late 1940s and early 1950s, with 
commentary and a key. Swedish-born photographer Arthur Hylen settled in Los Angeles in 
the late 1920s. After studying at Chouinards and Pasadena Art Institute, he was art director 
for the Fluor Corporation.  $850.

197. James, William (American psychologist & advocate of Pragmatism, 1842 - 1910): 
[CLIPPED AUTOGRAPH SIGNATURE]. Np. Nd. Original ink signature, “Wm. James,” clipped 
from canceled check. About fine, and suitable for framing. 

 

One of a small lot of such examples of the signature of the American psychologist/philoso-
pher, retained by James descendants until very recently.  $300.

198. [Janus Press]: Johnson, Walter Ralph: NARCISSUS. [[Newark, VT: The Janus Press, 
1990]. Quarto. Stiff paper construct, consisting of seven leaves joined via a paper strip, with 
printed text and laser-printed illustrations. The whole enclosed in a specially constructed 
clamshell folder of pinewood and board, in cloth and board slipcase. 

 

First edition. One of 120 numbered copies, designed by Claire Van Vliet and assembled with 
Linda Wray, with the images printed at the Sarabande Press. With a manuscript limitation 
statement, signed by Van Vliet, on the construct, and a printed colophon within the folding 
case.  $650.

199. [Janus Press]: Burke, Clifford, and Ruth Fine [illustrator]: BONE SONGS. [Newark, VT]: 
Janus Press, 1992. 40 French-folded unnumbered pages including covers. Oblong quarto. 
Illustrated. Fine in two-part Barcham Green paper and drum vellum slipcase. 

 

First edition of this selection of poems by Burke written in response to Fine’s drawings. One 
of 150 copies printed at the Janus Press on Royal Watercolour Society paper. Illustrated 
with eighteen polymer relief prints of skull drawings by Ruth Fine. Bound in a completely 
non-adhesive binding using MacGregor-Vinzani calendared ivory abaca paper. Signed by 
Burke, Fine and Van Vliet.  $500.

200. Johnson, James Weldon: THE RACE PROBLEM AND PEACE [caption title]. [Wash-
ington, DC: Women’s International League for Peace and Freedom, 1924]. 7,[1]pp. Octavo. 
Printed self-wrappers. A couple small rust marks to rear wrapper, else fine. 

 

First separate printing of this address, given by Johnson at the VI International Summer 
School of the Women’s International League for Peace and Freedom. Uncommon.  $450.

201. Johnson, Owen: THE TENNESSEE SHAD CHRONICLING THE RISE AND FALL OF 
THE FIRM OF DOC MACNOODER AND THE TENNESSEE SHAD. New York: Baker & Taylor 
Company, 1911. Pictorial red cloth, stamped in black and white. Frontis. Gilt morocco collec-
tor’s bookplate on front pastedown (offset to free endsheet), otherwise fine and bright, in a 
somewhat dust-darkened pictorial white dust jacket with minuscule loss at the extreme crown 
of the spine and a few other small edge nicks and tears. Half morocco slipcase and chemise. 

 

First edition. Perhaps the best known of the sequence of Johnson’s Lawrenceville stories. 
Uncommon in dust jacket. 
PETER PARLEY TO PENROD, p. 129.  $500.



202. Johnson, Samuel: IRENE: A TRAGEDY. AS IT IS 
ACTED AT THE THEATRE ROYAL IN DRURY LANE. 
London: Printed for R. Dodsley ... and Sold by M. Cooper 
..., 1749. [8],86,[2]pp. Octavo. Extracted from pamphlet 
volume. T.e.g., a few small smudges to half-title, otherwise 
a very good copy, with the advert leaf. 

 

First edition of Johnson’s only play, published a dozen 
years after its completion as a consequence of Garrick’s 
offer to stage it when he took over Drury Lane. It was first 
performed on 6 February 1748. Fleeman speculates that 
the edition may have been reasonably large, on the order 
of one thousand copies. Although he attributes little signifi-
cance to them, the following variations are present in this 
copy: there is no semi-colon in the imprint; the catchword 
‘CENE’ appears on pages 14 and 23 (rather than ‘SCENE’), 
and no catchword is present on page 60. 
COURTNEY & SMITH, p.24. FLEEMAN 49.21/1a. ROTHS-
CHILD 1231.                                                                    $1850.

203. Jones, David: IN PARENTHESIS SEINNYESSIT E GLEDYF YM PENN MAMEU. New 
York: Chilmark Press, [1961 (i.e. 1962)]. Tan cloth. Frontis and plate after engravings by the 
author. Trace of foxing at fore-edge, else about fine in dust jacket with minor rubbing at tips. 

 

First American issue, with an introduction by T.S. Eliot, bound up from sheets of the second 
UK edition. One of 1500 copies of this tour de force by the artist/poet, an innovative prose 
poem which stands as one of the handful of literary works of the War to which the term 
“great” may justifiably applied. Jones served in France and Flanders with the Royal Welch 
Fusiliers. From the distinguished WWI collection of Barry Maurer, with his bookplate laid in 
(see our catalogue 150). 
GALLUP B85b.  $125.

204. [Jortin, John]: LUSUS POETICI. EDITIO TERTIA, EMENDATIOR. London: Excudit Guliel-
mus Bowyer, 1748. [4],56pp. Quarto. Modern three quarter unlettered calf and marbled boards. 
bound with the half-title. A few minor smudges early and late, otherwise a very good copy. 

 

Third edition, expanded, of Jortin’s Latin and English verse, including among the latter, “An 
Hymn to Harmony. In the Manner of Spenser.” Foxon reports the edition consisted of 250 
copies only. The first edition appeared ca. 1722 (ESTC locates two copies only), and the 
second ca. 1724 (ESTC locates 5 copies only). Jortin is most widely known for his exhaustive 
Remarks On Ecclesiastical History, which earned Gibbon’s 
respect, and his biography of Erasmus. But he was as well 
a gifted musician, poet, and critic/editor. He greatly admired 
Milton and Spenser, and the small circle of contemporary 
readers who were privy to his poetry held it too in high regard. 
FOXON J100a. ESTC T38782.                                             $450.

205. Joyce, James: CHAMBER MUSIC. London: Elkin 
Mathews, 1907. Green cloth, lettered in gilt. Ornamental title 
border. Spine faintly sunned, endsheets a bit tanned, with 
faint binding adhesive discoloration along gutter, otherwise a 
near fine, bright copy. 

 

First edition, second binding, thin wove endsheet variant, of 
Joyce’s first clothbound book. The entire first printing consisted, 
according to early sources, of five hundred and nine sets of 
sheets. The first lot of sheets were bound for publication in 
May of 1907; a second binding lot was ordered at an unknown, 



but significantly later date. The copy in hand has the thin wove endsheets, as opposed to 
thicker wove endsheets that appear in other copies of the second binding lot (priority unde-
termined, and likely nonexistent). 
SLOCUM & CAHOON A3.  $4500.

206. Joyce, James: A PORTRAIT OF THE ARTIST AS A YOUNG MAN. New York: B. W. 
Huebsch, 1916. Medium blue cloth, lettered in gilt and blind. Top edge slightly dust spotted, 
pencil ownership signature on front free endsheet, faint old tape shadows on free endsheets 
from formerly present “protective” wrapper, row of three small spots at extreme top edge 
of upper board, one lower forecorner creased and very minimally mistrimmed in process of 
binding; still, a bright, tight, unfaded and better than very good copy. 

 

First edition. Although serialized in 25 installments in The Egoist from Feb. 1914 to Sept. 
1915, British printers and publishers, then still reeling from the suppression of Lawrence’s 
The Rainbow, were unreceptive in their responses to Joyce’s efforts toward publication 
in book form. Based in part on Harriet Weaver’s guarantee of 750 sets of sheets for the 
slightly later Egoist Press issue, Huebsch took on the novel for December publication. The 
size of the first printing may have been reasonably conservative, and a second printing was 
called for in April 1917. “ ... the Portrait can be read as either an autobiography or a novel. 
A landmark in sensibility, the prose moves forward in complexity from the child’s sensations 
at the beginning to the adolescent subtleties at the end” - Connolly. 
SLOCUM & CAHOON A11. CONNOLLY MODERN MOVEMENT 26.  $6850.

207. Joyce, James: CHAMBER MUSIC. London: Elkin Mathews, 1918. Small octavo. Gray 
wrappers, printed in black. Tiny spot on front wrapper, front endsheet slightly dusty, a few 
minor nicks at overlap edges of wrappers, but a very good copy. 

 

Second edition of Joyce’s first collection of verse, issued in January 1918 in an unspecified 
edition. The first edition was published in 1907, and clothbound copies (the remaining copies 
of the first printing in its last binding state) are still offered in the terminal ads in this edition. 
From the library of poet/novelist James Stephens, with a couple marginal pencil highlights, 
but unfortunately no other markings establishing the provenance. 
SLOCUM & CAHOON A4.  $450.

 Unproduced Screen Treatment of a Horrific Gold Rush-Era California Lynching
 

208. [Juanita of Downieville (i.e. Josefa Segovia)]: Chappel, Edward [screenwriter]: [Archive 
of Research and Manuscript Draft Material for an Unproduced Screenplay:] “NAKED 
IN HIS BLOOD.” [Los Angeles?: The Writer, nd. but ca. 1960s- 1970s]. Ca 300 plus pages. 
Quarto. Mixed typescript, carbon typescript, mimeo typescript, autograph manuscript, and 
various forms of typescript with extensive manuscript revisions/corrections. A minority por-
tion of the typescript is on cheap pulp paper, with some tanning and occasional marginal 
sliver chipping and creasing, but overall the archive is in generally good to very good state, 
consistent with the nature of the material. 

 

The working archive for an interesting, but evidently unsuccessful, effort to translate to the 
screen the historical story of “Juanita” of Downieville, a Mexican-American woman who was 
accused of murder and lynched in Downieville, California, in July of 1851 -- the first and only 
known woman lynched in Gold Rush era California. Details of “Juanita’s” life up to her death 
(including her actual name) remained sketchy in early historical accounts, but research into 
her case in the mid-1970s by Martha Cotera established that her actual name was likely 
Josefa Segovia and that she was around 26 at the time of her lynching. The Anglo press of 
the time evidently referred to her as “Juanita” based on the stereotypical shorthand portrayal 
of Mexican women in the press. The archival material here almost certainly precedes that 
scholarship, and although sympathetic to “Juanita’s” situation, tends toward a sensational-
ized portrayal of the personalities and events. The material ranges from research notes 
(including reading lists, manuscript jottings, and a dense 17pp. single-spaced typescript of 
observations, motivation analysis, queries and similar), to an extended rough draft type-



script outline of the narrative, through a concise three-page treatment, to a mass of several 
incomplete but differing drafts, both in straight forward developmental narrative format, and 
transposed into screenplay format. Also present are sections of carbon typescript duplicating 
or supplementing other drafts, and across the several drafts and fragments, the principal 
events, from her arrival in Downieville, through the episode leading to her being charged 
(for what was probably self-defense against sexual assault), concluding with her “trial” and 
lynching, are developed in one form or another. Among the interesting points that are par-
tially developed in the 17pp. assembly of notes is Chappel’s consideration of broadening 
the theme of prejudice and abuse directed against ethnic groups in California by setting up 
situations in the narrative that included at least one instance of an African American being 
beaten for having accidentally and innocently happened on and observed an Anglo woman 
bathing. Chappel (or occasionally “Chappell”) is credited with the screenplay of at least one 
film that saw production, the 1970 Richard Boone and Leslie Caron B-western, Madron, as 
well as script work for such television shows as Hawaiian Eye and 26 Men. The ultimate 
fate of this project is not indicated in the present material and thus can only be speculated 
upon. However, given the controversial and sensational character of the subject, as well as 
the vague and often contradictory historical accounts of the actual events, it is just possible 
that studios had no appetite for handling such a highly-charged topic in this sensationalized 
fashion at a point in time when the Chicano Movement and the Chicana Feminist Movement 
were gathering momentum.  $450.

209. Karsh, Yousuf: [Original Gelatin Silver Print Portrait Photograph of Mangosuthu 
Buthelezi]. [Np: The Photographer, ca. 1963]. Original glossy double-weight gelatin silver 
print from negative, 14 x 11” (inclusive of margins). Captioned in pencil on verso. About fine. 

 

An original print of one of the sequence of superb photographs taken by Yousuf Karsh on 
location in South Africa during the filming of the 1964 Diamond Films production, Zulu, directed 
by Cy Endfield. Karsh’s invitation to join the production and photograph the cast and locale 
resulted in a sequence of photographs of a very high order. The present image, an imposing 
portrait of future political leader Mangosuthu Buthelezi in character as Zulu King Cetshwayo 
kaMpande, shows the subject seated in a substantial throne-like setting, in company with 
a woman (identified as “Christabel” in the pencil caption) and a young boy (identified as 
“Daniel Tchabalala” in the pencil caption). The image is identified as “No. 5-15” in the series. 
Although this project is not as widely known as Karsh’s formal portraiture, examples of the 
resulting images have featured prominently in both museum and print retrospectives of his 
career.  $1250.

210. Karsh, Yousuf: [Original Gelatin Silver Print Portrait Photograph of Two Zulu Tribes-
women]. [Np: The Photographer, ca. 1963]. Original glossy double-weight gelatin silver print 
from negative, 14 x 11” (inclusive of margins). Captioned in pencil on verso. About fine. 

 

An original print of one of the sequence of superb photographs taken by Yousuf Karsh on 
location in South Africa during the filming of the 1964 Diamond Films production, Zulu, 
directed by Cy Endfield. Karsh’s invitation to join the production and photograph the cast 
and locale resulted in a sequence of photographs of a very high order. The present image 
is a beautiful half-length portrait of two Zulu tribeswomen in tribal dress, including elegant 
headgear, against the background of the foothills of the Drakensberg mountains. The image 
is identified in pencil on the verso as “No. 208” in the series. Although this project is not as 
widely known as Karsh’s formal portraiture, examples of the resulting images have featured 
prominently in both museum and print retrospectives of his career.  $900.

 A Remarkable Pair of Images
 

211. Karsh, Yousuf: [Two Original Gelatin Silver Prints of Photographs of Zulu Tribesmen 
Watching a Movie]. [Np: The Photographer, ca. 1963]. Two original glossy double-weight 
gelatin silver prints from negatives, 11 x 14” (inclusive of margins). Captioned in pencil on 
verso. About fine. 

 



Original prints of two of the most memorable of the sequence of superb photographs taken 
by Yousuf Karsh on location in South Africa during the filming of the 1964 Diamond Films 
production, Zulu, directed by Cy Endfield. Karsh’s invitation to join the production and pho-
tograph the cast and locale resulted in a sequence of photographs of a very high order. The 
present images are an extraordinary pair of photographs, one from a near face-on p.o.v., 
the other from right profile, of a large group of Zulu tribesmen, in warrior regalia, seated 
and watching a motion picture (in the first of the images the 16mm projector is visible in the 
background). The expressions of wonder and amusement are matchless. The pencil caption 
on the verso of the first reads: “The Zulus watched a western movie at dusk outdoors in the 
Drakensberg Mountains.” The second reads: “No. 260. The Zulus’ reactions to a western 
movie - the first movie they have ever seen. They laugh most at the western kiss.“ Although 
this project is not as widely known as Karsh’s formal portraiture, examples of the resulting 
images have featured prominently in both museum and print retrospectives of his career.
  $1850.

 One of Fifteen
 

212. Kelm, Daniel E.: MARS. [Easthampton, MA: Wide Awake Garage, 2002 & 2005]. Large, 
thick quarto quarter morocco box (30 x 21 x 7 cm), enclosing three metal objects, two texts 
in wrappers, and a 12 panel accordion construct (page edge ca. 8.5 cm) assembled with 
metal hinges. Fine. 

 

First edition. Copy #5 of fifteen numbered copies (plus an artist’s proof and a prototype), 
signed by Kelm. A project long in conception and production, Mars includes an accordion 
book structure bearing images of the god Mars, as well as the phrase “God of War” and the 
two names of the god (the Greek “Ares” and Roman “Mars”), that can be assembled into a 
three-dimensional dodecahedron shape by pinning the sides together (pins included), the 
surfaces of which were built up with color by layering paste paper decoration, silk screen 
printing, and mouth-atomizer spattering. Also present are two texts: The Narrative of Mars 
(11[1])pp, in printed wrappers, including the colophon) and “The Voice of Mars,” a collabora-
tive poem by Kelm, and Greta and Taz Sibley, printed on folded stiff card. The narrative is a 
full history of the conception, design and production of the work, as well as an explanation. 
The three objects include an actual iron-nickel meteorite found in Namibia, a rusted Civil 
War canister ball, and a chrome steel ball bearing -- the latter two representing the Scientific 
Mars and the Military Mars. The significance of their positioning in the box inset in relation to 
the orientation of the accordion construct is elaborated in the NARRATIVE.... Accompanied 
by a 2002 t.l.s. from Kelm associated with delivery of the main portion of the work, and a 
2005 e-mail arranging for the imminent delivery of the printed texts and the completion of 
the project. This was a central work in Kelm’s 2007-8 exhibition at Smith College, Poetic 
Science. Kelm’s work is imbued with his knowledge of physical science, alchemy and phi-
losophy, which combined with his skills and talent as binder and book artist, has produced 
a unique body of sculptural and kinetic bookworks. 
OCLC: 61330357.  $6500.



213. Kent, Rockwell: [Original stone lithograph, 
signed:] FAREWELL [New York: The Artist, 1931]. 
Folio. Image 14.5 x 9.8 cm, on 40.5 x 29.5 cm sheet 
(watermarked ‘France’). Trace of mounting tab re-
moval at top edge of verso, otherwise fine. 

 

One of one hundred copies of this lithograph printed 
for the artist, and signed by him in pencil below the 
image, from a total edition of four hundred. Three 
hundred additional examples were pulled, then sub-
stantially trimmed and bound up as the frontispiece 
for Selma Robinson’s City Child, in which form they 
were unsigned. Burne Jones notes that the examples 
he examined of this separate form were printed on 
paper watermarked either “Japan” or “Rives.” 
BURNE JONES 61.                                               $850.

214. [Kent, Rockwell]: Mazer, Ben: ROCKWELL 
KENT’S BOOKPLATE FOR JOHN WHITING FRIEL. 
Boston: Boss Fine Books ..., 2002. Quarto. Sewn 
wrappers, pictorial onlay. Four tipped-in examples 
of the bookplate. Fine copy. 

 

First edition. One of 200 copies in wrappers, from a total edition of 250 copies designed by 
Jerry Kelly. An essay on Kent’s commission for the largest of his bookplate designs.
  $125.

215. Kimura, Risaburo: CITY 126 [Original silkscreen]. [New York]: The Artist, 1970. Folio 
(68 x 54.5 cm, plus margins). Original multi-color silkscreen. About fine. 

 

Impression #4 of an edition of twenty numbered copies, titled, signed and dated by the artist 
in the lower margin. Born in Yokusaka Japan in 1924, Risaburo Kimura moved to New York 
in the 1960s. One of his most widely known series is the 1970s “Great Cities of the World” 
sequence combining silkscreen, serigraph and lithography.  $350.

216. King, Alexander, [and Donald S. Friede (intro)]: ALEXANDER KING AN INTERPRETA-
TION A CREDO AND TEN DRAWINGS. New York: Boni & Liveright, [nd. but ca. 1926]. [8]
pp. plus ten laid in loose plates. Oblong quarto (25 X 32 cm). Wallet-style pictorial wrapper, 
with extended overlap edges and folding flap. Overlap edges a bit frayed and nicked, clean 
partial split to spine fold, a few tiny tide marks along extreme top edges, but a good copy, 
the plates about fine. 

 

First edition. One of 1000 copies. A very fragile and uncommon portfolio produced to ac-
company a three-day exhibition of original artwork by King, held at the offices of Boni & 
Liveright. Donald Friede contributes an introductory essay about King and the exhibition. 
OCLC locates only 8 copies spread across four entries. The ascribed date may be inferred 
from information included in Friede’s text. Included is an illustration for Tamar, and “Theodore 
Dreiser and Sherwood Anderson Watching People Suffer.”  $175.

217. [Kipling, Rudyard (sourcework)]: Browne, Porter Emerson [dramatization], and B. Mc-
Conville [adaptation]: [Two Original Studio Lobby Cards for:] A FOOL THERE WAS. [Los 
Angeles]: William Fox [Fox Film Corp], 1922. Two original 11x14 pictorial lobby cards. Three 
very small chip losses at extreme corners of first card and at one corner of second, tape 
mend along top edge verso of first card (invisible from recto), otherwise very good. 

 

Two very scarce lobby cards - including the title card - issued to promote this silent film 
based on Browne’s dramatization of Kipling’s poem, “The Vampire.” The property had been 
filmed once previously, also by Fox, in 1915, under the same title, directed by Frank Powell 
and starring Theda Bara -- the film from whence arose the popular term, “vamping.” Em-



mett J. Flynn directed this version, and Estelle Taylor played the part of the “vamp,” Gilda 
Fontaine. Justification for a remake so shortly on the heels of the earlier version may be a 
consequence of the British Film Censors finding the 1915 version not suitable for showing 
in the UK.  $300.

218. [Kipling, Rudyard (sourcework)]: [Original Studio Lobby Card for:] THE LIGHT THAT 
FAILED. [Hollywood]: Famous Players - Lasky / Paramount Pictures, 1923. Original 11 x 14” 
handcolored studio lobby card. Very near fine. 

 

A beautiful vintage lobby card issued to promote the 1923 film adaptation of Kipling’s novel, 
based on a screenplay by Jack Cunningham and F. McGrew Willis, directed by George Mel-
ford, and starring Jacqueline Logan, Percy Marmont, David Torrence, et al. The Light That 
Failed (1890) was also the source for a 1916 feature.  $125.

219. Kirkup, James: TOKONOMA TWENTY HAIKUS AND TANKA ... WITH WOODCUTS BY 
NAOKO MATSUBARA. [Hinton Charterhouse, Bath]: The Old School Press, 1999. Twenty-
five leaves, plus errata slip. Quarto. Laid into publisher’s cloth display case with folding stand 
and Plexi lid. Slipcased. One corner of slipcase bumped else about fine. 

 

First edition. One of twenty lettered collaborator’s copies, in addition to eighty-five numbered 
copies, signed by the author, the artist, and the printers, Alan Flint and Martyn Ould. The 
twenty original multi-color woodcuts by Naoko Matsubara are printed one per sheet, each 
accompanied by a haiku by Kirkup, and the whole designed so that any single sheet may 
be set up for display. Offered at the publisher’s price for numbered copies current at time of 
cataloguing:  $900.

 One of Twenty Copies
 

220. Knowles, Alison, and Amanda Degener [designer & printmaker]: TAMASHI. [Minneapolis: 
Cave Paper, Inc., 2002]. Continuous circular 12 section accordion fold paper construction. 
Fine, enclosed in a decorative paper over boards clamshell box (24.5 x 21 cm) with inset. 

 

First edition. Copy #2 of twenty numbered copies signed by Knowles and Degener. The 
content includes texts from George Quasha and Chie Higaswa’s book, Ainu Dreams, and 
William Romain’s book, Mysteries of The Hopewell, along with “o” words selected from a 
dictionary. Fashioned into the work is a CD of a performance by Knowles and Degener re-
corded by Robert Hughes. The accordion folded circular construction was screen printed on 
walnut dyed handmade flax paper, with assistance by Michael Braman. The box was made 
by Wilber Schilling of Indulgence Press. Artists’ statement: “Tamashi the book is inspired by 
the native Japanese word for spirit, Tamashi. D.T. Suzuki’s text contrasts Tamashi with the 
Chinese word for spirit, Jing Shen. The Chinese word sets the material against the spiritual 



and therefore projects duality. By contrast the Japanese word suggests a sense of spirit 
that is finally non-separable from the material. This book explores the balance of our mate-
rial and spirit world. The book holds words and an image in kallitype form of the Hopewell 
Serpentine Mound. From what we know of the Hopewell people who made the Mound they 
paid attention to their ecosystem. They had feelings towards the natural world that we more 
typically reserve for other humans: empathy, compassion, and care. Tamashi is coordinated 
and composed into a 28-inch handmade flax paper circle. Using natural dyes the earth 
is a walnut brown and the night sky, indigo blue. Where the walnut and indigo overlap a 
third color is created, deeper and richer than the other two could be alone. Roundness, as 
opposed to square or triangular seemed the proper shape to express this concept of the 
inseparable nature of spirit/idea and material. The goal was to make no distinction between 
the idea, and the expressive quality of the work materials, they become one. The cyclical 
nature of breathing is essentially round, to inhale to exhale and then inhale again over and 
over. Nature also is cyclical with the passing repeating seasons: earth, seed, spirit, plant 
and back to earth again are the words that circle the sphere. This book is a wheel, a turning 
wheel that transforms to fit in the hand.”  $500.

221. Lapointe, Denise: CENT POUR CENT FIBRES SANS GRAS. [Montreal]: Éditions Denise 
Lapointe / [La Papeterie St- Armand], 2006. Accordion style vertical paper construction of 
handmade papers, with text. Enclosed in printed sleeve. Fine. 

 

First edition. Copy #35 of 110 numbered copies, signed by the artist. The construction unfolds 
to ca. 50 cm in height, and is a rotating accordion between two stiff fiber boards (the whole 
resembling a sandwich), accompanied by three each of stiff card cut-outs imitative of slices 
of salami and cheese that may be inserted at various points in the accordion. The printed 
sleeve is in the format of a lunch bag in which the “sandwich” is enclosed.  $150.

222. Laughlin, James: THE PIG / POEMS. Mt. Horeb: The Perishable Press, [1970]. Deco-
rated paper over boards, printed labels. Trace of foxing, particularly to endleaves, otherwise 
very good or better. 

 

First edition. One of a total edition of 183 copies printed on Shadwell handmade paper. This 
is one of the special author’s copies, equipped with a spine label “because of the author’s 
anathema to blank spines ...” - Hamady. Inscribed by JL to one of his New Directions authors: 
“for Cid Corman on the happy occasion of his visit to Norfolk - J. Laughlin.” 
HAMADY 32.  $250.

223. Lawrence, D.H.: FIRE AND OTHER POEMS. [San Francisco]: Printed at the Grabhorn 
Press for the Book Club of California, 1930. Full linen, gilt spine label. Usual tanning to 
endsheets, barely perceptible evidence of careful bookplate removal, otherwise about fine. 

 

First edition thus, with a Foreword by Robinson Jeffers and a note on the poems by Frieda 
Lawrence. One of 300 copies printed on handmade paper at the Grabhorn Press. This copy 
is signed by Robert and Edwin Grabhorn on the first blank. 
ROBERTS A80. GRABHORN 336.  $300.

224. [Lawrence, T.E.]: Graves, Robert, and Liddell Hart: T.E. LAWRENCE TO HIS BIOGRA-
PHER .... INFORMATION ABOUT HIMSELF, IN THE FORM OF LETTERS, NOTES AND 
ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS, EDITED WITH A CRITICAL COMMENTARY. London: Faber 
and Faber, [1938]. Two volumes. Gilt cloth, t.e.g. Portraits. Bookplate in each volume, spines 
sunned and a bit dust-mottled, otherwise a very good set (without the glassine jackets), in 
somewhat soiled cloth slipcase bearing a repeat of the bookplate on one panel. 

 

First editions, UK issues, bound up from US sheets. One of 500 sets for the UK, from a 
total of 1000 numbered sets signed by Graves and Hart in their respective volumes. The US 
issue preceded the UK issue, 
O’BRIEN A210 & A211  Sold.



225. Le Corbusier [pseud. of Charles Edouard Jeanneret-Gris]: LE LYRISME DES TEMPS 
NOUVEAUX ET L’URBANISME. Colmar: Les Editions du Point, [ca. 1939]. Small quarto. 
Glossy printed wrapper over stiff wrapper. Profusely illustrated with photographs, heliogra-
vures and renderings. Glossy wrappers a bit dust darkened at edges, with some rubbing at 
extremities, internally (apart from the inevitable slight tanning to the text stock), about fine. 

 

First edition, published as a special number (XX) of Le Point. Frontis photograph by Rene 
Zuber.  $300.

 First Book - One of Fifty on Large Paper
 

226. Le Gallienne, Richard: MY LADIES’ SONNETS AND OTHER “VAIN AND AMATORI-
OUS” VERSES, WITH SOME OF GRAVER MOOD. [Liverpool]: Privately Printed [by W. & J. 
Arnold], 1887. Small quarto. Paper boards, paper spine label, untrimmed. Small loss at crown 
of spine, light soiling to white portion of boards, lower fore-tips bumped, hair-line crack in up-
per joint; still, for this fragile book, a very good copy, with the bookplate of Francis Kettanah. 

 

First edition, large paper issue, of the author’s first book, handsomely printed on handmade 
paper, with red initials. Copy #8 of fifty copies on large paper, with a limitation written out 
and signed by the author. An important and uncommon precursor to the books of the ‘90s. 
Surprisingly, neither this issue, nor the ordinary issue, are present in Colbeck’s substantial 
holdings of the author’s works. 
LINGEL 4.  $1000.

 First Bodley Head Imprint
One of Fifty Copies

 

227. Le Gallienne, Richard: VOLUMES IN FOLIO. London: C. Elkin Mathews at the Sign of 
the Bodley Head, 1889. Small quarto. Paper boards, printed spine label. Some handsoiling to 
white paper spine, lower foretips bumped, shallow chips at crown and toe of spine, front free 
endsheet neatly excised (evidently long ago), otherwise a good or better copy of a fragile book. 

 

First edition of the author’s first trade publication, preceded by the privately issued My 
Lady’s Sonnets (1887), and the first book to bear the Bodley Head imprint. Copy #10 of fifty 
large paper copies on handmade paper, and signed by the author - there were an additional 
250 copies on small paper and three on Japan paper. This copy is additionally facetiously 
inscribed by Le Gallienne on the half-title: “Unfortunately by Richard Le Gallienne.” Scarce 
in this format. Whatever the reason for the front free endsheet’s excision, it took place suf-
ficiently long ago that the tan offsetting normally occurring to the free endsheets of this book 
in this case is to the half-title. 
NELSON 1. NCBEL III:1063. COLBECK I:479. LINGEL 5.  $650.

 One of Fifteen Special Copies
 

228. Lehrer, Warren; Sandra Brownlee-Ramsdale, and Dennis Bernstein: GRRRHHHH A 
STUDY OF SOCIAL PATTERNS.... Purchase, NY: Ear / Say, 1987. [462]pp. Thick oblong 

octavo. Woven decorative cloth and decorated boards, 
paper spine label, ribbon tie. Illustrated in color throughout. 
Minute trace of rubbing to lower fore-tips, otherwise fine. 
 

First edition. With illustrative matter based on art weavings 
by Sandra Brownlee-Ramsdale, and with chants and stories 
by Dennis Bernstein. Copy #2 of fifteen numbered copies, 
specially bound with an original woven spine, signed by 
Lehrer, and with swatch of weaving depicting an animal 
tipped to the front pastedown. There was also a trade 
issue of 635 ordinary copies in wrappers. “An extended 
visual fugue based on the long-forgotten but important 
[imaginary] animals of the earth ... this volume attempts 
to document the evolutionary and social patterns of these 



mytho-hysterical creatures.” The book was printed via offset in a manner that “allowed for 
experimentation with translucent, opaque, and iridescent inks, split fountains, overprinting 
techniques and multiple plate exposures.” The book was printed on Mohawk Superfine text 
paper, and this copy is inscribed by Lehrer on the title to Mohawk Paper Company (one of 
two copies presented to them by Lehrer). Laid in is a one page t.l.s. forwarding the two cop-
ies of the deluxe edition, dated 4 April 1989, apologizing for the delay in the preparation of 
the special copies, and commenting on the press the book had received and the response 
from parties who have been shown regular copies by Mohawk. Also laid in is a copy of a 
publication press release  $1250.

229. Lewis, C. S.: A NOTE ON COMUS [wrapper title]. London: Sidgwick & Jackson, 1932. 
7,[1]pp. Octavo. Sewn printed wrapper. A trace of dust soiling to wrapper, creases at two 
wrapper fore-corners, but near fine. 

 

First separate edition of this essay, reprinted (and newly paginated) from The Review of 
English Studies, VIII:30, April 1932. This is a quite early scholarly publication by Lewis, 
and is inexplicably uncommon in this format. OCLC/Worldcat locates a single copy (Taylor 
University) and COPAC returns no locations. The essay treats variations between known 
manuscripts of the poem, and was collected in Studies in Medieval And Renaissance 
Literature (1966). NCBEL notes its periodical appearance (under Milton). 
OCLC: 39891661. NCBEL I:1252.  $950.

230. Lewis, Sinclair: BABBITT. New York: Harcourt, Brace and Company, [1922]. Blue cloth, 
stamped in orange. Very minor rubbing at shelf edges, otherwise a near fine copy, in slightly 
tanned, near very good dust jacket with shallow losses at crown and toe of spine (not affect-
ing letterpress), a few small nicks along top edge of lower panel, and short, creased tears 
near the lower fore-corner of upper panel and at toe of flap fold. 

 

First edition, first state of p. 49 (one of ca. 9500 copies thus). Signed by Lewis on the front 
free endsheet in fountain pen (a couple small smudges). 
TAYLOR VIII. PASTORE 8.  $3250.

231. Lewis, Sinclair: SINCLAIR LEWIS ON THE VALLEY OF THE MOON. [Np: Privately 
Printed at the Harvard Press for Harvey Taylor, 1932]. French folded leaflet. A bit darkened, 
with short split at toe of spine fold, but a good copy of this ephemeral item. 

 

First separate edition of Lewis’s review of London’s book. One of 100 numbered copies signed 
by Taylor. Inscribed by the author on the title, and uncommon thus: “To Margery Warner -- / 
this long book / which I’ve never / seen before / Sinclair Lewis / San Francisco / Feb. 3, 1938.” 
TAYLOR XXI.  $475.

232. Lewisohn, Ludwig: THE CASE OF MR. CRUMP. Paris: Edward Titus at the Sign of the 
Black Manikin, 1926. Small, thick quarto. Portrait. Original printed wrappers. Small bumps to 
crown of spine and lower foretips, otherwise near fine in snagged and lightly used glassine. 

 

First edition. One of 500 numbered copies for America, signed by the author beneath his 
portrait. Upon the publication of a new edition in 1947, a Kirkus reviewer described this 
novel as “a characterization, in full detail and at long length, of a slattern and a succubus, 
pursuing and possessive, and of her power for evil which was not weakened by the distaste 
she provoked.” In spite of legal issues, the novel found a constituency sufficiently large to 
warrant a second edition in 1931, armed with an Introduction by Thomas Mann.  $175.

233. Linderman, Frank B.: BLACKFEET INDIANS. [St. Paul, MN: Great Northern Railway, 
11 May 1935]. Quarto. Cloth backed printed boards. Color portraits by Winold Reiss. Top 
edge lightly dust marked, otherwise near fine in very good, slightly tanned dust jacket with 
small chip and a shallow snag at the top edge of the front panel. 

 

First edition of this popular example of art-deco typography and binding decoration, published 
on the 25th Anniversary of Glacier National Park. The extreme realism of Reiss’s brilliantly 



colored portraits is a sympathetic counterpoint to the design. This copy is accompanied by 
an original undated pencil drawing, 19.8 x 23.5, signed “Fritz Winold Reiss” in a hand much 
out of character with Reiss’s mature signature, of a knight in armor on horseback. With a 
biographical sketch of Linderman by Grace Stone Coates, and of Reiss by Helen Appleton 
Reid.  $450.

234. Lindsay, Vachel: GENERAL BOOTH ENTERS INTO HEAVEN AND OTHER POEMS 
... WITH AN INTRODUCTION BY ROBERT NICHOLS. London: Chatto & Windus, 1919. 
Gilt cloth. Binding edges a bit sunned and dust-darkened, usual offset from endsheets to 
prelims, else very good. 

 

First U.K. issue of the author’s first trade book, comprised of U.S. sheets, with the prelims 
and Nichols’s Introduction inserted as a separate signature. From the library of Nichols’s 
friend, Siegfried Sassoon, with the posthumous monogram library dispersal label.  $100.

235. Lindsay, Vachel: AUTOGRAPH LETTER, SIGNED. Springfield, IL. 2 July 1930. One 
page, in ink, on quarto sheet of letterhead. Folded for mailing, but very good. 

 

To “My Dear Harriet Cordelia” - most likely Harriet Converse Moody, widow of William Vaughan 
Moody, whose home became a celebrated meeting place for Chicago writers and artists: 
“How about that book of ours? I have a lot of utterly irrelevant new pictures that might go 
into it of beautiful ladies in party dresses, full page decorations of a sort. Is it too late? I can 
forward them at once. Enclosed please find evidence I helped carry a local election! Most 
devotedly Vachel -.” The enclosure is not present. The book Lindsay refers to is quite pos-
sibly Mrs. William Vaughn Moody’s Cook-Book, originally planned to be illustrated, with 
contributions by literary figures from her circle, but published in 1931 unadorned due to the 
tighter economics of depression era publishing.  $275.

 Important Association Copy
 

236. Lindsay, Vachel: THE LITANY OF WASHINGTON STREET. New York: Macmillan Co., 
[1933]. Small quarto. Cloth backed decorated boards. Frontis, plates and illustrations. Edges 
and fore-tips a bit shelfworn, but a very good copy, without dust jacket. 

 

First edition. With a full-page presentation inscription from the author on a prelim which reads: 
“2318 West Pacific / Spokane Washington / March 31, 1929. / My Dear W.J. Cameron: -- / 
Thank you for making / this book possible, by / first publishing these papers / in the Dearborn 
Independent. / Thank you for my big / time in Dearborn and / Detroit, for the many / friends 
you have made / for me there and all over / America. Thank you / for all your continued / 
fraternal cooperation -- / With every good wish / Vachel Lindsay.” On the opposite page, 
Lindsay has also drawn an elaborate pen-and-ink sketch which he has captioned: “Design 
for wall-paper / or a rug or something.” On p. [ix] Lindsay states: “The bulk of these papers 
appeared in The Dearborn Independent through the year 1927. Acknowledgment is hereby 
made of the permission to reprint, and of the special consideration given the papers in the 
Independent.” The Dearborn Independent (also known as The Ford International Weekly) 
was a weekly newspaper established in 1901, but published by Henry Ford from 1919 through 
1927. During Ford’s ownership the paper was printed on a used press purchased by him 
and installed in his tractor plant in The Rouge. William J. Cameron (formerly with the Detroit 
News) became editor of The Dearborn Independent in April 1920. The paper reached a 
circulation of 900,000 by 1925 (only the New York Daily News was larger in this respect), 
mainly because of promotion by Ford dealers compelled by a quota system. Lawsuits re-
garding anti-Semitic material caused Ford to close the paper, the last issue appearing in 
December of 1927. While Lindsay was anything but parsimonious with inscriptions to parties 
both known and unknown, this is a particularly significant one.  $1500.

237. THE LITERARY REVIEW AN INTERNATIONAL JOURNAL OF CONTEMPORARY 
WRITING. Teaneck, NJ: Fairleigh Dickinson University, Autumn 1957 through Summer 1960. 
Volume one number one through volume three number four. Three volumes (12 numbers). Gilt 
cloth, original wrappers bound in. Slightly dusty at edges, some sunning to cloth, otherwise 
a very good or better set. 

 



Edited by Clarence Decker and Charles Angoff, with associates. These issues were bound 
for James Laughlin, in his characteristic style. A continuing enterprise, in these early num-
bers including issues with emphasis or themes. Appropriately, the first number is, in part, 
turned over to New Jersey resident, and James Laughlin’s friend and author, the late William 
Carlos Williams. Others include an Israeli number, a translations number, an Italian number, 
a poetry number, etc. 
WALLACE C538-40.  $225.

238. THE LITTLE REVIEW. Chicago. June-July 1915. Volume II, no. 4. Small quarto. Stiff 
printed wrappers, paper label. A fine copy. 

 

Edited and published by Margaret Anderson (here prior to her association with Jane Heap). 
An example number from the nascent Chicago days of a periodical that would play a major 
role in the development of international Modernism. Contributors to this number include Ald-
ington, Ben Hecht, Bynner, Tietjens, and Ficke - “Rupert Brooke - A Memory” accompanied by 
a tipped-in reproduction of Hutchinson’s portrait of Brooke. Simon’s translation of Folgore’s 
“The Submarine” also appears here.  $125.

239. THE LITTLE REVIEW. Chicago. August 1915. Volume II, no. 5. Small quarto. Stiff 
printed wrappers, paper label. Very good to near fine. 

 

Edited and published by Margaret Anderson (here prior to her association with Jane Heap). 
Contributors to this number include Aldington, Lowell, Alexander Berkman, Hoyt, Masters, 
et al.  $125.

240. THE LITTLE REVIEW. Chicago. September 1915. Volume II, no. 6. Small quarto. Stiff 
printed wrappers, paper label. Upper forecorner bruised, else very good to near fine. 

 

Edited and published by Margaret Anderson (here prior to her association with Jane Heap). 
Contributors to this number include Hecht, Bodenheim, Lowell, Ficke, Louise Bryant (on 
Goldman’s trial), et al.  $125.

241. THE LITTLE REVIEW. Chicago. October 1915. Volume II, no. 7. Small quarto. Stiff 
printed wrappers, paper label. Neat repairs to spine end chips, otherwise about fine. 

 

Edited and published by Margaret Anderson (here prior to her association with Jane Heap). 
Contributors to this number include Hecht, Bynner, et al.  $100.

242. THE LITTLE REVIEW. Chicago. June - July 1916. Volume III, no. 4. Small quarto. Stiff 
printed wrappers, paper label. Wrappers a trace smudged and dusty, text stock tanned (but 
not brittle), very good. 

 

Edited and published by Margaret Anderson (here just prior to her association with Jane 
Heap). Contributors to this number include Lowell, S. Anderson, Masters, Turbyfill, Colum, 
Fletcher, et al. This number also marks the debut of the periodical’s long-running devotion 
to inferior paper stock.  $100.

243. THE LITTLE REVIEW. Chicago. March 1916. Volume III, no. 1. Small quarto. Stiff printed 
wrappers, paper label. Crown of spine has small chip, label uniformly tanned; very good. 

 

Edited and published by Margaret Anderson (here prior to her association with Jane Heap). 
Contributors to this number include Lowell, Hoyt, Sherwood Anderson, Henderson, D’Orge, 
Aldington, et al.  $125.

244. Lopez, Barry: COYOTE LOVE NATIVE AMERICAN FOLKTALES ADAPTED BY .... 
Portland, ME: Coyote Love Press, [1989]. Open sewn quarter vellum and Mexican bark 
paper over boards. Illustrated with color blockprints by Gary Buch. Bookplate tipped to front 
pastedown, otherwise a fine copy. 

 



First edition. One of 99 copies set in Goudy Thirty, Kennerly (sic) and Neuland types, printed 
on Dresden Ingres paper by George Bennington, and with hand illuminated initials by Allen 
Q. Wong. Signed by the author and illustrator.  $350.

245. Louys, Pierre: THE SONG OF BILITIS. London & New York: Privately printed for Mem-
bers of the Aldus Society, 1904. Small quarto. Three quarter green morocco, spine gilt extra 
with art nouveau motif, red and tan morocco inlays, t.e.g. Frontis and three etchings. A few 
rubs at edges, some foxing, otherwise a very good copy. 

 

First edition in English, translated by Horace M. Brown. One of 971 numbered copies, from 
a total edition of 1000. The etchings are by James Fagan.  $225.

246. Lovejoy, Margot: LABYRINTH. [Purchase, NY: Center for Editions, 1991]. Oblong 
small quarto (23.5 x 24 cm). Pictorial boards. Illustrated throughout with derivatives from 
photographs and other media, with foldouts and flaps. Mask device inserted in pocket on 
pastedown. Fine, accompanied by the booklet of explanatory text. 

 

First edition. One of 500 copies printed. Accompanied by brief a.l.s. of thanks from the artist. 
A rendering in book form of the themes also developed in Lovejoy’s 1988 projection instal-
lation, produced and printed by Clifton Meador.  $100.

247. Machen, Arthur: [Autograph Manuscript, Signed, of:] “THE WAY TO ATTAIN.” [Np, 
but likely London]. 27 September 1922. Two and one-half pages, on three small quarto sheets 
of lined notepaper, in pencil. With one deletion. Very good. 

 

The original autograph manuscript for the new Introduction to the 1923 third edition, but 
first American edition, of his translation of Fantastic Tales, Or The Way To Attain, first 
published in complete form in 1890, after an aborted partial printing by the Dryden Press in 
1889. The new edition was privately printed by Boni & Liveright, and according to Goldstone 
& Sweetser, the Introduction was not reprinted. 
GOLDSTONE & SWEETSER 57e (ref).  $1450.

 Mini Archive
 

248. Machen, Arthur: THE COLLECTOR’S CRAFT. London: Privately printed for Subscrib-
ers only [by] The First Edition Bookshop (R. Townley Searle), [1923]. Quarto. Pictorial self-
wrappers, sewn. Illustrations. One loop of sewing broken, light foxing, but a very good copy, 
accompanied by related items, noted below. 

 

First edition in book form. One of 250 numbered copies, signed by the author. Accompanied 
by two sets of long galleys of the text, one signed by the author at the end. These galleys 
correspond to an entirely different setting of the text, most likely for its appearance as a 
three-page supplement to Catalogue 6 of the First Edition Bookshop. Accompanied by a 
set of page proofs of the printing in book form, denoted on the colophon in Machen’s hand: 
“Author’s Copy,” and bearing his 1930 signed inscription for Fytton Armstrong (a.k.a. “John 
Gawsworth”). 
GOLDSTONE & SWEETSER 24a & 24b.  $750.

249. Machen, Arthur: DREADS AND DROLLS. London: Martin Secker, 1926. Large octavo. 
Medium green cloth. Cloth darkened and a bit soiled and handled, but a sound copy. 

 

First trade edition. A good association copy, inscribed by the author the day after publica-
tion on the front free endsheet: “Lady Benson from her old attached servant Arthur Machen 
November 15 1926.” Machen had played as a member of the Benson Theatrical Company 
from 1901 to 1909, and they remained friends thereafter. At the dinner party honoring his 
80th birthday, Lady Benson was seated to his immediate right. Actual Machen presentation 
copies to intimates, as opposed to those solicited of him, and paid for by their recipients in 
coin of the realm, are uncommon these days. 
GOLDSTONE & SWEETSER 34b.  $225.



250. Machen, Arthur: DREADS AND DROLLS. London: Martin Secker, 1926. Large octavo. 
Gilt parchment and boards, fore and bottom edges untrimmed. Top 3.5 cm of each board 
sunned, a bit of foxing to fore-edges, otherwise a very good or better copy. 

 

First edition, limited issue, preceding the trade issue. Copy #5 of 100 numbered copies, 
specially printed on handmade paper, specially bound, and signed by the author. 
GOLDSTONE & SWEETSER 34a.  $175.

251. [Marryat, Frederick]: JAPHET, IN SEARCH OF A FATHER. London: Saunders and 
Otley, 1836. Three volumes. Mid-19th century three quarter gilt calf and moiré cloth over 
boards. Bound without half-title in volume one and adverts in volume three. Light rubbing, 
but a handsome set. 

 

First edition in book form. This novel first appeared as a serial in Metropolitan Magazine, 
October 1834 - January 1836. 
SADLEIR 1579. WOLFF 4518. NCBEL III:705. SADLEIR (EXCURSIONS), p.87.  $250.

252. McCrae, John: IN FLANDERS FIELDS AND OTHER POEMS ... WITH AN ESSAY IN 
CHARACTER BY SIR ANDREW MACPHAIL. New York: Putnam, 1919. Gilt cloth, t.e.g. 
Portrait. Manuscript facsimiles, plate. About fine in dust jacket with some shallow chipping 
loss along the top edge. Gilt morocco bookplate of Frank Hogan. Half morocco slipcase. 

 

First U.S. edition of this posthumously published collection, including two of the most fre-
quently reprinted of all WWI poems. The Toronto edition was published by Briggs in the same 
year. McCrae’s widely reprinted, memorized and quoted poem, “In Flanders Fields,” was 
first published anonymously in Punch in December 1915. McCrae wrote the poem shortly 
after the Battle of Ypres, and died in France of pneumonia in 1918. The poem’s first book 
appearance was in In The Day Of Battle, published in Toronto in October 1916.  $300.

253. McCrae, John: IN FLANDERS FIELDS. [New York: William E. Rudge, Christmas 1921]. 
Small quarto. Gilt boards. Bookplate, toe of spine bumped, upper board rather dust marked 
and with scattered spots, small spot in one margin; internally very good. 

 

One of 265 copies printed by Rudge on Japon vellum finish paper for distribution as a holiday 
keepsake. Text illuminated with color drawings by Ernest Clegg. Introduction by William T. 
Manning. Clegg was himself late of the Bedfordshire Regiment. Rudge also printed an edi-
tion of 500 copies on paper.  $150.

254. [McIlvanney, William (sourcework)]: Boyd, Edward [screenwriter]: LAIDLAW SCREEN-
PLAY ... FROM THE NOVEL BY .... New York: Venture Productions, [nd but likely mid 
1970s]. [1],132 leaves. Quarto. Mimeographed typescript, printed on rectos only. Boltbound 
in gilt lettered Studio Duplicating Service script binder. Gilding oxidized a bit, ink name, title 
lettered on lower edge, otherwise very good or better. 

 

An unspecified draft of this screen adaptation of McIlvanney’s 1977 novel, one of the first 
works representative of the Scottish crime novels subsumed under the genre categorization, 
“Tartan Noir.” Fellow Scot Edward Boyd was an appropriate writer for the adaptation, though 
we find no record of its production in his long résumé of film and television writing. With the 
ownership signature of one “Jay Julien,” just possibly the actor.  $150.

255. McVarish, Emily: WARDS OF OBSOLESCENCE 8 TEXTS WITH MARGINAL NOTES. 
San Francisco: The Author / Artist, 1995. Quarto. Printed wrappers. Illustrations and typo-
graphic decorations. Lower fore-corner slightly bumped, otherwise about fine. 

 

First edition. Copy #23 of 50 numbered copies (and 15 hors commerce), printed on the author 
/ artist’s presses, Axel and Otto, initialed by her on the colophon. Published in conjunction 
with an exhibition of books and artworks under the same title, held at 871 Fine Arts in San 
Francisco. An example of the printed invitation is laid in. Emily McVarish is a book artist, 
writer, and designer who lives in San Francisco where she has operated her presses, Axel 
and Otto, since 1990. Her work has been widely exhibited.  $600.



Item 255

256. Meador, Clifton: LONG SLOW MARCH. [Purchase, NY: Center for Editions, 1996]. 
Octavo. Cloth. Photographs, photomontages and digital images. Fine in dust jacket. 

 

First edition. An evocation in text and image of the march from Selma to Montgomery, in-
cluding images from every mile along the way. Signed and dated by the artist/author on the 
colophon.  $125.

257. Melville, Herman: TYPEE: A PEEP AT POLYNESIAN LIFE. DURING A FOUR MONTHS’ 
RESIDENCE IN A VALLEY OF THE MARQUESAS .... New York & London: Wiley and Putnam 
/ John Murray, 1846. Two volumes. xv,[1],166,[x,ix]; [4],[167]-325,[1],[v]-viii pp. Original printed 
wrappers (lacking rear wrapper to each volume). Spine of 2nd volume nicked and chipped 
along bottom edge, but apart from some scattered foxing, small nicks and creases, and the 
absent rear wrapper, near very good; upper wrapper of first volume soiled, with chipping 
to spine and wrapper corners, significant foxing and some spotting, and with an obtrusive 
tidemark at the bottom edge of the textblock and the lower fore-quadrant of the half-title, title, 
map and other prelims; a sound, but just fill-in copy of the 1st part. Fleece-lined clamshell box. 

 

First US edition, wrapperbound issue, of Melville’s first book. The front wrapper to the first 
part is in BAL’s state ‘B’ with denotation as “No. XIII.’ Published as parts XIII and XIV of Wiley 
and Putnam’s “Library of American Books,” and uncommon in wrappers in any condition. 
BAL 13653. WRIGHT II:1867.  $3000.

258. Mencken, H.L.: THE ARTIST A DRAMA WITHOUT WORDS. Boston: John W. Luce 
& Co., 1912. [10],11-32,[33-38]pp. Pictorial mottled brown boards. Offset stains to corners 
of endsheets due to presence of old glassine wrapper, otherwise an unusually nice copy, 
about fine. 

 

First edition, Schrader’s “presumed” first printing (based on examination of review copies), 
collating as above, with the 5 blank terminal pages prior to the rear free endsheet. 
SCHRADER A9.1.a.  $200.

259. Merridew, John, et al [pub]: THE HISTORY OF THE COVENTRY SHOW FAIR, WITH A 
PARTICULAR ACCOUNT OF LADY GODIVA AND PEEPING TOM, AND AN INTERESTING 
DESCRIPTION OF THE GRAND PROCESSION .... Coventry: Published by Merridew and 
Son, [1826]. 24pp. plus folding panoramic frontis. 12mo. Extracted from nonce volume and 
bound in later stiff wrappers. Portrait. Some tanning, clean split along second fold from the 
left of the frontis, otherwise about very good. 

 



The uncommon program for the Grand Procession of 1826, with explanatory text about Godiva 
and Tom and related legends, as well as a list of the order of the procession. The engraved 
folding frontis (39 x 15.5 cm) depicts the mounted leads of the procession against the back-
drop of the crowds and town buildings. An engraved portrait of “Peeping Tom of Coventry” 
follows the introductory text. Evidently, colored copies were also available and the program 
was reprinted/updated through following years - OCLC locates editions as late as 1854. 
OCLC: 926958810.  $250.

260. Merritt, A.: DWELLERS IN THE MIRAGE. New York: Liveright, [1932]. Gilt cloth. Very 
slight dulling to the spine gilding, bookplate on pastedown, otherwise a very good or better 
copy in faintly darkened pictorial dust jacket with very shallow loss along the crown of the 
spine (ca. 4mm at its deepest). 

 

First edition of one of the chief exemplars of Lost Race Fiction of its decade, regarded by 
many as Merritt’s most important work. 
BLEILER, p.138.  $750.

261. Mill, John Stuart: CONSIDERATIONS ON REPRESENTATIVE GOVERNMENT. London: 
Parker, Son, and Bourne, 1861. viii,340pp. Large octavo. Contemporary three quarter tan 
calf and marbled boards, gilt label, spine gilt extra, half-title bound in. Extremities a bit worn, 
with crack at top of upper joint, endsheets and half-title a bit foxed, bound without terminal 
catalogue, but a good copy. Three bookplates on front endsheets, including that of Henry 
Austin Bruce, first Lord Aberdare. 

 

First edition, wherein Mill considers the mechanics of practical government, calls for vari-
ous reforms of Parliament and voting, especially proportional representation, for the Single 
Transferable Vote, and for the extension of suffrage.  $350.

262. Miller, Henry: WHAT ARE YOU GOING TO DO ABOUT ALF? AN OPEN LETTER TO 
ALL AND SUNDRY. [Belgium]. [1938]. 12mo. Printed wrappers. Second edition, with a new 
Foreword. This copy has been signed by Miller on the title. Small collector’s label tipped 
inside rear wrapper, trace of rust to staples, else a nice copy. 
S & J A10b.  $400.

263. Miller, Henry: MAURIZIUS FOREVER. San Francisco: The Colt Press, 1946. Gathered 
and sewn sheets, bound in roughly contemporary decorative paper wrapper. Outer wrapper 
lightly frayed at overlap edges, else a very good or better copy. 

 

First edition. Illustrated with decorations adapted from drawings by Miller. One of five hun-
dred copies printed at the Grabhorn Press. Perhaps prepared thus for advance purposes, 
or alternatively, something else.  $225.

264. [Miller, Joaquin]: Russell, Edmund [compiler]: READINGS FROM CALIFORNIA POETS. 
San Francisco: William Doxey, September 1893. 124pp. Octavo. Original pictorial wrappers. 
A bit dusty and darkened, lower forecorner of upper wrapper chipped, with corner creases 
of first several leaves at that corner, but a good copy of a fragile book. Cloth chemise and 
rather funky half morocco slipcase. 

 

First edition, published as Doxey’s “Sunset Series” No. 2. Ten of Joaquin Miller’s poems are 
collected herein, and he has boldly inscribed this copy across the title: “My dear, dear Mrs. 
Hitchcock with all my best Joaquin S. Miller 9-6-93. S.F.” Other authors represented include 
Harte, Sill, Menken, Stoddard, O’Connell, et al.  $275.

265. Milne, A.A.: WHEN WE WERE VERY YOUNG [with:] WINNIE-THE-POOH [with:] NOW 
WE ARE SIX [with:] THE HOUSE AT POOH CORNER. London: Methuen & Co. Ltd., [1924 
- 1928]. Four volumes. Gilt decorated cloth, t.e.g. Illustrated by Ernest H. Shepard. 

 



First trade editions of the constituent 
volumes of Milne’s durable chronicle 
of the adventures of Christopher Rob-
in, with the circle widening to include 
Pooh, Tigger, Eeyore, Piglet, et al. The 
first volume is the second state, with 
page ‘ix’ numbered. It bears a small ink 
1924 gift inscription in the upper corner 
of the free endsheet, has a bit of the 
usual offsetting to the endsheet gutters, 
and bears the tiny bookplate of Mary 
Elisabeth Hudson on the pastedown. 
It is otherwise very good and bright, 
in lightly worn and tanned dust jacket, 
with a few small nicks and faint spots. 
The second volume is fine and bright, in 
near fine dust jacket with a couple finger 

smudges on the front panel, a trace of tanning and a few faint spots to the spine panel, and 
a short, closed tear at the top edge of the front panel. The third volume is fine and bright in 
very good dust jacket with trace of tanning to spine and edges, and a few faint spots to the 
spine. The final volume is fine and bright, in a near fine dust jacket with a few faint spots on 
the spine panel. Withal, while not a perfect set, this a very, very respectable one.  $15,000.

266. Milne, A. A.: THE SECRET AND OTHER STORIES. New York & London: Fountain 
Press/Methuen, 1929. Cloth, paper spine label. Small gilt morocco bookplate on pastedown, 
otherwise fine in worn tissue dust jacket. 

 

First edition. In addition to 742 numbered copies, printed at the Spiral Press and signed by 
the author, this is one of an unknown number of signed copies marked out-of-series. Two 
of the constituent stories, “Mullins” and “The Return,” have direct relevance to the Great 
War.  $650.

267. Milton, John: LA PARADIS PERDU, POËME ... TRADUIT EN VERS FRANCOIS. Paris: 
Chez J.-Fr. Bastien, 1779. xii,243,[1]; [4],251,[1],[4]pp. Two volumes bound in one. Octavo. 
Handsome contemporary brown calf, spine gilt extra, gilt label. Small early bookseller’s stamp 
on first title, small ink paraph on title, manuscript identification of the translator at the end of 
the preface, boards very slightly bowed, otherwise a near fine, large copy. 

 

An elegant edition of this translation in verse, attributed by an early note to Abbé Henri-Martin 
Le Roy. There were a number of 18th century translations into French of Milton’s epics, both 
in prose and in verse, beginning with that by Dupré de Saint-Maur in 1729. The approbation 
in this edition is dated 30 Janvier 1777. Barbier’s entries of translators do not encompass 
this edition. Without identifying the translator, OCLC locates three copies of this edition, only 
one of them in North America.  $375.

268. Minervini, Ursula: TRACE. [Baltimore: Bunyip Song Press, 2004]. Small octavo (15.5 x 
12 cm). Open sewn etched paper over boards, etched label. Tipped-in illustrations. Folding 
plate. Fine. 

 

Copy #14 of 17 copies of this early work by one of the future principals of the Pellinore 
Press, signed by her on the justification. The spare text is accompanied by 45 small original 
etchings, each of which is thematically related to, and occasionally presents a progressive 
variant state of a detail from, the large folded etching (14.8 x 92 cm). A lovely production, 
fully reflecting the artist’s concern with the inhabitants of the natural world.  $350.

269. [Miniature Book]: Hutchins, Edward H: MARYLINE’S GARDEN. Cairo, NY: Editions, 
1996. Miniature (7.5 x 6.5 cm). Nine panel double-sided accordion fold, reflective mylar over 
boards, with printed text labels and eight colored paper pictorial pop-downs. Fine, in floral 
fabric bag, with tie and printed label. 

 



First edition. Copy #39 of an edition reported to have consisted of only forty copies, as-
sembled by hand by Hutchins, signed by him on the rear panel, and numbered on the tag 
attached to the fabric bag. When unfolded, the pop-downs are reflected by the mylar, creat-
ing a kaleidoscopic garden with birds and butterflies. This copy is not accompanied by the 
box reported by Bradbury. 
OCLC: 37572224. BRADBURY 33.  $200.

270. [Miniature Book]: Carroll, Lewis [pseud of C. L. Dodgson]: ALICE IN WONDERLAND. 
[Austin, TX: Amistad Press, 1978]. Miniature (1 3/8 x 1 1/16”; 34 x 26mm), Gilt cloth. Il-
lustrations. Fine. 

 

First printing in this format. Copy #267 of a total of 302 numbered copies, illustrated, hand-
bound and signed by Yolanda Carter. A portion of the edition appeared later, dated in 1980. 
BRADBURY (Amistad) 27.  $125.

271. [Miniature Book]: Carroll, Lewis [pseud of C. L. Dodgson]: THROUGH THE LOOKING-
GLASS. [Austin, TX: Amistad Press, 1978]. Miniature (1 3/8 x 1 1/16”; 34 x 26mm), Gilt cloth, 
marbled endsheets. Illustrations. Fine. 

 

First printing in this format. Copy #266 of a total of 300 numbered copies, illustrated, hand-
bound and signed by Yolanda Carter. A portion of the edition appeared in somewhat smaller 
format; this copy is in the larger format matching Alice In Wonderland. 
BRADBURY (Amistad) 27.  $125.

272. [Miniature Book]: Henry, O. [pseud of William S. Porter]: THE CACTUS. Austin, TX: 
Amistad Press, 1981. 36pp. Miniature (7/8 x 3/4”; 23 x 19mm). Cloth over boards, marbled 
endsheets. Fine in dust jacket. 

 

First printing in this format. One of 300 copies, handbound by Yolanda Carter. 
BRADBURY (Amistad) 39.  $60.

273. [Miniature Book]: [Hutchins, Edward]: THE SHAPE OF THINGS. Cairo, NY: Editions, 
1994. Miniature book (5.5 x 5.5 cm). Stiff wrappers, color paper onlays. Fine in slipcase. 

 

One of 85 numbered copies, signed by the artist. Accompanied by an explanatory sheet and 
diagram of the work’s construction. “The nature of first impressions is explored with a series 
of impossible 3-D puzzles” - publisher’s blurb. 
BRADBURY, p.72.  $100.

274. Miura, Kerstin Tini: MY WORLD OF BIBLIOPHILE BINDING. Berkeley: Univ. of California 
Press, [1984]. Small folio. Purple silk over boards, decorated in blind. Profusely illustrated 
with color plates (some folding) illustrations. Bookplate on front pastedown, errata affixed 
to free endsheet, otherwise fine in slipcase with pictorial onlays (small sticker residue in 
corner of one panel). 

 

First U.S. edition, and first edition in English. signed by the author/binder on the title-page. 
Foreword by Bernard Middleton. A retrospective of both technique and stunning accomplish-
ment. An edition in Japanese appeared in 1980.  $250.

275. Mizrahi, Moshé, and Rachel Fabien [screenwriters]: THE GOLEM ORIGINAL SCREEN-
PLAY BY .... [Np]: Anthony Factor & Moshé Mizrahi, June 1976. [1],127 leaves. Quarto (A4). 
Mechanically reproduced typescript, printed on rectos only. Bradbound in script binder with 
diecut window. Title written across bottom edge, a few stray smudges, near fine. 

 

A first draft of this original screenplay by the award-winning Egyptian-born Israeli director 
and his frequent collaborator. Evidently unproduced, the script presents a serious attempt 
to develop a film based on the Golem archetype, in this case set in 17th century Poland. 
In 2001, Mizrahi was recognized with a lifetime achievement award from the Israeli Film 
Academy. An OCLC/Worldcat search returns no institutional locations for examples of this 
script.  $125.



276. Moody, Rick: GARDEN STATE. Wainscott, NY: Pushcart Press, [1992]. Boards. First 
edition, boardbound issue, of the author’s first book. Fine in dust jacket. There was a simul-
taneous issue in wrappers as well.   $100.

277. Moody, Rick: SURPLUS VALUE BOOKS: CATALOG NUMBER 13. [Santa Monica & 
Minneapolis]: Danger! Books [& Indulgence Press, 2002]. Small octavo. Quarter alum tawed 
goatskin and boards. Color illustrations. Very fine in printed board slipcase. 

 

First fine press edition, standard issue, following the more modest 1999 first edition. This is 
one of 174 numbered copies, printed on Somerset velvet paper, signed by the author. There 
is another wildly original and highly limited deluxe edition (see below), as well as hors com-
merce copies. Moody’s text is “a character study of a particular bookseller. The story is told 
through the description of books for sale in a catalog. Values are assigned to each item in 
the catalog according to the bookseller’s inherent personal desire for each item. Themes of 
value, voyeurism and deceit are presented along with the pathology of collecting” - publisher’s 
blurb. Currently in print at $400.  $250.

 One of Twenty-Six Copies
 

278. Moody, Rick: SURPLUS VALUE BOOKS: CATALOG NUMBER 13. [Santa Monica & 
Minneapolis: Danger! Books & Indulgence Press, 2004]. Folio resin coated cloth box (49 X 
23 X 10 cm) with framed Plexiglas inset window. Thin crack in Plexiglas, otherwise very fine. 

 

First fine press edition, deluxe issue, following the more modest 1999 first edition. This is 
copy ‘G’ of 26 lettered deluxe copies, signed by the author. This deluxe edition is an extraor-
dinary production, with the text presented in the form of galley proofs printed on handmade 
flax paper bearing replicated corrections and revisions by the author, including sections that 
appear to have been ‘whited out.’ The galleys are laid into an aluminum galley tray, which 
in turn is folded into a cloth semblance of a straightjacket, in company with an envelope of 
printed documents. Below that, with a keyed printed separator, is a divided tray, with each 
of ten compartments containing an object related to the text, including a bottled cigar butt, 
Scrabble tiles, a Star Wars action figure, a baseball card, a compartment with a filler intended 
for placement of an optional copy of the regular edition, and similar stuff. Although not called 
for, laid into this copy is an example of the unsigned trade issue of the limited first edition of 
1999 (one of 700 copies). The overall design and printing was undertaken by Wilbur “Chip” 
Schilling, Daniel Kelm, and David Ford Kelm, with assistance from “other mechanics” at the 
Wide Awake Garage. A brief autograph note, signed, from Schilling is laid in. Moody’s text 
is a character study of a particular bookseller, who, it develops, has been treated and then 
released from a mental hospital. The narrative is conveyed through the descriptions of books 



for sale in a tragi-comic parody of a modern rare bookseller’s catalog. “Values are assigned 
to each item in the catalog according to the bookseller’s inherent personal desire for each 
item. Themes of value, voyeurism and deceit are presented along with the pathology of col-
lecting” - publisher’s blurb. Extra postage.  $2500.

 First Book
 

279. Moore, George: FLOWERS OF PASSION. London: Provost & Co., 1878. Sq. octavo. 
Original black cloth, decorated with skull, crossbones, lyre and vines in gilt on upper board, 
a.e.g. Rebacked at an early date, with the original backstrip laid down, with attendant rein-
forcement at endsheet gutters. Edges a bit worn, faint ringmark on upper board, still a good 
copy of a book most often seen in less than spectacular condition. Early cloth slipcase (a 
bit worn at tips) 

 

First edition of the author’s first book (the existence of the chimerical Worldliness having 
long eluded reliable confirmation). This copy is the variant with all edges gilt (no priority 
established). From the library of collector Thomas Hutchinson, with his book label. Tipped 
in is a very good literary autograph letter, signed, (3pp, 8vo, 5 Kings Bench Walk, Temple, 
14 April, 1893) from Moore to an unidentified recipient (presumably Hutchinson), writing out 
three stanzas of verse from Moore’s “The Strike at Arlingford” at the recipient’s request, 
complimenting his correspondent’s poetry and berating his own, including this book: “I am 
sorry that you possess my earliest literary sin. The ideal man of letters ought only to publish 
three or four books, and to spend ten years upon each. I am entirely out of sympathy with 
this scribbling century . . . I have long since given up writing verse; but the other day I had 
to write some for my play ‘The Strike at Arlingford’. ‘The night’s as soft as a girl / And the 
old trees gently incline / To her...’ ... I am afraid the verse I write now is no better than the 
verse I wrote when a boy ... But since you have the wretched volume, I shall feel obliged if 
you’ll copy out the poem entitled ‘A Ballad of a Lost Soul’ and send it to me ….” Flowers of 
Passion was never reprinted and according to Hone (p. 69), following highly unfavorable 
reviews and on the advice of a friend, Mrs. William Rossetti, Moore withdrew the book, which 
had been published at his expense. Five of the poems are reprinted in Pagan Poems, three 
in revised form (see Gilcher p. 2). 
GILCHER A1.  $1250.

280. Moore, George: HAIL AND FAREWELL! London: Heinemann, 1925. Two volumes. 
Large octavos. Parchment and boards, paper spine labels. A very good set in somewhat 
spine-tanned and shelfworn dust jackets with modest chipping and soiling to jacket labels. 

 

First revised edition of the author’s controversial and still entertaining serial memoir (1911-
12-14) of the Irish literary revival. This edition restores the troublesome passage about 
Hugh Lane’s art dealings. One of 780 sets, printed on handmade paper, and numbered 
and signed by the author in the first volume. A period association set, with the March 1925 
signed ownership inscription in each volume of poet Humbert Wolfe. Wolfe’s monograph on 
Moore was published in 1931. 
GILCHER A31c.  $150.

281. [Morris, William]: Colebrook, Frank: WILLIAM MORRIS: MASTER-PRINTER A LECTURE 
GIVEN ON THE EVENING OF NOVEMBER 27, 1896 TO STUDENTS OF THE PRINTING 
SCHOOL, ST. BRIDE FOUNDATION INSTITUTE IN LONDON. Council Bluffs, IA: Yellow 
Barn Press, [1989]. Quarto. Linen over boards, decorated labels. Two-color woodcut portrait 
and two black & white woodcut illustrations by John De Pol. Bookplate shadow on front 
pastedown, otherwise fine, with prospectus laid in. 

 

First printing in this format, with an introduction by William S. Peterson. One of 155 numbered 
copies printed in Poliphilus and Blado types on dampened Rives. A more modest printing 
was prepared from the proofs of this letterpress printing for distribution by Blackwell North 
America (1400 copies), with two hundred copies retained for distribution by the Yellow Barn 
Press.  $250.



282. Motley, John Lothrop: THE RISE OF THE DUTCH REPUBLIC A HISTORY. New York: 
Harper & Bros., 1856. Three volumes. Large octavo. 19th century three quarter gilt calf and 
marbled boards, spines gilt extra, edges marbled. Boards and corners a bit rubbed, but a 
very good set. 

 

First U.S. edition, following the London edition by a couple of weeks. Conscious of the need 
to publish first in London in order to preserve copyright, Motley submitted his manuscript to 
John Murray, who considered it but politely declined to undertake it. Motley then arranged 
for its publication by Chapman, and within the first year, over 17,000 sets were sold, a mea-
sure of success that was replicated in kind upon its publication in the United States. This 
is a characteristic binding for this work, and may very well be the publisher’s calf binding 
reported, but not described, by BAL. 
BAL 14575. GROLIER ENGLISH HUNDRED 94.  $450.

283. [Napoleonic Relics]: Rosenbach Company: DESCRIPTION OF THE VIGNALI COLLEC-
TION OF RELICS OF NAPOLEON BROUGHT FROM SAINT-HELENA BY NAPOLEON’S 
CHAPLAIN ABBÉ ANGE PAUL VIGNALI. Philadelphia & New York: Rosenbach Company, 
1924. [16]pp. Printed wrappers. Frontis and plates. Slight offset to lower wrapper, otherwise 
near fine. 

 

The uncommon out-of-series special Rosenbach catalogue offering the collection that included 
the infamous Napoleonic “tendon” in the context of 39 other documents and artifacts. The 
provenance and subsequent chain of ownership of the collection is ably detailed by Jeremy 
Norman’s online article, “Napoleon’s Penis, and Other Napoleon Memorabilia.”  $125.

284. [Naughty Dog Press]: Martin, Emily: MUTUALLY EXCLUSIVE. [Iowa City]: Naughty Dog 
Press, [2002]. Five folding “magic wallets,” printed paper over boards (16 x 11 cm). Enclosed 
in silk covered folding case, with ties and bone clasps. Fine. 

 

First edition. One of fifty numbered copies, printed on Canson papers, and signed by the 
printer/artist. A response to news coverage in the period following 9/11, with each wallet 
presenting one of two bold opposing statements depending on the direction in which it is 
opened, printed against backgrounds of smaller textual context.  $350.

285. Neal, Avon, and Ann Parker [photographer]: LOS AMBULANTES THE ITINERANT 
PHOTOGRAPHERS OF GUATEMALA. North Brookfield & Cambridge, MA: Thistle Hill Press / 

MIT Press, 1982. Oblong small quarto. Rough-woven decorative 
cloth. Photographs (including color). Bookplate on pastedown, 
otherwise fine, enclosed in folding cloth clamshell box with 
printed labels (small smudge in one corner of upper panel). 
 

First edition, deluxe issue. One of one hundred numbered cop-
ies, specially bound, signed by the author and the photographer, 
and accompanied by a separate matted selenium-toned silver 
print of “Two Brothers from Nahuala,” numbered and signed 
by the photographer. The image size is 228 x 151 mm plus 
margins, and the print is now neatly detached from the mat. 
A captivating photo-essay on the itinerant photographers who 
practice a traditional vocation following religious and secular 
holidays from marketplace to marketplace, hauling ancient view 
cameras and painted backdrops, and photographing semi-formal 
portraits of the villagers in their holiday best.  $750.

First Book
 

286. Neuburg, Victor B.: A GREEN GARLAND. Bedford & London: The Young Cambridge 
Press / Probsthain & Co., 1908. [10],55,[3]pp. Evidently disbound, with a paper backstrip 



and label supplied by a later owner. Errata slip tipped in. Half-title and terminal advert leaf 
dusty, the latter soiled at the corners and with a couple of old creased tears neatly mended. 
An unlovely but now sound copy of a rare book. 

 

First edition of the first book by Aleister Crowley’s protégé and accomplice, and much later, 
principal in the publication of Dylan Thomas’s first book. A few copies were bound in gilt 
cloth, with the remainder of the small edition bound in green wrappers. This copy has clearly 
at some point been divorced from its binding (or just possibly, never had one). This copy 
bears Neuburg’s presentation inscription on the half-title: “Some not bad, mostly I am bad. 
The Author. - Dec. 14 1908.” The date is a bit obscured. This copy also bears Neuburg’s 
manuscript corrections to the errata in five places, as well as on the errata slip itself. Neu-
burg met Crowley ca. 1906, largely the consequence of Crowley’s admiration for Neuburg’s 
poems that he came across in the Agnostic Journal, many of which are collected here. 
They remained close until sometime in 1914. Apart from playing a leading role in Crowley’s 
Rites of Elusius, Neuburg was a key participant in several of Crowley’s most notorious 
ventures into the practice of magick, including the events during their trip to northern Africa 
and the controversial “Paris Working.” This collection of Neuburg’s verse to date must have 
been issued in a relatively small edition; of the nine copies located in OCLC/Worldcat, only 
four are in North America (UC Davis; Wesleyan; UNC and the HRC). 
OCLC:10259840.  $400.

287. [Neuburg, Victor B. (ed & pub)]: LILLYGAY: AN ANTHOLOGY OF ANONYMOUS PO-
EMS. Steyning: The Vine Press, 1920. Cloth and decorated boards, paper label. Woodcut 
illustrations. Boards somewhat tanned and rubbed, foretips bumped, endsheets show the 
inevitable tanning, spine label chipped and tanned (the spare is still present in back), oth-
erwise a very good copy. 

 

First edition of the first book printed by Victor Neuberg, Aleister Crowley’s former protégé and 
accomplice in a notorious bit of magick. One of 550 numbered copies, of 590. Woodcuts by 
Eric and Percy West. Neuberg was later the poetry editor of The Sunday Referee, and was 
in large part responsible for the publication of Dylan Thomas’s first book. It is possible that 
some of the anonymous verse printed herein was of his own composition. 
TOMPKINSON 1.  $140.

288. [Neuburg, Victor B.]: SONGS OF THE GROVES: RECORDS OF THE ANCIENT WORLD. 
Steyning, Sussex: The Vine Press, 1921. Gilt cloth backed pictorial boards. Light rubbing 
and tanning at edges, usual offset to endsheets, a bit of soiling to boards, else a very good 
copy of this crude production 

 

First edition. One of 550 numbered copies on laid paper, from an edition of 590. Inscribed 
by Neuburg on the free endsheet: “For Abraham Friedman, Counseller [sic] at Law of New 
York City; Of Pagan Seed, [indecipherable] spring Love and Awe, Mercy and Pity! With best 
wishes from his ever-frater[n]al Victor B. Neuburg xxvi : viii : mcmxxvii.” An early production 
from the press and pen of Aleister Crowley’s one-time protégé and accomplice in a notorious 
bit of magick, and later, Dylan Thomas’s first book publisher. 
TOMPKINSON 3.  $225.

289. [Neuburg, Victor B. (ed & pub)]: LARKSPUR: A LYRIC GARLAND. Steyning: The Vine 
Press, 1922. Cloth and pictorial boards. Woodcut illustrations. Lower fore-tips bruised, boards 
somewhat dusty and a bit smudged, a few corner creases, but a good copy. 

 

First edition. One of 550 numbered copies printed on laid paper from a total edition of 590 
copies. The woodcuts are by Dennis West. While the selected poems are by a wide range 
of authors, we presume the dedicatory verse is Neuberg’s work. Neuburg was Aleister 
Crowley’s one-time protégé and accomplice in a notorious bit of magick, and later, Dylan 
Thomas’s first book publisher. 
TOMKINSON 4.  $125.



290. [New York World’s Fair]: PILGRIMAGE TO TOMORROW. [New York: Gemloid Corpora-
tion, 1938]. Small octavo. Plastic comb bound stiff lower wrapper, the upper cover consisting 
of a flexible plastic proto-lenticular image. Maps, photographs, drawings. Offset from upper 
cover to facing preliminary blank, otherwise very good or better. 

 

An attractive and substantial souvenir book for the World’s Fair, including a prefatory essay, 
photographs or drawings of important pavilions and buildings, photographs of important sites 
in the city, blank pages for the owner to mount his/her own photographs, several pages set 
aside for diary entries and budget notes, etc. All the blanks in this copy are unused. There 
appear to be at least two variant forms of the upper cover, each showing a different perspec-
tive of the Perisphere and Trylon, rendered in a metallic copper color.  $150.

 In Parts
 

291. Newman, John Henry: APOLOGIA PRO VITA SUA: BEING A REPLY TO A PAMPHLET 
ENTITLED “WHAT, THEN, DOES DR. NEWMAN MEAN?” London: Longmans, Green, [et 
al.], 1864. Large octavo. Eight parts, in original printed wrappers. Wrappers tanned at spines 
and some edges (upper wrapper for first part uniformly tanned), a few smudges, some finger 
marks to wrappers of V and VI, the latter with a small ink strike to upper wrapper, small 
blindstamp to lower margin of each wrapper of London firm, “F.A. Little Ecclesiastical Ware-
house,” a few small chips to a few spine ends; a good set, internally very good or better. 

 

First edition, as issued, in eight parts 
(including appendix), and quite un-
common in this format. Newman’s 
spirited rebuttal to Charles Kingsley’s 
attack, and the account of his own 
rejection of Anglicanism and conver-
sion to Catholicism, one of the prose 
classics of the Victorian age. While 
rather common in book form, this 
work is scarce in parts. Accompanied 
by a loose engraved portrait of New-
man from another source. 
GROLIER ENGLISH HUNDRED 98. 
PRINTING & THE MIND OF MAN 
312. BLEHL A1a.  $5000.

292. Newman, John Henry, and Charles Kingsley: MR. KINGSLEY AND DR. NEWMAN: A 
CORRESPONDENCE ON THE QUESTION WHETHER DR. NEWMAN TEACHES THAT 
TRUTH IS NO VIRTUE? London: Longman, Green [et al], 1864. [4],[5]-34pp. Sewn printed 
self-wrapper. A trifle dusty, religious bookseller’s blindstamp at lower edge of upper wrapper, 
terminal leaf of text (conjugate with upper wrapper) browned, but a good, partially unopened 
copy. 

 

First edition. One of the primary elements in the exchange between Kingsley and Newman 
that precipitated the latter’s Apologia Pro Vita Sua. 
BLEHL A55a. PARRISH, p.54.  $125.

293. [O’Brian, Patrick (sourcework)]: Weir, Peter; John Collee, and Akiva Goldsman [screen-
writers]: THE FAR SIDE OF THE WORLD  SCREENPLAY ... BASED ON THE NOVEL BY 
PATRICK O’BRIAN. Los Angeles & Mexico: Twentieth Century Fox, 2 October 2002. [1],129 
leaves plus many lettered inserts. Quarto. Photomechanically reproduced typescript, printed 
on rectos only, printed on a rainbow of colored stock indicative of extensive dated revisions. 
Bradbound. Title hand-lettered on spine, a few minor nicks and smudges; very good or bet-
ter, with a 2nd unit call sheet laid in. 

 



Denoted a “second revised blue” draft of this adaptation from O’Brian’s Jack Aubrey sequence. 
The substantial sections of blue revisions are attributed to Goldsman, who does not appear 
in the screen credits recorded on IMDB (Pro). Weir directed Russell Crowe, Paul Bettany, 
James D’Arcy, et al, in the multi-award winning late 2003 release, entitled Master And Com-
mander: The Far Side Of The World. The extensive 2nd Unit Call Sheet that accompanies 
the script bears an ink name, and corresponds to a full day of shooting exteriors of a battle 
on location in Rosarito, Mexico.  $300.

294. O’Connor, Frank, and George Russell: [trans]: THE WILD BIRD’S NEST: POEMS 
FROM THE IRISH BY ... WITH AN ESSAY ON THE CHARACTER IN IRISH LITERATURE 
BY A.E. Dublin: The Cuala Press, 1932. Linen and boards, paper spine label. First edition. 
One of 250 copies printed. As one often sees with this title, the final gathering (colophon 
and blanks) and one interior gathering were printed on paper of less than perfect quality; 
the interior gathering is very faintly foxed, the terminal gathering rather significantly foxed. 
Otherwise, fine and unopened.   $250.

295. O’Faolain, Sean: THE VANISHING HERO STUDIES IN NOVELISTS OF THE TWEN-
TIES. London: Eyres & Spottiswoode, 1956. Plain wrappers, with typed label. A soft crease 
or two, but very good. 

 

Advance page proofs of the first UK edition of O’Faolain’s contributions to the 1953 Christian 
Gauss Seminars in Criticism.  $110.

296. [O’Neill, Eugene]: [Eight Theatrical Publicity Photographs for:] A TOUCH OF THE 
POET. New York: Producers Theatre, [1958]. Seven approximately 8 x 10” glossy black & 
white photographs, and one semi-glossy, with original mimeographed press release. Produc-
tion and photographer’s stamps and ms. notations on verso, crayon crop marks on recto 
edges, else very good. 

 

O’Neill’s last completed play, A Touch of The Poet premiered in Stockholm in March 1957. 
This original New York production, directed by Harold Clurman, opened on October 2, 1958 
at the Helen Hayes Theatre, where it ran for 284 performances. The cast included Helen 
Hayes, Eric Portman, Betty Field, and Kim Stanley. Both the play and Stanley earned Tony 
Award nominations. The photographs with explicit identifiable credits are credited to either 
Fred Fehl (1) or Alfredo Valente (3), both among the foremost theatrical photographers of 
their time.  $350.

297. [O’Neill, Eugene (subject)]: Steichen, Edward: [Formal Portrait Photograph of Eugene 
O’Neill]. [Np: The Photographer, ca. 1931 - 1934]. Original toned borderless double-weight 
gelatin silver print, 9 3/8” x 7 3/8”. Matted. About fine. 

 

A striking formal portrait, one of several Steichen took of the 
American playwright, captioned on the verso by Carlotta O’Neill: 
“Steichen took this in 1931 on our return from France.” The por-
trait photograph was published in the April 1934 issue of Vanity 
Fair.                                                                                        $4000.

298. Ohtake, Shinro: ATLANTA 1945 + 50. [Atlanta, GA: Nexus 
Press, 1996]. Octavo. Glossy pictorial boards, lettered in gilt and 
blind. Contents comprised of high-quality printings of collages, 
photographs and graphics, in color and black & white, with 
numerous original inserts and insets. Fine with string-secured 
small color booklet inset. 

 

First edition. One of 1500 copies. From the artist’s web site: 
“Commissioned as one of five contemporary world artists 
selected for the Cultural Olympiad Artist book project for the 
1996 Atlanta Olympic games ... Ohtake`s richly-imaged ATlanta 
1945 + 50 is a document that travels from the visual rhythm and 



density of a Tokyo street to a direct and intense scrutiny of Atlanta`s cultural encrustation. 
Endless Japanese and American ephemera are juxtaposed, overlapped and manipulated to 
create complex cross-cultural visions - the printing of this artist`s book involved as a many 
as 150 runs on the press. Each copy is unique: the printing incorporated paper from a vari-
ety of sources including Atlanta billboards and throwaway sheets from previous printings in 
Japan.”  $200.

299. Orwell, George [pseud. of Eric Blair]: BURMESE DAYS A NOVEL. London: Victor 
Gollancz, 1935. Black cloth. Spine slightly cocked, front free endsheet neatly excised, usual 
modest tanning, otherwise a good, sound copy, without dust jacket. 

 

First UK edition of the author’s second book, preceded by the 1934 US edition. This edition 
consisted of 2500 copies (plus a second printing of 500 copies), but is somewhat less com-
mon than the US edition (2000 copies). Orwell modified the text for this edition, and added 
an Author’s Note, in an effort to avoid the possibilities of any libel action, a fear on the part 
of prospective British publishers that had led to its appearing first in the US. 
FENWICK A2.C.  $1250.

300. Orwell, George [pseud of Eric Blair]: INSIDE THE WHALE AND OTHER ESSAYS. Lon-
don: Victor Gollancz, 1940. Tall octavo. Black cloth. Modest tanning, 1941 pencil ownership 
inscription on free endsheet, otherwise a very good copy, without dust jacket. 

 

First edition. One of 1000 copies printed, of which “several copies were destroyed in an air 
raid” - Fenwick. Uncommon. Includes Orwell’s smart essays on Boys’ Weeklies, Henry Miller 
and Charles Dickens. 
FENWICK A.8a.  $350.

301. Orwell, George [pseud. of Eric Blair]: THE LION AND THE UNICORN SOCIALISM 
AND THE ENGLISH GENIUS. London: Secker & Warburg, 1941. Natural linen, stamped 
in green. About fine in very good dust jacket with mildtanning to the spine panel and some 
scattered soiling. 

 

First edition of the first title in the series of Searchlight Books, a series co-edited by Orwell 
and T. R. Fyvel. The edition consisted of 5000 copies, and there were no contemporary edi-
tions published in North America. 
FENWICK A9.a.  $225.

302. Orwell, George [pseud of Eric Blair]: ANIMAL FARM A FAIRY STORY. London: Secker 
& Warburg, [1945]. Green cloth, stamped in white. Cloth sunned along top and bottom edges, 
as often, spine slightly cocked, but a very good copy for this book, in somewhat worn and 
soiled dust jacket (printed on the verso of surplus Searchlight stock) with shallow loss at crown 
of spine and two creased tears at top edge of upper panel showing offset from old repairs. 

 

First edition of the most widely known beast-fable in 20th century English letters. Published 
under wartime manufacturing constraints - albeit in a sizeable first printing of 4500 copies 
- this title has been difficult to locate collector’s condition for some time now. A reprint was 
called for almost immediately, and the second printing of 10,000 copies was published later 
the same month. The work’s popularity having been demonstrated, Harcourt ordered a first 
printing of the American edition consisting of 50,000 copies. 
MODERN MOVEMENT 93. FENWICK A10a.  $3000.

303. Orwell, George [pseud of Eric Blair]: ANIMAL FARM. New York: Harcourt, Brace and 
Company, [1946]. Printed wrappers. Publication information and date stamped on front wrap-
per. Spine and extremities of wrappers darkened, two small nicks to upper joint, soft corner 
crease, otherwise very good. 

 

Advance “confidential” reading copy of the first American edition. The number of recipients 
who shared in the “confidentiality” of receiving copies is not readily accessible, but experi-
ence suggests there were quite a significant number of them. Not in Fenwick in this format, 
where such advance formats are not always noted. 
MODERN MOVEMENT 93.  $850.



304. Orwell, George [pseud of Eric Blair]: NINETEEN EIGHTY-FOUR. New York: Harcourt, 
Brace and Company, [1949]. Printed wrappers. A few very faint discolorations on upper 
wrapper toward toe of spine, a few soft corner creases, a couple of tiny nicks to lower edge 
of rear wrapper near spine, otherwise a very good or better copy, better than the norm. 

 

Advance reading copy of the first US edition, specially bound up for review. Fenwick does 
not note this format, but does not invariably mention advance issues for other titles. 
MODERN MOVEMENT 99. FENWICK A12b.  $850.

305. Orwell, George [pseud of Eric Blair]: NINETEEN EIGHTY-FOUR. New York: Harcourt, 
Brace and Company, [1949]. Cloth. About fine in near fine (blue-green variant, price intact) 
dust jacket with a shade of tanning to the white areas of the spine and a couple of trivial nicks. 

 

First U.S. edition, first printing. The first US printing consisted of 20,000 copies, as opposed 
to 25,575 for the UK printing. 
MODERN MOVEMENT 99. FENWICK A12b.  $450.

306. Orwell, George: [pseud of Eric Blair]: HOMAGE TO CATALONIA. New York: Harcourt, 
[1952]. Cloth. Some faint smudges to endsheets, otherwise a very good, or better, copy, in 
price-clipped dust jacket with some tanning to the spine and rear panel. 

 

First U.S. edition, including an introduction by Lionel Trilling. 4000 copies were printed. 
FENWICK A6c.  $200.

307. Orwell, George [pseud of Eric Blair]: ENGLAND YOUR ENGLAND AND OTHER 
ESSAYS. London: Secker & Warburg, 1953. Pale green cloth. First edition. Cloth slightly 
sunned at extremities, otherwise a very nice copy, very good or better, in dust jacket with 
tiny nicks at tips and a minute strip of loss across crown of spine and an inch or so along 
the top edge of the front panel. 
FENWICK D5a.  $200.

308. Orwell, George [pseud of Eric Blair]: TEN “ANIMAL FARM” LETTERS TO HIS AGENT, 
LEONARD MOORE. Bloomington, IN: Friends of the Lilly Library, 1984. Cloth. Fine in very 
near fine dust jacket with a trace of sunning at spine and edges. 

 

First edition. Edited, with an introduction, by Michael Sheldon. One of 200 numbered copies 
printed at the Private Press of Frederick Bower. 
FENWICK D16.  $75.

 First Imprint
 

309. [Overbrook Press]: THE OVERBROOK PRESS RIVERBANK, STAMFORD, CON-
NECTICUT THE TYPES, BORDERS, RULES & DEVICES OF THE PRESS ARRANGED 
AS A KEEPSAKE. Stamford: Overbrook Press, 1934. Small octavo. Marbled boards, paper 
label. Minor rubbing at extremities, but a fine copy. 

 

First edition. The first book publication to bear the imprint of the Overbrook Press, printed in 
an edition of only one hundred and fifty copies. Frank Altschul’s Overbrook Press acquired 
the hardware of the Ashlar Press, as well as the services of designer/compositor, Margaret 
Evans. This item marked the debut of the new imprint. Uncommon. 
CAHOON, p.3.  $300.

 One of Fifteen on Bristol Board
 

310. [Overbrook Press] A SPECIMEN BOOK OF TYPES, ORNAMENTS AND MISCELLANY. 
Stamford: The Overbrook Press, 1948. [4],77,[1] leaves, printed on rectos only. Small quarto. 
Loose, unbound sheets of Bristol board, printed in a variety of types and a few colors. Upper 
board (functionally the half-title) a bit tanned and smudged, otherwise a nice set. 

 



First edition, special issue. The second and considerably expanded specimen book of the 
press. The formal book was issued in an edition of fifty copies only, printed on handmade 
paper. The copy in hand is one of fifteen impressions made on loose sheets of Bristol board 
suitable for display. Rare in this format. 
CAHOON, p.57.  $850.

Item No. 310

311. Owen, Wilfred: POEMS ... WITH AN INTRODUCTION BY SIEGFRIED SASSOON. New 
York: Huebsch, [nd. but no earlier than 1919]. Gray paper boards, stamped in gilt and blind. 
Photogravure frontis portrait. Tissue guard opposite portrait tanned and mildly offset to title, 
otherwise fine in a good example of the scarce dust jacket with half-inch loss at toe of spine, 
an extended span of chips and a creased tear across an 8 cm portion of the top edge of 
the rear panel, short splits and tiny chips at the toes of the flap folds, and six old external 
cellotape mends. With the bookplate of John Sparrow on the front pastedown. 

 

First edition, American issue, comprised of sheets of the British edition with a special title-leaf 
imported into the U.S. and bound here. The number of copies made up in this fashion does 
not seem to be recorded in the obvious references (Keynes, for example, ignores American 
editions or issues of Sassoon B items in his bibliography), but one might suspect something 
on the order of 500 to 750 copies. Whatever the case, the book is fragile, and fine copies in 
any semblance of the dust jacket are much less frequently encountered than even jacketed 
copies of the British issue. Our ascription of date is based on the publications listed on the 
rear panel of the jacket. 
MODERN MOVEMENT 36. KEYNES (SASSOON) B2 (ref). HAYWARD 337 (ref).    $3500.

312. Owen, Wilfred: [Three Poems Contained in:] ART & LETTERS. London. Spring 1920. 
Volume III, Number 2 (New Series). Small quarto. Stiff wrappers, printed label. Plates. A trace 
of sunning to wrapper edges, upper fore-tip slightly bumped, but a very good or better copy. 

 

Owen’s “Greater Love,” “Arms and the Boy,” and “The Next War,” appear, in company with 
contributions by Aldington, Eliot, Pound, Huxley, Mansfield, W. Lewis, Epstein, et al. A note 
attending Owen’s poems announces the forthcoming edition of his Poems.  $125.

313. Owen, Wilfred: THE POEMS OF WILFRED OWEN A NEW EDITION INCLUDING MANY 
PIECES NOW FIRST PUBLISHED, AND NOTICES OF HIS LIFE AND WORK. London: Chatto 
& Windus, 1931. Plum cloth, stamped in gilt. Portrait. Errata slip. Spine and edges rather 
sunned, with some mild discolorations to lower board, otherwise a good copy, internally very 
good or better without the now uncommon dust jacket. 

 

First printing of this expanded edition, trade issue. Edited, with a long, important memoir, by 
Edmund Blunden. The entire edition consisted of 2200 copies, of which 160 numbered copies 



were specially bound, and 520 sets of sheets were exported to the U.S. for the Viking issue. 
This edition almost triples the number of poems in Owen’s published oeuvre over Sassoon’s 
tentative selection of 1920. 
KIRKPATRICK B47a. REILLY, p.244. MODERN MOVEMENT 36(ref).  $150.

314. Owen, Wilfred: THIRTEEN POEMS ... WITH DRAWINGS BY BEN SHAHN. Northamp-
ton: The Gehenna Press, 1956. Small folio. Quarter brown 
morocco and boards. Illustrated with drawings by Shahn 
reproduced by photolithography, and with a portrait of Owen 
engraved by Baskin after a drawing by Shahn and printed 
from the block. Spine a shade darkened, with a few small 
rubs, otherwise about fine in lightly smudged slipcase with a 
bit of wear at extremities. 

 

One of an edition of 400 copies printed by Esther and Leonard 
Baskin and Richard Warren at the Gehenna Press, of which 
this is either copy ‘H’ or ‘71’ Thirty-five copies numbered 
in Roman included an extra proof of the portrait, signed by 
Shahn and Baskin. This copy includes such a signed loose 
proof of the portrait, but either copy ‘H’ or copy ‘71’ would 
be out of sync with the formal limitation statement. Contrary 
to the colophon, all copies of the primary issue were bound 
in quarter morocco; a remainder of unbound sheets found at 
the bindery was later cased in cloth and boards. 
BASKIN 8.                                                           $1600.

315. [Owen, Wilfred]: Walsh, T. J. [ed]: A TRIBUTE TO WILFRED OWEN [wrapper title]. 
[Birkenhead: Wilfred Owen Memorial Library, 1963]. [6],72pp. Pictorial wrapper. Portrait. 
Plate (by David Jones). Upper fore-corner bumped, neat ink name and date, very good. 

 

First edition. Includes tributes by Sassoon, Eliot, Spender, Blunden, Britten, Read, et al. 
One of ca. 700 copies printed. 
GALLUP (ELIOT) B89.  $50.

316. Owen, Wilfred: THE COMPLETE POEMS AND FRAGMENTS. New York & London: W. 
W. Norton and Co., [1984]. Two volumes, paginated sequentially. 560pp. Cloth. Frontispieces. 
Minuscule ink ownership inscription in each volume, a couple of smudges to cloth, spines 
faintly sunned, but a very good set in lightly edgeworn slipcase. 

 

First US issue, edited by John Stallworthy. Bound up from sheets printed in the UK. Variants, 
corrections and revisions are exhibited in the text of the fragments.  $200.

317. Owen, Wilfred: THE SEARED CONSCIENCE. [Market Drayton]: Tern Press, [1993]. 
Small quarto. Red linen over boards. Illustrations. Fine in dust jacket. 

 

First printing in this format of nine poems, accompanied by relief etchings by Nicholas Parry. 
One of 95 numbered copies printed on Saunders paper by Nicholas and Mary Parry, and 
signed by them.  $180.

318. Owen, Wilfred, et al: COTERIE A QUARTERLY...[Whole #3]. London: Hendersons, 
December 1919. Small quarto. Pictorial wrappers after a design by William Roberts. First 
gathering folded and trimmed slightly off center, trace of tanning to extremities, otherwise 
very good or better. 

 

Edited by Chaman Lall and Russell Green, with assistance from Eliot, Lewis, Aiken, Alding-
ton and Huxley. Hoffman, et al, describe Coterie as “an outstanding magazine of art and 
letters.” Contributors to this issue include Owen (“Mental Cases”), Fletcher, the Sitwells, 
Blunden, Monro, Nichols, Flint, Aldington, Huxley, Strong, Aiken, Read, Deutsch, Meyerstein, 
Wadsworth, et al. 
SULLIVAN (MODERN), pp.110-3.  $65.



319. [Owen, Wilfred, et al]: Sitwell, Edith [ed]: WHEELS 1919 FOURTH CYCLE. Oxford: 
B.H. Blackwell, 1919. Cloth backed pictorial boards after a design by William Roberts, paper 
label, pictorial endsheets. Boards somewhat rubbed, dusty and darkened, small losses at 
label edges, small oval blemish in fore-corner of front free endsheet; a good copy. 

 

First edition. One thousand copies were printed. This number is dedicated to Wilfred Owen, 
and prints seven war poems by him, as well as war poems by O. Sitwell and Vines. 
FIFOOT EB5. REILLY (WWI), p.126.  $150.

320. [P’Nye Press]: Postman, Frederica [text], and Bonnie Stone [artwork]: THE TRUE COL-
LECTOR. Los Altos: P’Nye Press, [1997]. Twenty-six 18 x 18 cm folders enclosed in printed 
wrapper and laid into Plexiglas box, with lid. Fine, with a copy of the prospectus. 

 

First edition. One of 74 numbered copies, signed by the author and artist, from a total edition 
of one hundred copies. The work (from the prospectus) is “an alphabetical exploration of 
the fancies, follies and foibles of collectors and collecting with original art by Bonnie Stone 
and wide and witty words about collecting. The True Collector includes such treasures as 
a moveable doll, a pop-up, a hand-colored print, an original collage, tip-ins of a bookplate, 
a cigar band, postage stamps and an original game for collectors.”  $375.

321. [Papermaking]: Barrett, Timothy: JAPANESE PAPERMAKING TRADITIONS, TOOLS, 
AND TECHNIQUES. New York & Tokyo: Weatherhill, [1983]. Quarto. Gilt cloth, Mingei-shi 
endsheets. Photographs, drawings and 3 tipped-in paper samples. Fine in spine-sunned 
dust jacket. 

 

First edition. Supplemented with an appendix on alternative fibers by Winifred Lutz.  $125.

322. [Papermaking]: Durgin, Michael, et al [editors]: HAND PAPERMAKING. Washington, 
DC; Beltsville, MD, etc. Spring 1986 through Summer 2010. Forty-five issues. Volume one, 
number one, through volume 25, number one (lacking only IX 1 & 2, X:1, XXIII:1 for complete-
ness through date). Quarto. Stiff pictorial wrappers. Illustrations, photographs and frequent 
tipped-in original swatches of handmade papers. XVI:1 has a transparent tide mark and some 
rumpling starting along the spine; the remainder are fine to very fine. 

 

A substantial run of this high quality semi-annual devoted to the art of papermaking in the 
East and West, treating both historical and contemporary trends, particularly in relation 
to modern fine printing, artists’ books and paper art. Accompanied by a separate index to 
volumes 1 through 7, and an incomplete run of over forty numbers (1996-2010) of the com-
panion quarterly, Hand Papermaking Newsletter. Three numbers of the Newsletter have 
some slight damp rumpling but no staining; the remainder are fine.  $600.

323. [Paris in the ‘20s]: Woon, Basil: THE PARIS THAT’S NOT IN THE GUIDE BOOKS. 
New York: Brentano’s, [1926]. Blue cloth, lettered in pink. Spine sunned, thin strip of paper 
adhesion to rear cover; just a good, sound copy. 

 

First edition of this early work by the prolific journalist/screenwriter, a gossipy, name-dropping 
survey of eateries, bars, sporting houses, clubs and shops, rife with often caustic observa-
tions on society figures.  $100.

324. [Penland Book Arts]: Miller, Steve; Sue Ellen McNeil, et al.: LISTS A COLLABORATION 
BOOK ARTISTS PRINTMAKERS. [Penland, NC]: Penland, 1996. [20]pp. Small quarto (26 
x 16.5cm). Color screenprinted outer wrapper over accordion folded text block. About fine. 

 

A collaborative classbook of a Penland School of Arts class in the middle nineties that in-
cluded Sue Ellen McNeil, Josef Beery, Christopher Robinson, their instructor Steve Miller, 
and fourteen other book and print artists. Each double-spread features text (occasionally 
poetry, occasionally word play) juxtaposed with an original color illustration printed via one 
or several of a number of methods, occasionally enhanced by inserted objects. Each of the 
contributors to the endeavor has signed the blank verso of the final panel. No limitation is 
stated, but it is unlikely that the edition was large.  $125.



325. Phillips, J. J.: NIGGA IN THE WOODPILE. Berkeley: Serendipity Books, 2008. [16]pp. 
Small octavo. Sewn blindstamped wrappers with diecut holes. Woodcut frontis. Gatefold 
center sheet. Folded facsimile typescript letter laid in back, as issued. Fine. 

 

First edition in book form. One of ten numbered copies, signed by the author, from a total 
edition of 150 copies printed by Alastair Johnston at the Poltroon Press. A corrective presen-
tation of the author’s poem, first published online, in Ishmael Reed’s magazine, Konch, in 
a format not her intention due to the vicissitudes of its conversion to html (“I had composed 
a rant that was, with premeditation, left-locked and loaded, and this rigid, left-defined form 
was integral to the poem”), accompanied by an explanatory essay and notes by the author 
providing context, as well as a supplementary facsimile of a letter, also contributing to con-
text.  $100.

326. [Photoplay edition]: Hoffe, Monckton: THE STREET ANGEL. London: The Readers 
Library Publishing Co. Ltd., [nd but ca. 1928]. 12mo. Gilt decorated plum cloth. Eight plates. 
Some foxing et edges, usual slight tanning to text stock, humidity offset from binding to verso 
of jacket, otherwise a sound copy of this poorly made book, in a bright, striking example of 
the pictorial dust jacket (a few small nicks and a short, internally mended tear at the upper 
forecorner). 

 

First edition of Hoffe’s own novelization of his 1926 stage play, Cristilinda, published to 
coincide with the 1928 Fox Film Production starring Janet Gaynor and Charles Farrell, 
directed by Frank Borzage. Gaynor won the first Academy Award for Best Actress for this 
film, in company with its predecessor, 7th Heaven. The editorial introduction asserts that 
the novelization was specifically commissioned for this edition. The Irish born Hoffe was a 
prolific dramatist and screenwriter, perhaps best known for The Lady Eve (1941).  $100.

327. Pincus, Robert [intro to]: FOUR A COLLECTION OF SEQUENCES ON THE NUMBER 
FOUR. [San Diego, CA. 2000]. Quarto (28 x 
22cm). Loose sheets and bifolia, laid into fold-
ing cloth clamshell box. Illustrated with sixteen 
original etchings. Small label shadow in lower 
corner of upper panel of case, otherwise fine. 

 

First edition of this collection of poetic texts 
and original etchings by Derli Romero, Sonya 
Devine, Melissa Smedley, and Ante Marinovic. 
Introduction by Robert Pincus. Copy #5 of 17 
copies (the entire edition), signed by the artists 
on the colophon, and with each etching signed 
in pencil in the margin. “Four is a collaboration 
which began as a meeting of four artist friends 
whose work varies widely. A conversation in 
prints. The etchings were created by the artists 
and printed by Derli Romero at Tuhana Press 
in La Mesa, California. The texts, written by the 
artists, were typeset in Centaur Monotype and 
letterpress printed by Hal Truschke at Isleta 
Press, in San Diego ...”-- Colophon.            $600.

328. [Plantin Press]: Robinson, W. W., and Law-
rence Clark Powell: THE MALIBU I. RANCHO 
TOPANGA MALIBU SEQUIT: AN HISTORICAL 
APPROACH ... II. PERSONAL CONSIDERATIONS: ESSAYS .... Los Angeles: Dawson’s 
Book Shop, 1958. Small quarto. Linen and decorated boards, paper spine label. Bookplate 
on front pastedown, two shallow, creased snags in top edge of front free endpaper, tiny ink 
dot at extreme top edge of lower board, otherwise a very good copy. 

 



First edition. Colored illustrative chapter headings and monochrome in-text illustrations by 
Irene Robinson. One of 350 numbered copies printed at the Plantin Press. This copy is 
signed by Saul and Lillian Marks, Powell, and the Robinsons. A fine evocation of the area, 
and among the most significant of the Plantin Press’ productions.  $750.

329. Poe, Edgar A.: LES POÈMES D’EDGAR POE TRADUCTION EN PROSE DE STÉPHANE 
MALLARMÉ. Paris: Léon Vanier, 1889. xii,167pp. Large octavo. 19th century three-quarter red 
morocco and marbled boards, t.e.g., original printed parchment wrappers bound in. Portrait 
and eight plates. Wrappers a bit foxed, as usual, faint foxing to margins of portrait, extremi-
ties a bit rubbed, with small ink smudge on spine, otherwise a very good copy. Bookplate of 
James S. Copley, and with earlier gilt ownership initials “R.A.” at toe of spine. 

 

First French edition (in part) of these translations, preceded by a limited edition published in 
Belgium the previous year, and the 1875 separate appearance of Le Corbeau. Apart from 
the engraved plate of Poe’s tomb, the plates are printings of Édouard Manet’s black & white 
lithographs, including the four images from the celebrated folio edition of Le Corbeau. Mal-
larmé dedicated the collection: “A la mémoire de Baudelaire, que la Mort empécha d’achever, 
en traduisant l’ensemble de ces poèmes, le monument magnifique et fraternel dédié par 
son génie à Edgar Poé.” 
MONOD 9178. TALVART & PLACE XIII, p.130.  $850.

330. Pomerand, Gabriel: SAINT GHETTO OF THE LOANS  GRIMOIRE. [Brooklyn]: Ugly 
Duckling Press, [2006]. Decorated wrappers. Illustrated. Fine. 

 

First edition in this format, with a parallel English translation and afterword by Michael 
Kasper, with Bhamati Viswanathan. One of 1000 copies. This copy is inscribed by Kasper 
(first name only); laid in is a folded poster for a lecture by him, as well as an announcement 
in a novel format. One of the primary texts of Lettrism, published as the first of the press’ 
“Lost Literature Series.”  $75.

331. Pound, Ezra: BURGOS A DREAM CITY OF OLD CASTILE AN EARLY TRAVEL ES-
SAY.... New York & Krippelbrush: Nadja, 1994. Small octavo. Printed wrapper over stiff 
wrappers. Fine. 

 

First edition in book form. Prefatory note by Robert Wilson. One of 74 numbered copies for 
sale, from a total edition of 126.  $150.

332. Pound, Ezra: CANTO CXVII. [Norwich, NY]: Wu-Shan, 2010. Folio broadside (44.5 x 
30.5 cm). Two illustrations. As new. 

 

First printing in this format, the text accompanied by two images by Path Soong. One of 79 
numbered copies, printed on Rives, signed by the artist, and with the atelier chop. There 
were also an unspecified number of artist’s proofs. An authorized publication, at publication 
price:  $450.

333. [Press of the Good Mountain]: Bullen, Henry Lewis: NICOLAS JENSON PRINTER OF 
VENICE AN EXCERPT FROM AN ESSAY. Rochester: Press of the Good Mountain, [1960]. 
Quarto. Half calf and boards. Folding frontispiece facsimiles. First printing in this format. 
One of 75 numbered copies, printed by Robert Wheaton and signed by him. Bookplate of 
the James S. Copley collection, trace of sunning to boards, else near fine.   $75.

334. [Press of the Pegacycle Lady]: Forrest, Bernard: HER FOOT IN MY HAND. Los Angeles: 
Press of the Pegacycle Lady, 1972. Cloth and boards, paper spine label. Frontis. Bookplate 
on front pastedown, otherwise fine. 

 

First edition. One of fifty numbered copies (the entire edition) printed on handmade paper, 
signed by the poet, and with an original wash and watercolor painting by him tipped in as 
the frontispiece.  $200.



335. [Press of the Woolly Whale]: Cary, Melbert B., Jr.: THE ESTIVATION OF TWO MAO 
TZU BEING AN INFORMAL AND OCCASIONALLY FRIVOLOUS ACCOUNT OF OUR VACA-
TION IN CHINA DURING THE SUMMER OF 1934. New York: Press of the Woolly Whale, 
1935. Sq. octavo. Quarter open-sewn silk and boards, paper label. Maps and decorations 
throughout (by Warren Chappell). Very near fine. 

 

Copy #34 of “less than 250 copies on Kawara” paper, issued as the Press’s Christmas book 
for the year. There were also four copies on Inomachi Vellum. 
LAWSON & PANKOW 47.  $100.

336. [Printing Office at High Loft]: Stevenson, Robert Louis: PROVIDENCE & THE GUITAR. 
High Loft [ME]: The Printing Office at High Loft, [1985]. Small quarto. Cloth, gilt labels. Il-
lustrated. Bookplate on front pastedown, otherwise about fine in card slipcase with small 
sticker shadow at one corner. 

 

First printing in this format. Illustrations in color by Nancy McCormick. One of 125 numbered 
copies (100 for sale), printed on Arches by Karen MacDonald, and signed by the artist.
  $150.

337. [Purgatory Pie Press]: Bartalos, Michael: VISHNU CREW STEWS VINDALOO ANEW. 
[New York: Purgatory Pie Press, 1990]. Aluminum and paper construction, contained in 
16mm film canister (24 cm diameter), with printed labels on and inside the upper lid. Fine. 

 

Copy #35 of an edition planned to 
consist of 74 copies. Signed by Bar-
talos, and by Dikko Faust and Esther 
K. Smith, principals of the press. The 
construction contains four accordion-
fold booklets, letterpress printed on 
handmade Khadi jute paper. Each 
is bound between aluminum cov-
ers, which are die-cut into the profile 
shapes of a cat, duck, crocodile and 
man’s head. They’re attached with 
nuts and bolts to a circular, revolving 
disk, hinged to a die-cut figure, in an 
allusion to multi-headed conceptions 
of Hindu deities. The whole, when 
folded, is then inserted into the felt-
lined film canister, calculated as an 
ode to Bollywood. “I was in India on 
this trip with my college roommate, 
and I was really struck by the indus-
trialization and the modernization of 
India, juxtaposed with the traditional aspects of it ... It’s such an extrasensory experience 
being in India, and I wanted to express that in this book ... Each of the heads tell a story 
and how the industrialization is changing India very, very fast” - the author/artist quoted in 
the context of an interview. The publisher’s current website and catalogue indicate the work 
is “temporarily unavailable” at the publication price of $2500.  $2500.

338. [Purgatory Pie Press]: Smith, Esther K., and Dikko Faust [publishers]: PURGATOYS. 
[New York: Purgatory Pie Press, 2001]. Printed stiff card portfolio (24 x 17.5 cm), enclosing 
separate paperworks by six artists held by folded tabs. Light use at portfolio corners, but 
near fine. 

 

First edition. One of 150 numbered copies, signed by Smith and Faust. Includes works by 
Judy Hoffman, Harvey Redding, Susan Happersett, Stephanie Brody Lederman, Chris Collicott 
and Patricia Clark. The constituent works have the same limitation, and are also signed by 
the respective artist. In print at $250.  $185.



339. [Quail Press]: Killion, Tom: WALLS A JOURNEY ACROSS THREE CONTINENTS. Santa 
Cruz: The Quail Press, 1990. Small folio. Half morocco and linen. Illustrated throughout with 
woodcuts. Bookplate on front pastedown, otherwise fine in matching linen slipcase. 

 

First edition. One of 100 numbered copies, from a total edition of 131, printed in Centaur 
and Arrighi types on handmade Japanese Torinoko paper, signed by the author/artist/printer. 
Killion’s illustrated journal spanning a decade of travels in North America, Europe and Af-
rica, accompanied by Killion’s distinctive woodcuts, many of them printed in multiple colors. 
According to the colophon, each copy involved 199 pulls on Killion’s Ashbern proof press.
  $1000.

 One of Twelve Copies
 

340. [Quercus Press]: Carrera, John, and Martha Kearsley: GET ME THE PRESIDENT. 
[Waltham, MA: Quercus Press, 1999]. Miniature (7 x 5.5 x 2 cm). Handbound in half calf 
and currency over boards, t.e.g. Inserted in matching calf-covered slipcase, then laid into a 
velvet-lined black enameled repurposed small safety deposit box (4 x 12 x 22 cm), as issued. 

 

Copy ‘J’ of twelve lettered copies, either printed in Pica Card Mercantile or assembled from 
clipped letters (ransom note style), on text paper fabricated from recycled US currency by 
Crane and Company, with interleaves consisting of sectioned panels of original US currency 
(including $1, $2, $5, $10, $50 and $100 bills), modified by hand, or with printed or rubber-
stamped text, symbols or pictorial elements. Signed on the colophon by Carrera and Kearsley. 
Accompanied by a 2005 picture postcard (with an image of a skid of fresh currency, with 
imprint of Bureau of Engraving and Printing), with text affixed in ransom note style (also cut 
from currency): “Sorry for the Delay,” with autograph postscript, from Carrera, signed in type 
with initials (also clipped). Some references to this fascinating work indicate that the actual 
currency utilized for the interleaves in each of the twelve copies totals in the range of $300. 
A hand-crafted work, highly unusual in both conception and presentation.  $2750.

341. Reavey, George: THE COLOURS OF MEMORY. New York: Grove Press, [1955]. Printed 
stiff wrappers (with a design by Roy Kuhlman). Spine rather used, old price erased from 
upper wrapper, internally very good. 

 

First edition, wrapperbound issue, after 276 copies specially bound. An association copy of 
the first order of Reavey’s first American poetry collection, signed by him on the title, and 
inscribed by him on the half-title to novelist Jerzy Kosinski: “To Jerzy - In all the strange 
patterns of our minds - the best of many worlds George.” Reavey’s claim (never definitively 



established) that he was intimately involved in the production of the English text of Kosinski’s 
novel, The Painted Bird, attended the general controversy about Kosinski’s writing methods 
catalyzed by the June 1982 Village Voice report by Geoffrey Stokes and Eliot Fremont-
Smith.  $300.

342. [Red Hen Press]: Jones, Shirley: SOFT GROUND HARD GROUND & A LITTLE LIGHT 
RELIEF. [Croydon, Surrey: The Red Hen Press, 1989]. Large oblong quarto (29 x 35 cm). 
Folded signatures and loose sheets laid into clamshell box with paper spine label. Fine. 

 

First edition. One of forty numbered copies, printed on Barcham Green handmade paper, 
signed by the author/artist/printer and the slipcase maker/binder. Illustrated with twelve 
original color etchings (soft ground & hard ground). Laid in is an a.l.s. from Jones, along 
with a receipt for this copy.  $2000.

343. [Ritchie, Ward]: Amanda Blanco [photographer]: TYPE-FACES: A PHOTOGRAPHIC 
STUDY OF WARD RITCHIE. Northridge, CA: Santa Susana Press, 1988. v,12,[3] leaves, 
text on rectos only. Quarto (30.5 x 23 cm). Loose sheets. Photographs. Fine in folding cloth 
portfolio with diecut aperture and inset panel. 

 

First edition of this tribute to printer/poet/publisher Ward Ritchie, comprised of a foreword 
by Lawrence Clark Powell, twelve original mounted photographs by Amanda Blanco (each 
numbered and signed on the mount by her), and a note about the photographer by Norman 
Tanis. One of sixty-five numbered copies, printed in Della Robbia type by D’Ambrosio, signed 
on the colophon by Powell and the printer, in addition to an unknown number of artist’s 
proofs.  $750.

 One of Thirty-Six
 

344. Ritchie, Ward, and Amanda Blanco [photographer]: THE MANY FACES OF JAKE 
ZEITLIN A PHOTOGRAPHIC ESSAY .... Northridge, CA: Santa Susana Press, 1978. 
[2],x,[1],12,[1],[1] leaves, text on rectos only. Quarto (28 x 21.5 cm). Loose sheets, laid into 
folding cloth portfolio, lettered in gilt. Photographs. Original blockprint by Hans Burkhardt. 
One margin of blockprint curled (a bit too large for the portfolio), otherwise fine; the tips of 
the portfolio are rubbed. 

 

First edition of this tribute to antiquarian bookman and scholar, Jake Zeitlin, comprised of 
an introductory text by Ward Ritchie, a foreword by Norman Tanis, twelve original mounted 
photographs by Amanda Blanco (each numbered and signed on the mount by her), and the 
print by Burkhardt (numbered and signed). One of thirty-six numbered copies, signed again 
on the colophon by the photographer, in addition to an unknown number of artist’s proofs.
  $1250.

345. Roditi, Edouard: PRISON WITHIN PRISON THREE ELEGIES ON HEBREW THEMES. 
Prairie City: The Press of James A. Decker, 1941. Printed wrappers. Wrappers and top edge 
faintly dust soiled, but a near fine copy. 

 

First edition of the author’s second book, illustrated with a frontispiece by Kurt Seligmann. 
Like many of the Decker Press titles by significant authors, an uncommon book.  $250.

346. Rodman, Selden: THE LIBERATOR LIBERATED, OR BOLIVAR’S DREAM A PLAY IN 
THREE ACTS. [New York: Studio Duplicating Service, 1976]. [2],5,39,27,23,4 leaves. Quarto. 
Mimeographed typescript, printed on rectos only. Boltbound in gilt lettered SDS flexible script 
binder. Title hand lettered across bottom edges, heavy offset from binder to facing title and 
terminal leaves, ink number in extreme upper forecorner of title leaf. Very good. 

 

An unspecified draft of this unpublished play by the poet, dramatist and art historian, including 
a Prologue consisting of a dialogue between Herman Melville and General Daniel O’Leary.
  $125.



347. Rogers, Bruce: SELECTED LETTERS 1915 - 1918. [Montclair, NJ]: Caliban Press, 
1988. Large octavo. Calf-backed printed limp boards. Facsimile. Errata slip. Tiny bump at 
lower edge of rear board, otherwise fine in custom morocco backed cloth clamshell box. 

 

First edition. The texts of fifteen letters from Rogers to H.W. Kent, Emery Walker, Sydney 
Cockerell and others, and one from Walter Gilliss, edited by Patrick McGuire. One of 190 
numbered copies printed by Mark McMurray in Goudy’s Garamond types on Frankfurt Cream 
paper.  $185.

348. [Rosenbach, Dr. A.S.W.]: THE COLLECTED CATALOGUES OF DR. A.S.W. ROSEN-
BACH 1904 - 1951. New York: McGraw-Hill Book Company, [1967]. Ten volumes. Gilt blue 
cloth. Near fine, without dust jackets, as issued. 

 

Indexed by Don Ward. A reprinting of more than 70 catalogues issued by Rosenbach over 
the span of 47 years, with bibliographical descriptions and original prices. To Doctor R, a 
festschrift in honor of Rosenbach’s 70th birthday in 1946, is reprinted as Volume 9.  $500.

 Presentation Copy from His Patron
 

349. Rosenberg, Isaac: MOSES A PLAY. London: Printed by the Paragon Printing Works, 
Stepney Green, 1916. 12mo. Original printed yellow wrappers. Wrappers darkened and a 
bit frayed along spine, with narrow chips to the fold, otherwise a very good copy of a scarce 
and fragile book. Half morocco slipcase and chemise. 

 

First edition of the poet/painter’s third sepa-
rate publication, like its predecessors printed 
at his own expense and privately distributed. 
As often, this crudely printed pamphlet bears 
some manuscript corrections in the text. The 
title is slightly deceptive, as a small group of 
poems, including war poems, are appended. 
With a presentation inscription inside the 
front wrapper from Sydney Schiff to Lydia 
Sherwood, January 24, 1926. Schiff (1868-
1944), translator (of Proust), patron (of Joyce 
and Wyndham Lewis), and friend (of Eliot 
and Max Beerbohm), published novels under 
the pseudonym “Stephen Hudson.” His wife, 
Violet, nee Beddington, was the younger 
sister of Wilde’s friend Ada Leverson (“The 
Sphinx”). Rosenberg met Schiff in the spring 
of 1915. “Like [Edward] Marsh, Schiff became 
Rosenberg’s ‘absentee patron’, in the sense 
that he put no pressure on him to produce 
works in return for occasional support, and 
was available whenever Rosenberg needed 
him ... His new friendship with Schiff also 

contributed to his growing consciousness of being a Jew. They communicated easily ... To 
Schiff Rosenberg could say things which would have been inappropriate to Marsh....” “Moses” 
evolved from Rosenberg’s exposure to anti-Semitism during his military service. Schiff was 
an important Jewish friend at the time and was instrumental in helping distribute copies of 
the play in literary circles. Lydia Sherwood (d. 1989) was a British actress (both stage and 
film) from the 1920s to 1960s. See Joseph Cohen, Journey to the Trenches: The Life of 
Isaac Rosenberg 1890 - 1918 (New York, 1975). 
REILLY (WWI), p.279.  $3000.

350. Rosenberg, Isaac: THE COLLECTED WORKS OF... POETRY - PROSE - LETTERS 
AND SOME DRAWINGS. London: Chatto & Windus, 1937. Large, thick octavo. Portrait and 



plates. A few spots to the fore-edge, cloth a bit sunned and hand-soiled, front inner hinge a 
bit strained between portrait and title leaf, general modest use, wanting the errata slip, but 
a good copy, with a distinctive association (see below). 

 

First edition, edited by Gordon Bottomley and Denys Harding. Foreword by Siegfried Sas-
soon. This copy bears the ownership signature on the front free endsheet of Edward Marsh. 
Marsh was a central figure in Rosenberg’s growth as an artist and introduced him into the 
wider circle of writers of which Marsh was a lynchpin. Pages 289 to 322 consist of letters 
from Rosenberg to Marsh, and there are several pencil marginal ‘x’s against some of them. 
A very substantial amount of material is here first printed, and the texts of those poems 
already printed are rendered more authentic by comparison to the author’s manuscripts. It 
would appear that this volume did not enjoy a large first printing (one source suggests 500 
copies). Not long ago, it was less frequently encountered than the Poems of 1922. 
KEYNES B15.  $350.

351. Rosener, George M. [editor & pub]: ROSENER’S PAN THE BLACK SHEEP AMONG 
MAGAZINES. Stony Brook, NY. 1922 & [ca. 1923]. Two issues. Printed and pictorial wrappers. 
Illustrations and photographs. First issue has considerable chipping along the overlap fore-
edge of the wrapper; the second issue has an old damp mark and slight signs of adhesion 
along the lower edge and some chipping to the spine. Good and sound. 

 

Edited, published and, presumably, largely written by Rosener (1879 or 1884 -1945), the 
prolific theater and screen actor, writer and director, and sometimes journalist. Rollo Wayne 
is credited as art director. A very curious exercise in egoistic journalism and fiction-writing, 
often treading on the near side of the line of what would incite the censors to action. The 
second issue features the Shubert “Artist’s and Models Review,” with plenty of thinly draped 
models and cheesecake photos, and both issues take a strong editorial stance on sexual 
emancipation for both genders, as well as for “the intermediate sex.” The first issue here, 
denoted Volume II, includes an extended reverie about an encounter between “Pan” and 
Oscar Wilde, as well as an article, with a second, fictional component, entitled “Boys Will 
Be Girls,” which is prefaced by a note that “this is a tale with a dash of lavender.” It has 
been suggested anecdotally, but has not been confirmed by this cataloguer, that at least 
one, if not more than one issue of Rosener’s Pan was the object of legal action. Whether 
suppressed or not, issues of Rosener’s Pan are institutionally rare, with only a single issue, 
No. 1 (1921) being located in OCLC/Worldcat, and that at the HRC. IMDB and Wikipedia 
record conflicting birth dates for Mr. Rosener. Not in Lamazow. 
OCLC: 40668688.  $150.

 Significant Presentation Copy
 

352. Rossetti, Dante Gabriel [ed & trans]: DANTE AND HIS CIRCLE: WITH THE ITALIAN 
POETS PRECEDING HIM (1100-1200-1300). A COLLECTION OF LYRICS, EDITED, AND 
TRANSLATED IN THE ORIGINAL METRES .... London: Ellis and White, 1874. Original dark 
blue cloth, ruled and lettered in gilt, edges untrimmed. With the bookplate of John Quinn on 
the front pastedown. Shallow chipping at extreme crown of spine, front inner hinge cracked 
(but sound), foretips slightly bumped, but otherwise a very good, bright copy. Folding clam-
shell box, bearing the bookplate of another distinguished collector. 

 

First revised edition, following the 1861 collection entitled The Early Italian Poets From 
Ciullo D’alcamo To Dante Alighieri. A fine presentation copy, inscribed on the title-page: 



“To Moncure D. Conway from his friend DG Rossetti 1875.” Moncure Daniel Conway (1832-
1907) was a prominent American Unitarian minister whose anti-slavery views caused him 
to move to London at the time of the Civil War. He became a close friend of the Rossettis 
and the other Pre-Raphaelites, was instrumental in arranging for the first English edition of 
Whitman, and officiated at the funerals of many writers and artists, including Oliver Madox 
Brown and Ford Madox Brown. 
NCBEL IV:491. QUINN SALE 8158.  $2500.

353. Roth, Philip: PORTNOY’S COMPLAINT. New York: Random House, [1969]. Gilt cloth. 
Fine (though without the dust jacket) in very good slipcase, the latter a bit sunned and with 
small sticker shadow in corner of one panel. 

 

First edition, limited issue. Copy #63 of 600 numbered copies, specially printed and bound, 
and signed by the author. An unknown number of the 600 copies were remaindered, without 
the slipcase, and with the publisher’s then current form of remainder stamp.  $500.

354. [Rothenstein, William]: Rothenstein, John: THE PORTRAIT DRAWINGS OF WILLIAM 
ROTHENSTEIN 1889 - 1925 AN ICONOGRAPHY .... New York: The Viking Press, 1927. 
xviii,121pp. plus 101 collotype plates with captioned interleaves. Large, thick quarto. Gilt 
polished buckram, t.e.g. Foretips and toe of spine shelfworn, with some surface loss at the 
latter, otherwise a very good, tight copy. 

 

First edition, US issue, bound up from sheets printed in the UK at the Curwen Press. One 
of a total edition of 520 numbered copies. Preface by Max Beerbohm.  $400.

355. Rothenstein, William Michael [illustrator], and Eleanor Farjeon: THE COUNTRY CHILD’S 
ALPHABET. London: The Poetry Bookshop, 1924. Small quarto. Color pictorial boards. Il-
lustrated. Modest foxing to lower board, otherwise an unusually nice copy, about fine. 

 

First edition, boardbound issue. Copies were also issued in wrappers, at a reduced price. 
William M. Rothenstein’s first commission as a book illustrator, accomplished at the age of 
sixteen. Uncommon in this condition. 
WOOLMER A39.  $500.

356. Rumi, Jalaluddin Mohammed, and Mark Beard [illustrator]: MOSES AND THE SHEP-
HERD. New York: Vincent Fitzgerald & Company, 1987. Quarto. Cloth, paper label. Bookplate 
on front pastedown, otherwise fine in folding case with paper label. 

 

First edition in this format. Translated by Zahra Partovi and David Rattray. Illustrated with 
ten drypoint etchings by Mark Beard. Presented in accordion-fold format, ca. ten feet in 
length, with the etchings placed as a continuous running head the length of the work. One 
of 100 numbered copies printed by Daniel Keleher of Wild Carrot Letterpress on Moulin du 
Gue paper, with the etchings editioned at Bob Blackburn’s Printmaking Workshop. Signed 
by Beard and by Partovi.  $2000.

357. [Rydal Press]: Klah, Hasteen (recorded by Mary C. Wheelwright): NAVAJO CREATION 
MYTH THE STORY OF THE EMERGENCE. Santa Fe: Museum of Navajo Ceremonial Art, 
1942. Large octavo. Cloth. Portrait. Plates. Thumb-tip size smudge in blank portion of prelim, 
but a very good copy, in smudged and somewhat soiled white dust jacket with short closed 
edge tear. 

 

First edition. One of one thousand copies designed and printed by Walter Goodwin and Hazel 
Dreis at the Rydal Press. The fifteen color plates of sandpaintings were printed by Dunewald 
Printing Company. As with every copy of this book we have handled, the final signature is 
secured at the gutter with the same cloth binder’s tape utilized elsewhere in the binding.
  $225.

358. Sala, George Augustus: THE BADDINGTON PEERAGE: WHO WON, AND WHO WORE 
IT. A STORY OF THE BEST AND THE WORST OF SOCIETY. London: Charles J. Skeet, 



1860. Three volumes. Original plum cloth, decorated in blind, stamped in gilt. Some sun-
ning and light spotting to the spines, pencil erasures from rear pastedown of third volume, 
otherwise a very good, bright, tight set. 

 

First edition. In his autobiography, Sala commented on the genesis and limited success of 
this novel: “... Henry Vizetelly told me that he would give me as much work as ever I could 
undertake on the Illustrated Times; and encouraged me to write in that paper a novel called 
‘The Baddington Peerage.’ Of course, James Hannay at once dubbed it ‘The Paddington 
Beerage.’ It was subsequently published in three-volume form; and I candidly confessed in 
the preface that it was about the worst novel ever perpetrated; and re-reading it at Brighton 
more than thirty years afterwards, I saw no reason to alter my original opinion. There was 
no plot to speak of in ‘The Baddington Peerage;’ although the incidents comprised at least 
one murder, a duel à mort, an incendiary fire and a suicide. There was no character worth 
mentioning beyond a felonious medical student and a wicked duchess. This lamentable 
romance nevertheless obtained one distinctly favourable review in the Athenaeum; and I 
subsequently learned that the reviewer was Miss Geraldine Jewsbury, the intimate friend of 
Mrs Carlyle.” Not in Sadleir. 
WOLFF 6093. NCBEL III:963.  $975.

359. Sales, Lyndi (b. 1973 -): EGYPT. [Cape Town, S.A.: The Artist, 2002]. Square folio 
(41 x 39 cm). Open sewn paper over boards (decorated in blind with hieroglyphics) backed 
with varnished gold foil finished paper, with an engraved copper title plate in the form of a 
pyramid affixed to the upper board. Fine, wrapped in an Egyptian cotton cloth with ribbon 
tie and winged metal figurine as a fastener. 

 

Copy #7 from an edition of twelve 
copies, each with unique variations, 
each signed and dated by the artist. 
“Zerkal Butten paper was used for the 
contents pages and the end pages. 
All the etchings were hand printed off 
copper plates and printed with Char-
bonelle etching ink onto 100% cotton 
Fabriano paper. Canson paper was 
used for the coloured contents pages 
and watery paint and text were ap-
plied in layers. The text and some of 
the other images were printed using a 
transfer solvent printing technique and 
later hand coloured ...” -- Colophon. 
An artist’s book with claim to the ad-
jective monumental, with illustrations 
involving hand-painted color, collages, 
labels, sealing wax, gold paint, small ornaments, tip-ons, fold-outs, die-cuts and shaped 
pages. The artist’s extended statement about the book can only be quoted in part, and hints 
at the complexity of the work: “The book consists of 53 original etchings inspired by existing 
wood carvings, sculptures and wall paintings ... I have included tangible objects [such as] 
semi-precious stones including lapis lazuli, amber and turquoise which were often used by 
the Egyptians in their jewelry design, on mummy cases and in the decoration of tombs. A 
swatch of three types of fabric was included to illustrate the different samples of Egyptian 
cotton. I incorporated various Egyptian beads and etched them in ferric chloride to achieve 
an aged effect ... [etc].”  $3250.

360. Sallust, [Caius...Crispus]: CAII SALLUSTII CRISPI QUÆ EXSTANT OPERA. Lutetiæ 
Parisiorum: Sumptibus Mich. Steph. David filii, 1744. xlviii,392,[1]pp. Small octavo. Contem-
porary deep red French morocco, spine gilt extra with floral devices within five compartments, 
gilt ruled borders, gilt inner dentelles, contrasting morocco label, marbled endleaves, a.e.g. 
Engraved frontis and two engraved plates, five head- and tail-pieces. Small spot in lower 



margin of frontis, stamp of Herzoglicher s. Meiningischer Bibliothek on verso of title and 
case number on verso of free endsheet, minute worm hole near toe of upper joint (with no 
internal penetration), otherwise a handsome, near fine copy. 

 

First this edition, illustrated with the three plates after C.N. Cochin, and the illustrative 
head- and tail-pieces by J.B.M. Pierre, all engraved by E. Fessard. Edited, with a brief life, 
by Stephan A. Phillippe. This is a large-paper copy (14.8 x 8.8cm). 
COHEN-DE RICCI (VI), p.937. BRUNET V:87.  $650.

361. Saroyan, William: NOT DYING. New York: Harcourt, Brace & World [1963]. Cloth. With 
drawings by the author. A near fine copy, in good dust jacket with large chip from crown of spine. 

 

First edition. A presentation copy, inscribed by the author to the noted theatre critic, Leonard 
Lyons, on the free endsheet: “For old Leonard Chagall’s great friend with admiration for both 
of you Young Bill NYC July (only 1908) 1963”. With a pen-and-ink sketch (a scribble very 
much in character with the illustrations in the book) initialed by Saroyan on the half-title.
  $225.

 One of Fifty
 

362. [Sassoon, Siegfried]: SONNETS, [No place]: Privately Printed, 1909. Quarto. Quarter 
white cloth backed blue-grey paper over boards. Corners slightly bruised, tiny ink blot and a 
few thumb smudges at extreme fore-edge of upper board, collector’s bookplate (by Rockwell 
Kent) on front pastedown, but a very good or better copy. 

 

First edition thus, being one of fifty copies printed on handmade paper for private distribu-
tion by the author. As often in copies of this book, there is a textual alteration in Sassoon’s 
hand in the poem, “Immortality” on p.11. With Sassoon’s presentation inscription on the front 
free endsheet: “To Mr. W.L. Mollison - with kindest regards from Siegfried Sassoon October 
‘09.” An excellent association copy: Mollison was the senior tutor at Clare, who having read 
some of Sassoon’s poems in manuscript, encouraged him to enter the competition for the 
Chancellor’s medal, and to undertake publication, leading to the privately printed Poems of 
1906 (see Egremont, p.33). Of the seventeen sonnets printed herein, six are new and eleven 
appear in “drastically” revised form from their appearance in the earlier Sonnets and Verses 
(1909), which was destroyed by Sassoon but for two or three copies. Ten of these sonnets 
were again reprinted in 1911, but again in considerably revised form. 
KEYNES A4.  $6000.

363. Sassoon, Siegfried: COUNTER-ATTACK AND OTHER POEMS. London: William 
Heinemann, 1918. Orange wrappers, printed in red. Some modest foxing early and late, light 
edgewear and a short closed tear at lower edge of upper wrapper, but a nice, very good or 
better copy of a book frequently seen in poor condition. 

 

First edition. 1500 copies printed. The first public printing in book form of many of Sassoon’s 
most significant war poems. From the distinguished WWI collection of Barry D. Maurer, with 
his bookplate laid in (see our catalogue 150). 
KEYNES A17a. REILLY, p.285. BLUNDEN, et al, p.9.  $500.



364. Sassoon, Siegfried: ... FOUR POEMS ... [wrapper title]. Cambridge: Reprinted from “The 
Cambridge Magazine,” January 1918. [4]pp. folded octavo leaflet. Hint of pencil erasure in 
upper right corner of front panel, otherwise about fine. 

 

First edition. One of three items reprinting poems by Sassoon in this series of seven pam-
phlets from Ogden’s periodical, issued under the auspices of A.T. Bartholomew. Keynes 
suggests in his entry for its predecessor, The Redeemer, that “from notes made by him 
[ATB] it seems probable that 200 or 250 copies of each reprint were made.” However, in his 
entry for this directly analogous item, he comments “an unknown number of copies” were 
printed. A scarce item, consisting of four of Sassoon’s most disillusioned poems on the war: 
“Dreamers,” “Base Details,” “Does It Matter?” and “Glory of Women,” 
KEYNES A16. REILLY (WWI), p.285.  $450.

365. Sassoon, Siegfried: THE WAR POEMS OF SIEGFRIED SASSOON. London: William 
Heinemann, [1919]. Small octavo. Red cloth, printed labels. A bit of minor sunning and 
hand smudging to the binding, spine label a shade darkened, but a very good copy (though 
without the dust jacket). 

 

First edition in this format of poems selected from Counter-Attack, The Old Huntsman, and 
Picture Show. Three poems appear here for the first time in book form. Although printed in 
a large edition (2000 copies), somewhat less common than one might expect, even without 
dust jacket. 
KEYNES A20. REILLY, p.286. BLUNDEN, et al, p.9.  $750.

366. [Sassoon, Siegfried]: Doughty, Charles M.: MANSOUL OR, THE RIDDLE OF THE 
WORLD. London: Jonathan Cape & The Medici Society, 1923. Gilt vellum, t.e.g. Vellum a 
bit bowed, with some natural mottling, edges a trace foxed, but a good copy. 

 

First revised edition, limited issue. One of five hundred numbered copies, specially printed 
and bound, and signed by the author. Siegfried Sassoon’s copy, with the posthumous library 
dispersal label, and an extraneous portrait of Doughty from a periodical laid in. Accompanied 
by a three page a.l.s., Cranbrook, Kent, 1 June 1932, from Caroline Doughty to Sassoon, 
advising him that “Mr. Cockrell has sent me (from Elkin Mathews) £25 for your little book of 
lovely verses! It must be rare that a poet’s works are so much appreciated during his life! 
I feel guilty in selling a gift book, but in these difficult times such an unexpected windfall is 
very helpful ....” She continues further, inviting him to stop in for “a simple lunch or tea ... 
you might be interested to see my husband’s notes etc.” She concludes, enclosing this book 
as a gift, noting “...he altered it a great deal after this edition but never quite finished it.” 
NCBEL III:622.  $300.

 Association Copy
 

367. Sassoon, Siegfried: THE HEART’S JOURNEY. New York & London: Crosby Gaige/
Heinemann, 1927. Cloth and boards. A few marks to boards, endsheets a bit foxed and spine 
tanned, otherwise a very good copy. 

 

First edition. One of 590 (of 599) copies, designed by Bruce Rogers, and signed by the 
author. On the rear pastedown appears a warm presentation inscription from Valentine 
Ackland to one of her lovers, Elizabeth [Wade White], dated 1939 and referencing two of 
the poems in the text. 
KEYNES A28a.  $350.

368. Sassoon, Siegfried: NATIVITY. New York: William Edwin Rudge, 1927. Printed pale 
gray-green wrappers. Trace of faint hand-soiling, otherwise fine. 

 

First US edition of Ariel Poem No. 7. One of twenty-seven copies printed to protect US 
copyright, uniform with printings of several other poems in the series. According to a letter 
from a Rudge staff member, thirteen copies were sent to Faber, twelve copies were offered 
for sale (many of them purchased, evidently, by the Drake firm), and two were utilized for 
copyright purposes. Not in Keynes. 
FARMER 60.  $450.



369. Sassoon, Siegfried: THE HEART’S JOURNEY. London: Heinemann, [1928]. Gilt cloth. 
Fine in very faintly tanned white dust jacket. 

 

First U.K. trade edition, adding seven poems to the selection that appeared in the earlier 
Crosby Gaige limited edition. One of two thousand copies. 
KEYNES A28b. REILLY (WWII), p.285.  $150.

370. [Sassoon, Siegfried]: MEMOIRS OF A FOX-HUNTING MAN. London: Faber & Gwyer, 
[1928]. Gilt blue cloth. Trace of foxing to fore-edges, otherwise fine in very good, lightly 
dust-smudged jacket with 1 cm closed tear at the top of the lower joint. 

 

First edition of the first volume in the Sherston sequence. This is one of the copies with the 
fore and bottom edges rough trimmed, which is of no significance in terms of priority. The 
entire first printing consisted of only 1500 copies. 
KEYNES A30a. FALLS, p.295. BLUNDEN, et al, p.7.  $1250.

371. Sassoon, Siegfried: TO MY MOTHER ... DRAWINGS BY STEPHEN TENNANT. [London: 
Faber & Gwyer, 1928]. Gilt boards. Two illustrations (one colored) by Stephen Tennant. Minor 
dust darkening at board edges, otherwise very near fine. 

 

First edition, limited issue. One of five hundred numbered copies, specially printed and bound, 
and signed by the author. Ariel Poem 14. 
KEYNES A29b.  $175.

372. Sassoon, Siegfried: MEMOIRS OF A FOX-HUNTING MAN ... WITH ILLUSTRATIONS 
BY WILLIAM NICHOLSON. London: Faber & Faber, [1929]. Large octavo. Pictorial stiff vel-
lum over boards, pictorial endsheets, t.e.g., others untrimmed. Plates and line drawings. A 
few natural flecks to the vellum, minute tan spot to title offset to half-title verso, otherwise 
about fine, without the printed dust jacket. 

 

First British illustrated edition, limited issue. One of 300 numbered copies printed on hand-
made paper, specially bound and signed by the author and the artist. 
KEYNES A30e.  $1750.

373. Sassoon, Siegfried: A SUPPRESSED POEM [wrapper title]. [Np]: The Unknown Press, 
“1919” [but ca. 1929]. [4]pp. leaflet. Small quarto. Horizontal fold with short breaks at fore-
edge at folds, otherwise very good. 

 

First separate, pirated edition of Sassoon’s “letter poem” to Robert Graves, reprinted after 
its removal from late copies of the first printing of Goodbye To All That. One of 450 copies, 
from a total edition alleged to consist of 500 copies. Now somewhat uncommon. 
KEYNES A31.  $225.

374. Sassoon, Siegfried: IN SICILY ... DRAWINGS BY STEPHEN TENNANT. [London: Faber 
& Faber, 1930]. Gilt lettered green paper boards. Two illustrations (one colored) by Stephen 
Tennant. Minuscule surface crack at crown of spine, otherwise about fine. 

 

First edition, limited issue. Ariel Poem 27. Copy #129 of four hundred numbered copies, 
specially printed and bound, and signed by the author. 
KEYNES A34b.  $175.

375. [Sassoon, Siegfried]: MEMOIRS OF AN INFANTRY OFFICER. “By the Author of 
MEMOIRS OF A FOX-HUNTING MAN.” London: Faber & Faber, [1930]. Large octavo. Gilt 
blue polished buckram, t.e.g. Spine faintly sunstruck, as often, otherwise about fine. 

 

First edition, limited issue. One of seven hundred and fifty numbered copies, specially printed 
on large handmade paper and specially bound, and signed by the author. 
KEYNES A33b.  $750.



376. [Sassoon, Siegfried]: MEMOIRS OF AN INFANTRY OFFICER. “By the author of 
MEMOIRS OF A FOX-HUNTING MAN.” London: Faber & Faber, 1930. Cloth. First edition, 
trade issue. A fine copy in faintly dust smudged dust jacket with minute nick at crown of 
spine. An excellent copy. 
KEYNES A33a  $600.

377. Sassoon, Siegfried: MEMOIRS OF AN INFANTRY OFFI-
CER ... WITH ILLUSTRATIONS BY BARNETT FREEDMAN. 
New York: Coward McCann, 1931. Large octavo. Pictorial cloth 
and endsheets, fore and bottom edges untrimmed. Color plates. 
Fine in very good dust jacket with small chips at edges 

 

First illustrated edition, American issue, consisting of copies of 
the British printing with an integral American title-leaf, and with 
an American binding and jacket imprint. One of 780 copies thus. 
KEYNES A33d(n).                                                                       $250.

378. [Sassoon, Siegfried]: POEMS. By “Pinchbeck Lyre.” Lon-
don: Duckworth, 1931. Black boards, printed in green. First edi-
tion of Sassoon’s unkind parody of Humbert Wolfe. 1000 copies 
were first printed, followed shortly by another 1000. Foxing to 
edges and endsheets, otherwise fine in slightly chipped glassine. 
KEYNES A35.                                                                           $100.

379. Sassoon, Siegfried: THE ROAD TO RUIN. London: Faber & Faber, [1933]. Red boards, 
stamped in blue. First edition. Some of the usual darkening at the board edges (though some-
what less than often seen), otherwise near fine in faintly soiled dust jacket with price intact. 
KEYNES A38. REILLY (WWI), p.286.  $75.

380. Sassoon, Siegfried: VIGILS. London: Heinemann, 1935. Large octavo. Gilt cloth. End-
sheets a trifle tanned, with offset from now absent bookplate to front free endsheet, soft 
corner crease in same, but very good in slightly tanned and nicked dust jacket. 

 

First English ordinary edition, adding thirteen poems to those included in the limited edition 
of 1934. One of 2000 copies. 
KEYNES A39d. REILLY (WWI), p.286.  $75.

381. Sassoon, Siegfried: SHERSTON’S PROGRESS. London: Faber and Faber, [1936]. Gilt 
blue cloth, t.e.g. Trace of sunning to spine and light tan offset to free endsheets, else a very 
nice copy. Bookplate of Cecil G. W. Eve. 

 

First edition, limited issue. One of 300 numbered copies, printed on large handmade paper, 
specially bound, and signed by the author. 
KEYNES 40b.  $450.

382. Sassoon, Siegfried: SHERSTON’S PROGRESS. London: Faber and Faber, [1936]. Gilt 
blue cloth. First edition, trade issue, of the third volume of the Sherston “Memoirs.” Very near 
fine in dust jacket with a few tiny creased nicks in top edge of rear panel. 
KEYNES A40a.  $200.

383. Sassoon, Siegfried: SHERSTON’S PROGRESS. Garden City: Doubleday, Doran and 
Co., 1936. Tan cloth, pictorially stamped in dark brown. Bookplate of Walter Chrysler on 
pastedown, faint tanning to endsheet gutters, otherwise about fine in near fine example of 
the pictorial dust jacket with a few minor nicks, shallow loss at the crown of the spine and 
a tiny chip at the lower edge of the front panel. 

 



First U.S. edition, with the binding and dust jacket designs after Barnett Freedman. Somewhat 
less common in jacket than its British counterpart. Keynes notes only the 1937 American 
printing. 
KEYNES A40a(n).  $150.

384. Sassoon, Siegfried: THE OLD CENTURY AND SEVEN MORE YEARS. London: Faber 
and Faber, [1938]. Cloth boards, lettered in gilt. First edition. A bit of foxing to front free 
endsheet, otherwise a very good or better copy, in spine-tanned dust jacket with shallow 
loss at toe of spine and a bit of mild soiling. 
KEYNES A42a.  $200.

385. Sassoon, Siegfried: THE FLOWER-SHOW MATCH AND OTHER PIECES. London: Fa-
ber and Faber, [1941]. Cloth. Endsheets tanned and a bit discolored, otherwise a very good 
copy of this wartime book, in typically sunned dust jacket with some fraying at the top edge. 

 

First edition of this selection of chapters from Sassoon’s earlier prose works. 
KEYNES A47.  $75.

386. Sassoon, Siegfried: MEMOIRS OF A FOX-HUNTING MAN ... WITH DECORATIONS 
BY WILLIAM NICHOLSON. London: Faber & Faber, [1954]. Red cloth, stamped in black. 
“New edition, reset” (i.e. second illustrated British edition). Top edge dusty and spine slightly 
cocked, otherwise near fine in dust jacket. 
KEYNES A30i.  $65.

387. Sassoon, Siegfried: THE TASKING. [Cambridge: Privately printed], 1954. Cloth and 
decorated paper over boards. Very minor rubbing at corners, small patch of tan offset around 
number on colophon leaf (as often), otherwise about fine. Issued in an unprinted dust jacket 
(not present). 

 

First edition. Copy #100 of only one hundred numbered copies printed for private distribution 
by Keynes and Sassoon. 
KEYNES A56.  $350.

388. Sassoon, Siegfried: LENTEN ILLUMINATIONS AND SIGHT SUFFICIENT. Downside 
Abbey, near Bath: Downside Review Publications, [1959]. Printed stiff wrapper. About fine. 

 

Second edition, after a private printing of thirty-five copies. This is the trade issue, on ordinary 
paper (one of two thousand copies thus). 
KEYNES A60b.  $75.

389. Sassoon, Siegfried: ARBOR VITAE (1959) [with:] UNFOLDMENT. [Worcester: Stanbrook 
Abbey Press, ca. 1960]. Single quarto leaf tipped into unprinted folder. A few finger smudges 
to lower wrapper panel, otherwise about fine. 

 

A separate of the poems as printed in The Path To Peace. Some copies were sent to the 
author for his use, but others were circulated publically in some fashion. The front wrapper 
has the calligraphic inscription: “From ‘The Path to Peace’ © Siegfried Sassoon,” and the 
rear wrapper bears the manuscript denotation “Printed in England.”
KEYNES A62(ref).  $200.

390. [Sassoon, Siegfried]: Keynes, Geoffrey: A BIBLIOGRAPHY OF SIEGFRIED SASSOON. 
London: Rupert Hart-Davis, 1962. Cloth. Portrait, plates and facsimiles. Bookplate on front 
pastedown, otherwise about fine, in very good, lightly smudged and hand-soiled dust jacket. 

 

First edition. Published in the Soho Bibliographies series.  $185.

391. Sassoon, Siegfried: SOMETHING ABOUT MYSELF. [Worcester: Stanbrook Abbey 
Press, 1966]. Quarto. Gilt stiff wrappers. Calligraphed, illustrated and decorated by Margaret 
Adams. A fine copy. 

 



First edition. Printed in an unspecified edition on Milbourn Lexpar paper. A lavishly presented 
bit of juvenilia, written when Sassoon was eleven and published in observance of his 80th 
birthday. The edition likely consisted of between 3-400 copies.  $125.

392. [Sassoon, Siegfried]: Farmer, David [compiler]: SIEGFRIED SASSOON: MEMORIAL 
EXHIBITION ... THE ACADEMIC CENTER LIBRARY SEPTEMBER - DECEMBER 1969. 
Austin: HRC / UT Austin, 1969. Decorated boards. Photographs and facsimiles. Clipped 
magazine photo of Sassoon pasted to free endsheet, spine ends a bit rubbed, as usual, 
else about fine. 

 

First edition, limited issue. One of 100 numbered copies, specially bound, from a total edition 
of 2100 copies. Introduction by Edmund Blunden. Laid in are a number of relevant clippings 
as well as a copy print from the NPG of a photo of Sassoon and Stephen Tennant. 
KIRKPATRICK B283.  $85.

393. [Sassoon, Siegfried]: THE LIBRARY OF THE LATE SIEGFRIED SASSOON ... London: 
Christie, Manson & Woods, Ltd., 1975 [accompanied by:] 233 ITEMS FROM THE LIBRARY 
OF SIEGFRIED SASSOON. New York: House of El Dieff Inc., 1976. Two volumes. 98,[2]
pp. plus 6 plates, and [2],21,[1]pp. plus plates (one folding). The first: Small quarto. Stiff 
printed wrapper. A bit of top fore-corner curl, a couple smudges to wrapper, otherwise near 
fine. The second: Thin quarto. Printed wrapper. Receipt date stamped on verso of title, 
otherwise near fine. 

 

The sale catalogue for the first run through the Sassoon Library, correspondence and manu-
scripts, totaling 413 lots catalogued in the traditional way. Laid in is a photocopy of the prices 
realized, totaling £107,919. Accompanied by the catalogue issued by the New York bookseller 
who left a considerable footprint on the sale. Many of the items remained in stock at the 
time of Feldman’s death, and were resold at Sotheby’s New York, October 1982. Several ad-
ditional sales from Sassoon’s estate took place beginning in July 1991.                       $50.

394. Sassoon, Siegfried: DIARIES 1915 - 1918 [with:] DIARIES 1920 - 1922 [with:] DIARIES 
1923 - 1925. [London]: Faber and Faber, [1983]. Three volumes. Large octavos. Uniform 
gilt lettered cloth textured boards. Portraits. Bookseller inventory sticker on free endsheet 
of 3rd volume, otherwise in fine to near fine dust jackets, two of which exhibit the charac-
teristic sunning. 

 

First edition, first printings of the second and third volumes, second impression of the first. 
Edited, with introduction and notes, by Rupert Hart-Davis. The second volume bears the 
editor’s affectionate publication-day presentation inscription, signed “Rupert.”  $250.

395. [Scargill, William Pitt]: THE PURITAN’S GRAVE. London: Saunders and Otley, 1833. 
Three volumes. Contemporary three quarter blue calf and marbled boards, spines decorated 
in blind, gilt labels. Bindings a bit rubbed, binder’s endsheets foxed, otherwise a very good 
set, possibly bound without half-titles or adverts. 

 

First edition of this anonymously published novel, dedicated by Scargill to Bulwer Lytton. 
Scargill (1787 - 1836) was a Unitarian minister, and “in 1812 he succeeded Thomas Madge 
as minister of Churchgate Street Chapel, Bury St. Edmunds, and held this charge for twenty 
years. His ministry was not successful, and he turned to literature as a means of augment-
ing a narrow income, contributing to periodicals, and producing original tales and sketches 
… He made a precarious living by his pen, yet his sketches are brisk and readable, with a 
curious vein of paradox” - DNB. According to his entry in NCBEL, Scargill averaged almost 
a novel a year in the decade prior to his death. Not in Sadleir or Wolff. 
NCBEL III:760.  $475.

396. Schaer, Miriam: [Original Artist’s Book:] THE HISTORY OF HOSIERY. [Brooklyn: The 
Artist, ca. 1986]. Narrow octavo (17.5 x 8 cm). Painted silk binding, with laces. Fold-outs 
consisting of two folded leaves of heavy stock, with double-spread center piece. In line with 
the material used, fine. 

 



A unique artist’s book by this prominent American book 
artist, composed with mixed media and bound in a painted 
silk binding with raised girdle-snaps arranged under the 
silk and other features evocative of the subject. The three 
separate images consist of collaged pictorial clippings, 
worked over by hand with paint and other media. This is a 
good example of Schaer’s exploration, often through the 
literal use of garments, of feminist and social issues. This 
work was exhibited at the 1986 Center for Book Arts “New 
Works” show, and in 1990, at the Lower East Side Print 
Shop exhibition, “Selections.”  $650.

397. Schell, Maximilian: BODIE. [Np: The Author], June 
1977. [4],180 leaves. Quarto. Photomechanically repro-
duced typescript, printed on rectos only. Bradbound in 
printed wrapper. Title hand-lettered on bottom edge, a few 
stray marks to wrapper, a pencil note here and there, but 
a very good copy. 
 

A “first draft” of this original screenplay by the award-
winning actor/director/writer, which remained unproduced 
at the time of his recent death. The script focuses on three 
young emigrants to America (one from Ireland, one from 
Austria, and one from France) who meet up in New York 
and join with Elijah G. Butler (based, in part, on an historical 
character) in a gold-prospecting trip to Bodie, California, 
in 1869. According to Schell’s introductory note: “These 

four men, all outsiders -- the artist, the bourgeois, the criminal, and the vagabond -- should 
represent the archetypes of the American nation. The real adventurers of the West were 
mostly Europeans. This is their story.” He also notes that the script was written with certain 
actors in mind, including Al Pacino, Jean Paul Belmondo, Paul McCartney, Ann Margret, 
John Wayne, and himself. An OCLC/Worldcat search returns no institutional holdings of this 
rather interesting and important unpublished / unproduced script.  $175.

398. Schwartzott, Carol: HAIKU POEMS. [Niagara Falls: The Artist, 1993]. Oblong 12mo 
(11.5 x 12 cm). Limp decorated Japanese fabric. Fine in lidded plastic box. 

 

First edition. Copy #5 of fifty numbered copies, signed by the artist, who designed and hand-
bound this work “utilizing traditional Japanese patterns,” papers and fabrics. Schwartzott’s 
work now appears under the imprint of her Lilliput Press.  $175.

399. Schwartzott, Carol [compiler/designer]: A BRIEF HISTORY OF PAPER. [Freeville, NY: 
Lilliput Press, January 2001]. 47 panels, accordion fold. Small octavo. Decorated boards, 
paper spine label. Light offset from edges of boards to endsheets, otherwise about fine, in 
very good slipcase with small sticker abrasion in corner of one panel. 

 

Third edition in this format of this selection from Hunter’s Papermaking, History And Tech-
niques. One of thirty numbered copies designed, illustrated and bound by Carol Schwartzott, 
and signed by her. Illustrated with fourteen original paper samples of various types.  $150.

400. Share, Susan Joy: [STILTED SCREEN]. [New York: The Artist, 1989]. Folding, multipanel 
screen, in three major components (35.5 x 16 x 9 cm folded). Enclosed in gilt decorated linen 
chemise and slipcase with side panels decorated with color paste-paper collages, with inserted 
multi-panel folding hand-painted construction of corrugated and cloth to “fill” in the slipcase. 

 

A unique book object, signed and dated by the artist on the slipcase. The structure is 
constructed from bookboard, paper and cloth folding panels, which are supported by metal-



reinforced stilts. Fashioned in sections allowing for different permutations of arrangement, 
the screen unfolds to a length of over 75 cm, and adjoined panels fold upward revealing 
collages that include photographs, photocopies and other materials. The whole is worked 
over with watercolor and acrylic. Following in some fashions the ways maps and plates fold 
out of books, the screen utilizes imagery from, among other sources, a catalogue of medieval 
costumes the artist rebound while working as a conservator at the Metropolitan Museum. 
Susan Share was born in Syracuse, New York, and received her BFA from the College of 
Ceramics at Alfred University in 1977. She worked as an artist and conservator in New York 
City for 20 years before moving her studio to Anchorage, Alaska in 1997. Her artwork has 
been collected, exhibited and performed widely, including at the Anchorage Museum, the 
National Museum of Women in the Arts, the Brooklyn Museum of Art, the Victoria and Albert, 
and the Arthur and Mata Jaffe Collection. She was included in The Book As Art exhibition at 
the National Museum of Women in the Arts, and represented in the lavish catalogue of same. 
THE BOOK AS ART, p. 64.  $3750.

401. Sharp, William: EARTH’S VOICES, TRANSCRIPTS FROM NATURE, SOSPITRA, AND 
OTHER POEMS. London: Elliot Stock, 1884. Gilt decorated deep blue cloth. Light rubbing 
at edges and a few faint marks to cloth, but a very good, or better, bright copy. 

 

First edition of Sharp’s first collection of poems, predating his debut as “Fiona Macleod” by 
a decade, and dedicated to Walter Pater. This copy is inscribed by the author on the title-
page: “To D.M. Main in memory of a pleasant hour. William Sharp Jan: ‘85.” He has also 
included two manuscript quotations: the first on the verso of the first sectional title, reading: 
“’There are so many kinds of voices in the world, and none of them is without signification.’ 
St. Paul,” and the second on page [163]: “’For, God wot, not the less a thing is true, Though 
every wight may not if chance to see.’ Chaucer.” 
COLBECK II:738.  $750.

 “...the distribution of leisure is as important and as primary in the duty of the state 
as the distribution of income ...”

 

402. Shaw, George Bernard: [Shorthand Manuscript Draft of:] “ELECTION PROSPECTS.” 
[Np]. [nd. but ca. 1949]. 3 2/3 pages, in ink, on versos of printed quarto sheets (reuse of 
printed statements of terms for performances of Shaw’s plays). With two typed onlays, one 
bearing substantive deletions and insertions in Shaw’s hand. Accompanied by an early 
(contemporary?) typed transcription, 2 1/3 pp., quarto. Some isolated marginal paperclip rust 
stains affecting each leaf, old mend to verso of 1 1/2” clean tear in final leaf of manuscript, 
typist’s vertical completion rule in pencil through middle of each leaf of the manuscript, but 
generally very good. 

 

A fine example of Shaw’s characteristic shorthand, and vintage (though somewhat diffuse) 
political Shaw in terms of content, possibly the basis for the essay, “Election Prospects as 
I See Them,” published in the Daily Mail, 5 November 1949. In it, Shaw comments on the 
significance of Soviet Communism in the post-war years: “Mr. Churchill, who, to his great 
credit, was the first to recognize the eminence of Lenin, might well now warn our politicians 
of all parties, who seldom speak without naming Stalin, and never without insulting him, 
that Stalin is neither a would-be Napoleon nor a Hitleresque ‘bloodthirsty guttersnipe,’ but 
the mainstay of peace in Europe. None of your Statesmen seemed to have observed that ... 
civilization, from its beginning ... is founded on a broad basis of Communism ... They have 
not even read their Bibles (if they have any) far enough to know that Christianity began with 
a communism so stark that Saint Peter struck a man and his wife for holding back a few 
coins from the common stock for themselves ....” He expounds on the “slavery of Necessity,” 
and the importance of leisure: “...the distribution of leisure is as important and as primary 
in the duty of the state as the distribution of income ...,” and suggests the “final ruin of the 
Commonwealth” might be the consequence of the confrontation of the “small and miserably 
idle rich” with the “large and miserable overworked poor ....” 
LAURENCE C3879.  $4750.



 Round-Robin
 

403. Sherriff, R.C.: JOURNEY’S END A PLAY IN THREE ACTS. London: Victor Gollancz 
1929. Small octavo. Printed wrappers. Light use to wrappers, but a very good copy. 

 

Eighth impression of the first edition of the play most indelibly connected in the public mind 
with the Great War. The copy bears a dense, 1 1/2 page 1934 inscription from producer 
Maurice Browne, detailing the success of the play and its various productions. Additionally, 
the title-page has been signed by Sherriff and eleven members of the cast, including Maurice 
Evans and most of those in the first production (but not Olivier). Sherriff served with the Ninth 
East Surrey Regiment, and was wounded at Ypres. He initially intended this play for amateur 
production by the Kingston Rowing Club, but because it exceeded their capacity for staging, 
he offered it, without luck, to several agents. He then sent it to Shaw, who helped place it 
with the London Stage Society, where it was seen by Maurice Browne. Browne licensed it, 
and shortly thereafter it became one of the grand dramatic successes of 1929. As testimony 
demonstrative of that success, this 8th impression appeared in August, the first in January. 
FALLS, p.297(n). BLUNDEN, et al, p.10.  $350.

404. Sherriff, R.C., and Vernon Bartlett: JOURNEY’S END A NOVEL. London: Victor Gollancz, 
1930. Quarter vellum and black cloth. Very slight darkening to vellum, just a trace of minor 
foxing to the endsheets, otherwise about fine. 

 

First edition, limited issue, of the novelization of Sherriff’s play. One of six hundred numbered 
copies, printed on handmade paper, specially bound and signed by the authors. 
FALLS, p.297.  $300.

405. Sizer, Irma Martinez: EVERYDAY MEAT-
LOAF. [Rochester: Visual Studies Workshop Press, 
2007]. Quarto (22.5 x 22 cm). Open sewn boards, 
with mounted framed digitally modified religious 
image. Illustrated in color throughout. Fine. 
 

First edition. Copy #3 of 25 numbered copies, 
signed and dated by the artist. Printed via Epson 
Inkjet ultrachrome on BFK Rives. A significant art-
ist’s book by an important Latina artist, produced 
during her March 2007 residence at the workshop. 
Ms. Sizer’s work as photographer, designer and 
graphic artist has been exhibited widely, particu-
larly in the Southwest.  $650.

406. Smith, Harry B.: A CATALOGUE OF ONE 
HUNDRED RARE BOOKS AND AUTOGRAPHS. 
New York: Harry B. Smith, [1922]. [2],59,[1]pp. 

Printed self-wrapper. Small losses at fore-tips of upper wrapper, but very good, with ac-
companiments (see below). 

 

The debut catalogue issued by the dramatist / collector, and for a time, bookseller, offering 
a really quite impressive array that made a considerable splash at the time - many of the 
items are much in tune with Smith’s proclivity toward “sentimental” items. This was a family 
copy, bearing the small bookplate of Sydney R. Smith: inserted (and tipped-in with tape) in 
front is a copy of the 8pp. separate of ...Reviews and Comments in printed self-wrappers 
(a bit soiled); also present is a copy of the engraved 1887 invitation to Smith’s wedding, as 
well as an 1898 a.l.s. from an official of the New England Trust Company to Josiah B. Smith 
relating to family estate matters. There are, however, no annotations in the catalogue. OCLC 
/ Worldcat locates one copy of the catalogue (although it is not scarce), and three of the 
insert (which actually is scarce). 
OCLC:166615561 & 9668360.  $85.



407. Sommer, Frederick: THE BOX. [Tucson]: Nazraeli Press, [1994]. Sixty-four loose cards 
(9.5 x 9.5 cm). Enclosed in Lucite box. Hairline crack (2 cm) in one panel of the Lucite, 
otherwise fine. 

 

First edition. One of 1000 numbered copies. A shuffle-book comprised of a large selection 
from the photographer’s ventures into paper cut-outs from the 1970s and photo-collages 
from the 1990s. with occasional texts and captions. Both a second edition, and a sequel, 
Son of Box, appeared.  $200.

408. [Spanish Civil War]: Gomez, Helios [illustrator]: SPAN-
IEN KÆMPER. [Copenhagen]: Arbejderforlaget [Petersen & 
Nielsen, printers], 1936. 16pp. Highly pictorial self wrappers. 
Three internal illustrations. Cheap paper stock tanned but not 
at all brittle; near fine. 

 

An unsigned summary account of events in Spain to date, 
ardently pro-Republican, and featuring one of Gomez’s iconic 
images for the front wrapper art, and two small images inter-
nally, plus a set of portrait caricatures. The text is unsigned, 
but one of two records for this item (and that a digital copy) 
in OCLC attributes authorship to Borge Andersen. Only three 
actual copies are located, all in Danish libraries. 
OCLC: 464742968.                                                                $100.

409. Spedon, Andrew Learmont: TALES OF THE CANADIAN 
FOREST. Montreal: Printed by John Lovell, 1861. iv,221pp. 
Plum cloth, decorated in blind, lettered in gilt. Gift inscrip-
tion on front free endsheet, modest foxing and a few spots 
to cloth; a good copy. 

 

First edition of this collection of shorts fictions, occasionally 
placed in the context of historical backgrounds. Although a few titles sound tempting (“Noc-
turnal Horrors; or, a Night with the Demons,” for example), there’s not much here to merit 
a listing in Bleiler. The 1863 familial gift inscription is from someone claiming acquaintance 
with the author. 
WATTERS, p.284. SABIN 89157.  $150.

410. Spitzmueller, Pamela: HOMAGE TO WALT WHITMAN 
“PENSIVE ON HER DEAD GAZING” [manuscript caption 
title]. [Np: The Artist, 1994]. Folding, multipanel construc-
tion (23 x 15.5 cm folded; 151 x 76 cm extended). Stencil, 
photocopy, watercolor and acrylic paint, vintage and modern 
papers, and ink on board surfaces. About fine. 

 

Signed, dated and titled by the artist, and with manuscript 
embellishments throughout the work. A unique artist’s book 
object, and a characteristic example of Spitzmueller ’s 
anthropomorphic books that incorporate the poetry she 
admires into a book object that reflects the text, in this 
case, the poetry of Walt Whitman. Cloth hinges flex the 
representative body parts, which are comprised of museum 
board, various papers, acrylics and watercolor wash and 
inks, and when extended fully, the work approximates a 
human form. Spitzmueller, one of the most admired book 
artists in the U.S., is a distinguished conservator, and served 
as the James W. Needham Chief Conservator for Special 
Collections, Harvard University. She also has headed the 
rare book conservation program at the University of Iowa, 



and served as a conservator for the Library of Congress and the Newberry Library. Her art-
ists’ books have been widely exhibited at libraries and art galleries including the National 
Museum of Women in the Arts, New York Center for Book Arts, the Boston Athenaeum, 
Grolier Club, Art Institute of Chicago, the Bibliotheca Alexandrina in Egypt, and the Barbican 
Centre in London. An analogous work by her, also in homage to Whitman, is illustrated in 
The Penland Book of Handmade Books: Master Classes in Bookmaking Techniques. 
She returned to the same poem in 1999 as the subject for another handmade artist’s book, 
now at the University of Iowa. 
THE BOOK AS ART, pp.80-1.  $1250.

411. Steinbeck, John: A LETTER FROM JOHN STEINBECK. [San Francisco]: Roxburghe 
& Zamorano Clubs, 1964. Quarto. Sewn printed wrappers. Wrappers slightly darkened and 
slightly bumped at forecorners, very good. 

 

First edition. Prefatory note by Katharine Carruth Grover. One of 150 copies printed at the 
Grace Hoper Press. The letter was written while Steinbeck was a student at Stanford. 
GOLDSTONE & PAYNE A42.  $300.

412. [Steinbeck, John]: Hart, James D.: JOHN STEINBECK HIS LANGUAGE AN INTRODUC-
TION. Aptos, CA: [Grace Hoper Press], 1970. Quarto. Printed wrappers. Facsimiles. Minor 
use at overlap edges, two tiny spots inherent in paper stock of final blank, but about fine. 

 

First edition. One of 150 copies printed at the Grace Hoper Press for a joint meeting of 
the Roxburghe and Zamorano Clubs. Includes a facsimile of an a.l.s. by Steinbeck, and of 
an annotated typescript of his translation of a Ukrainian poem into a completely imaginary 
language. The present copy is the variant in white wrappers with the last leaf of the Intro-
duction uncanceled. 
GOLDSTONE & PAYNE A45a.  $350.

413. Steinbeck, John: FLIGHT A STORY .... [Covela, CA]: The Yolla Bolly Press, [1984]. 
Quarto. Decorated cloth, paper spine label. Illustrated. Bookplate on front pastedown, oth-
erwise fine in very good slipcase with two small sticker scars on one panel. 

 

First edition in this format, illustrated with six color woodblock illustrations and five wood 
engraved page decorations by Karin Wikström, and with an Afterword to this edition by Wal-
lace Stegner. One of 250 numbered copies (of 260), signed by Stegner and by Wikström, 
published as the second of the press’ “California Writers of the Land” series.  $475.

 Family Presentation Copy
 

414. Stevenson, Robert Louis, and Lloyd Os-
bourne: THE WRECKER. New York: Charles 
Scribner’s Sons, 1892. Thick octavo. Light 
tan cloth elaborately decorated in olive and 
black, spine lettered in gilt. Frontis and plates 
(by William Hole and W. L. Metcalf). Binding 
rubbed, with a few patches of edgewear, 
crown of spine slightly frayed, slight cracking 
between prelims (sewing still sound), some 
scattered foxing; a good, sound copy. Folding 
half-morocco slipcase. 
 

First US edition, following slightly the pub-
lication of the UK edition (July). This copy 
is inscribed by the authors on the half-title: 
“To Teuila Stewart [/] from [/] Robert Louis 
Stevenson [/] + [/] Lloyd Osbourne [/] August 
5th 92,” followed by two lines (six words) 



possibly in Samoan. The inscription, except for Osbourne’s signature, is in Stevenson’s 
hand. The recipient, Isobel Stewart Osbourne (1858-1953), who was regularly referred to by 
herself, her family and her friends as “Teuila” (see her biographical sketch, RLS Museum, 
Online), was Stevenson’s stepdaughter and Osbourne’s sister. As Stevenson wrote in another 
context, “She is my wife’s daughter, my secretary, my amanuensis, my woman-Friday on my 
desert island, my finder of things, my last assistance, my oasis, my staff of hope, my grove 
of peace, my anchor, my haven in a storm” - as quoted from “An Object of Pity” by Stuart 
Campbell, RLS In Love (2009). Joseph Strong and Isobel joined Stevenson in Vailima in 
May 1891 (they were divorced in 1892), and among other responsibilities, she transcribed 
RLS’s dictation when he was too ill to write. In this copy, in pencil, in the upper margin of the 
title, appears the comment “135,000 words,” and in the upper margin of the first page of text, 
similarly appears the comment “containing 135,000 words.” Both comments would seem to 
reflect an intimate acquaintance with the composition of the text. Lloyd Osbourne and Isobel 
wrote about their experiences in Samoa with Stevenson in Memories of Vailima (1902). 
BEINECKE 559.  $9250.

415. Summers, Montague: ESSAYS IN PETTO. London: The Fortune Press, [1928]. Large 
octavo. Buckram and grey boards. Boards a bit hand-soiled, inner hinges cracked, but a 
good copy, with the bookplate of Dr. Noël J. Cortés. 

 

First edition, ordinary issue, first issue binding. There were also seventy copies on hand-
made paper. This copy bears Summer’s signed presentation inscription to literary historian 
“S.M. Ellis, with all kind regards from Montague Summers. 24. March. 1928. Essays in Petto 
was published March, 1928. M.S.” Actual presentation copies from Summers are no longer 
particularly common. 
D’ARCH SMITH (SUMMERS) A13. D’ARCH SMITH (FORTUNE PRESS) 526.  $475.

 With a Fine -- and Relevant -- Letter
 

416. Sutphen, W.G. Van T., and A.B. Frost [illustrator]: THE GOLFER’S ALPHABET ILLUS-
TRATIONS BY ... RHYMES BY .... New York & London: Harper & Brothers, 1898. Oblong 
small quarto. Cloth backed pictorial paper boards. Illustrated throughout. Edges and fore-
tips shelfworn and bumped, endsheets a bit foxed, boards a bit dust darkened, but a good 
copy of a fragile book. 

 

First edition. Loosely-inserted is an autograph letter, signed (“Frost”) from the artist, 3pp, 
8vo, on the blue printed stationery of Convent, Morris County, New Jersey, 2 May, 1898. To 
“Frank,” inviting him to play golf at the Morris County course, and to view some art on which 
Frost is currently employed: “I am at work on some golf caricatures that I would like to have 
you see, but I wouldn’t let you see unless you saw them in my studio: I think they are pretty 
good and I see a good scheme [?] in them ....” Further, Frost refers to his own prowess as 
a golfer (“... I can’t hit a balloon yet; played Saturday and today and am pretty rank...”) and 
thanks his correspondent for allowing him to send the “Bicycle drawing” to him, adding: “I 
feel sure any idea you have for a book is a good idea, and I can almost say I am ready to 
go with [?] it.” Beneath his signature, Frost has drawn a caricature of himself playing golf, 
captioned: “This is the way the ball looks so I hit it on its top.” Letter slightly soiled and worn; 
edges browned; some slight marking on verso, else very good. The recipient of this letter 
may be the author, Frank R. Stockton, whose property in Morristown, New Jersey, “The Holt,” 
adjoined Frost’s own property at Convent Station. Frost illustrated a number of Stockton’s 
stories, and was one of the latter’s few intimate friends. 
REED, p.158.  $3500.

417. [Swift, Jonathan, et al]: MISCELLANIES IN PROSE AND VERSE. THE FIRST VOL-
UME [with:] MISCELLANIES. THE SECOND VOLUME [with:] MISCELLANIES. THE LAST 
VOLUME. London: Printed for Benjamin Motte, 1727. Three volumes. 16,[4],408; [14],358; 
92[6],8,17-64,313,[1],[4]pp. plus errata leaf. Large octavo. Contemporary polished gilt pan-
eled calf, spines gilt extra, gilt labels, marbled endsheets. Bookplate of the Bibliothèque de 
Champvieux in corner of each front pastedown, early ink name on each title in upper margin, 



occasional smudges or minor foxing, with modest tanning to isolated gatherings, otherwise 
a very pretty set, very good or better. 

 

First edition of this iteration of the evolving Swift - Pope - Gay - Arbuthnot Miscellanies. 
The first volume features the canceled forms of K7-8 and L6-7 and the third volume is the state 
noted by Teerink as 3b, but also includes the errata leaf characteristic of 3d. The reading at 
II:292:8 is the correct form: ‘port’. 
TEERINK 25 (1b, 2a & 3b-d). GRIFFIN 184, 185 & 197. ROTHSCHILD 1421.  $950.

 One of Ten on Japan Vellum
 

418. Symons, Arthur: A STUDY OF WALTER PATER. London: Charles J. Sawyer, 1932. 
Small quarto. Blue cloth, lettered in gilt. Portrait. Extremities sunned, slight bubbling to cloth 
on upper board, endsheets lightly foxed, otherwise a very good copy. With the book label of 
Herbert Boyce Satcher on the front pastedown. 

 

First edition, deluxe issue. One of ten copies on Japanese vellum (not for sale) from a total 
issue of 460 copies. This copy unnumbered, but signed by the author.  $350.

419. [Synge, Edward]: THE AUTHORITY OF THE CHURCH IN MATTERS OF RELIGION. 
London: Printed by Richard Sare, 1718. 36pp. Octavo. Sewn, untrimmed. Outer pages a bit 
dusty, a couple of mild discolorations, else a very good copy. 

 

First edition of this frequently reprinted tract by the then Archbishop of Turam for the Church 
of Ireland. The extensive representation of Synge’s works in the Bradshaw collection includes 
only the 1737 edition. 
ESTC T22809. BRADSHAW 6387n.  $175.

420. Synge, John M.: THE SHADOW OF THE GLEN AND RIDERS TO THE SEA. London: 
Elkin Mathews, 1905. Small octavo. Pale blue-grey printed wrappers, uniform with the “Vigo 
Cabinet Series.” Text paper uniformly and modestly tanned (but not brittle), a few small 
smudges and minor spots to wrappers, bookplate of William Edward Hollis inside front wrap-
per, but a very good copy, later the Esher copy. Enclosed in a folding cloth case bearing 
Oliver Brett’s bookplate. 

 

First U.K., and first public, edition of the author’s first book, preceded by the Quinn copyright 
printing of fifty copies prepared the previous year. Published in Mathews’s uniform “Vigo 
Cabinet Series,” with 27 Titles in the series listed on the inner wrapper panels (including 
this work, denoted only as Plays by John M. Synge). 
COLBECK II:827  $275.

 Quinn Copy
 

421. Synge, John M.: THE ARAN ISLANDS ... WITH DRAWINGS BY JACK B. YEATS. Dublin 
& London: Maunsel & Co. / Elkin Mathews, 1906. Large octavo. Blue cloth, stamped in gilt. 
Frontis and plates. A couple of patches of rubbing along the fore-edge of the lower board 
and to the spine extremities, otherwise very near fine. With the bookplate of John Quinn. 

 

First edition, regular paper issue, earliest state of the title-leaf. The earliest copies bear the 
date ‘1906’ in the imprint, but the considerable portion of copies from the first printing, as 
well as the large paper issue, are dated 1907, the year of actual publication. The change 
was an alteration evidently accomplished by a stop-press correction, not by a cancel leaf. In 
the catalogue of the Quinn Sale, no special note is made concerning the variation in dates. 
COLBECK II:827. QUINN SALE 9969.  $1500.

422. Synge, John M.: THE PLAYBOY OF THE WESTERN WORLD. Dublin: Maunsel & Co., 
1907. Cloth backed boards. Portrait. Spine a bit dull and rubbed, fore-tips bumped and a bit 
rubbed, a couple of minute nicks to lower joint; just a good, sound copy, internally very good. 

 



First edition, trade issue. There were also twenty-five specially bound copies on handmade 
paper. 
MODERN MOVEMENT 18. NCBEL III:1935. COLBECK II:827.  $950.

 First Book
 

423. [Tennyson, Alfred, and Charles Tennyson]: POEMS, BY TWO BROTHERS. London: 
Printed for W. Simpkin and R. Marshall, 1827. xii,228pp. Handsomely bound in unsigned 
full red late 19th century morocco, heavily gilt ornamental corner pieces, raised bands, with 
compartments gilt extra, gilt morocco labels, gilt inner dentelles, a.e.g. Engraved pictorial 
bookplate of Thomas Gaisford on pastedown, very minor foxing to endleaves, but a very 
good copy, or better. 

 

First edition of the first published collection of poems by Tennyson, in company with his broth-
ers. During Lord Tennyson’s lifetime, no authorship was assigned to the individual poems, 
but after his death, Hallam and Frederick Tennyson succeeded in ascribing 42 poems to 
Alfred, 48 to Charles, and 3 to Frederick. Another ten poems were not definitively attributed. 
During his lifetime, Tennyson elected not to republish any of his youthful efforts (“... written 
from the ages of fifteen to eighteen”). With the pencil ownership signature and acquisition 
note (Sotheby’s, April 1890) of collector Alfred T. White. 
HAYWARD 244. TINKER 2059.  $3500.

424. Tennyson, Alfred: QUEEN MARY A DRAMA. London: Henry S. King & Co., 1875. 
viii,278,[10]pp. Forest green cloth, spine lettered in gilt. Binding rubbed at extremities and 
slightly bubbled, inner hinges cracking (with signs of repair to front inner hinge), scattered 
foxing, otherwise a good copy. Half morocco slipcase and chemise. 

 

First edition. With misprint ‘behled’ at 126:1. A good association copy, inscribed by Tennyson 
to his friend and neighbor, novelist Mary Brotherton: “Mary Brotherton from A. Tennyson.” 
Laid in (and once affixed to the half-title) are some pressed flowers, captioned on the half-
title: “Pink May Brought me from Farringford May 30 1890 by Lord Tennyson. M.B.” Laid in 
is one page, octavo, of manuscript, unsigned, but by Brotherton, of a verse play, captioned 
at the conclusion: “I hope you can read it - The blotchiness of the ink had made it difficult 
writing ....” The content is a death scene for Queen Mary, and does not readily connect with 
Tennyson’s text. Brotherton wrote several novels, among them Arthur Brandon (1856), 
Respectable Sinners (1863), and Old Acquaintance (1874). 
TINKER 2090. WISE 129.  $2250.

425. Tessimond, A. S. J.: THE WALLS OF GLASS. London: Methuen & Co., Ltd. [1934]. 
Boards, paper label. Bit of foxing at gutters of prelims and at fore-edges, bookseller’s label 
on rear pastedown, else very good in good, somewhat browned dust jacket with a diamond-
shaped chip and associated long closed tear toward the toe of the spine. 

 

First edition of the troubled poet’s first book, published in Methuen’s “Gateway Poets” series. 
Preceded by a Blue Moon leaflet.  $150.



426. Thomas, Edward: CLOUD CASTLE AND OTHER PAPERS. London: Duckworth & Co., 
[1922]. Large octavo. Gilt navy blue cloth. Offset to endsheets from jacket flaps, otherwise 
a fine, bright copy, in somewhat edge darkened dust jacket with shallow loss at crown of 
spine and a clean, partial split up the upper spine fold. 

 

First edition, primary binding. A posthumously published collection, assembled by Thomas 
just prior to his final return to the Front. With a Foreword by W. H. Hudson, left unfinished 
because of his own death. Uncommon in dust jacket.
ECKERT, pp.250-1. PAYNE B6a.  $150.

427. Thomas, Edward: CHOSEN ESSAYS. [Near Newtown, Montgomeryshire]: The Gregy-
nog Press, 1926. Quarto. Polished light blue buckram. stamped in gilt. Illustrated with wood 
engravings. Extremities faintly sunned, significant foxing early and late (as often with this 
title) and to front endsheets, otherwise very good, largely unopened. 

 

First edition, ordinary issue. Edited by Ernest Rhys. Woodcuts by Robert Ashwin Maynard and 
Horace Walter Bray. One of 300 numbered copies on Van Gelder, from a total edition of 350. 
ECKERT, p.254.  $150.

428. Thomson, Edward William: WHEN LINCOLN DIED AND OTHER POEMS. Boston: 
Houghton Mifflin, 1909. Gilt cloth, t.e.g. Early leaves lightly foxed in extreme top margin, 
spine a bit sunned and lightly marked, a few rubs; very good. 

 

First US edition, largely equivalent to The Many Mansioned House (Toronto, 1909). With 
the typographic bookplate of Moorfield Storey, Boston attorney, cofounder of the NAACP, 
and anti-Imperialist activist. There are a few pencil checks in the text. 
WATTERS, p.143.  $75.

429. Tocqueville, Alexis de: ... RAPPORT FAIT AU NOM DE LA COMMISSION * CHARGÉE 
DE L’EXAMEN DU PROJET DE LOI PORTANT DEMANDE D’UN CREDIT DE 3 MILLIONS 
DE FRANCS POUR LES CAMPS AGRICOLES DE L’ALGÉRIE [caption title]. [Paris: A. Henry, 
Imprimeur de la Chambre des Députés, Juin 1847]. 43,[1]pp. Large quarto (28 x 22 cm). 
Sewn self-wrappers, untrimmed. Recto of cover leaf dust soiled, a few faint discolorations 
to blank margins of terminal leaf, internally crisp and bright. 

 

First edition, printed as Doc. “(No. 205.) Chambre des Députés. Session 1847.” While the 
report is printed under Tocqueville’s name as Deputy of Manche, the commission included 
another 15 members, including Tocqueville’s close friend, Gustave de Beaumont. At the 
conclusion of Tocqueville’s report, three specific articles relating to the granting of land to 
soldiers serving in Algeria as well as specific types of appropriations of funds are noted as 
having been rejected by the commission. An important document in the context of Tocqueville’s 
extensive dealings with the thorny issues surrounding France’s extended military subjugation 
and colonization of Algeria. While OCLC/Worldcat locates a wide range of copies in microfilm 
or digital form, only one original printed copy of this title is there reported, and that at the 
BN. However, a copy is cited in Goldsmiths. 
OCLC: 458323377. GOLDSMITHS 35074.  $475.

430. [Tocqueville, Alexis de]: [Broadside:] LISTE DES QUINZE CANDIDATS À LA REPRÉSEN-
TATION NATIONALE POUR LE DÉPARTEMENT DE LA MANCHE, PROPOSÉE, LE 4 AVRIL 
1848 ... [caption title]. Cherbourg: Imp. de Thomine, 1848. Small quarto broadside (22.5 x 
18cm). Printed on recto only. Dusty and a bit creased at edges, old horizontal fold, with 3.5 
cm break at edge of fold; a good copy. 

 

A broadside announcement of the fifteen candidates to stand for the role of Representative 
to the Constituent Assembly for the department of Manche. Tocqueville is #4 on the list, 
compiled and promulgated by the Comité Électoral du canton d’Octeville près Cherbourg. 
The list is accompanied by a paragraph statement of Republican principles by the Comité, 
and concludes with a list of the names and occupations of members of the Comité. An inter-
esting ephemeron, dating from a period of great political volatility following the formation of 



the Second Republic and preceding the June uprising. The election took place on 23 April, 
and Tocqueville took his seat on May 4.  $400.

431. Trow, George W. S.: WITHIN THE CONTEXT OF NO CONTEXT. Boston: Little, Brown 
and Co., [1981]. Cloth and boards. About fine, in very good, slightly spine darkened and 
price-clipped dust jacket. 

 

First edition in book form of Trow’s iconoclastic analysis of the deleterious effects of several 
trends on American culture, significant among them the supplanting by television of public 
interaction. This copy is inscribed on the front free endsheet by the author: “To Stan [?] from 
Trow 1983,” and uncommon thus. An early form of the primary essay appeared in The New 
Yorker in 1980. The second long essay, “Within That Context, One Style,” is a portrait of 
Ahmet Ertegun of Atlantic Records.  $350.

432. Waldstein, Charles: THE SURFACE OF THINGS. Boston: Small, Maynard & Company, 
1899. xlii,330pp. Small octavo. Navy blue cloth, lettered and ruled in gilt, t.e.g., others un-
trimmed. Some scattered small flecks to cloth sizing, offset to two pages from now absent 
book marker, otherwise very good and bright. 

 

First US edition, and first edition under the author’s own name. Waldstein (after 1918 Walston), 
was born into the New York Jewish community and enjoyed a career as an accomplished 
archaeologist, cultural historian and teacher, including extended residences abroad. He 
originally published these three novellas in England as separate volumes, under the pseud-
onym “Gordon Seymour.” The UK editions are scarce and this edition is itself uncommon. 
OCLC: 3626783.  $125.

 First Book
 

433. Wallace, Edgar: THE MISSION THAT FAILED! A TALE OF THE RAID & OTHER 
POEMS REPRINTED FROM THE “OWL” ETC. Cape Town: T. Maskew Miller/Cape Times 
Limited, 1898. Pictorial gray wrappers, printed in black. Portrait. Illustrative title (replicating 
the wrapper design). Narrow, short crack at toe of spine, else near fine. 

 

First edition of the first separate publication by the future author of an enormous string of 
popular thrillers, as well as co-scriptwriter for King Kong.  $600.

434. Wallis, Keene: [Inscribed Typescript of:] “COAL BLACK JESUS A STORY IN VERSE.” 
[Np: The Author, 1925]. [1],6pp.on rectos of quarto sheets. Densely typed, single-spaced. 
Horizontal folds for mailing, with paper clip marks and a bit of edgewear, title leaf separated 
at fold; good to very good. 

 

Inscribed by the author on the cover title-sheet: “For W. Van R. Whitall June 22, 1925 Keene 
Wallis.” Accompanied by an original cabinet photograph (20 x 12 cm) of Wallis, inscribed 
and signed by him in the lower margin as above, and signed in pencil by the Kansas City 
portrait studio, Cornish and Baken (?). In addition to a few published original efforts, Wallis 
accomplished a flush résumé of work as a translator, including titles by Gide, Huysmans, 
Verhaeren, Restif de la Bretonne, Schnitzler, Musset and, quite substantially, the German 
pioneering sexologist, Iwan Bloch. Many of the translations were undertaken on behalf of 
American “specialist” publishers in the decades prior to WWII. He published at least one 
volume of original poetry, Bands and Rebels (1929). The recipient, Major Van R. Whitall, 
was a notable Pelham, NY, collector, whose important library was sold after his death by 
AAA in 1927. Little else seems to be readily ascertainable with certainty about Wallis; OCLC 
does not even record his life dates. A 1940 census records a Keene Wallis, then resident 
in New York, born in Missouri ca. 1899, who seems a likely candidate, and Moses Soyer 
painted a portrait of a somewhat elderly “Keene Wallis” that exhibits some hint of similarity 
to the youthful photograph here. NB: Although the subject and much of the content relates 
to African Americans, the author was Caucasian.  $350.



435. Ward, Lynd: “SELF-PORTRAIT OF LYND WARD 
AUTHOR OF GOD’S MAN ...” [caption title]. New York: 
Jonathan Cape and Harrison Smith, [1929]. Original woodcut 
proof (15 x 10 cm plus large margins), with printed tissue 
overlay affixed by flap on verso. Fine, in publisher’s envelope 
with return address. The upper panel of the envelope is 
darkened from proximity to something, not affecting the print. 
 

According to the publisher’s caption, this is one of “100 
proofs taken directly from Mr. Ward’s wood block and sent 
to you with compliments of his publisher.” It is signed below 
the image by Ward in pencil. While the edition is generous, 
the mode of this item’s distribution as a promotional item, 
for Ward’s first novel without words, resulted in a somewhat 
larger attrition rate than would normally be expected.  
 $850.

436. [Warton, Thomas (ed)]: THE UNION: OR SELECT 
SCOTS AND ENGLISH POEMS. Edinburgh [i.e. Oxford]: 
Printed for Archibald Monro & David Murray [by William 
Jackson], 1753 [8],144pp. Octavo. Neatly bound in modern 
calf and marbled boards, gilt label. Early ink name in margin 

of title and on preserved old binder’s blank, light offsetting to corners of prelims from earlier 
binding, otherwise a very good copy. 

 

First edition of this miscellany, the customarily accepted first issue, with ‘Centle’ on the contents 
leaf at line 23, for the poem on p.81. A notable miscellany, including poems by Warton, Gray, 
Collins, and Johnson’s “On a Lady Presenting a Sprig of Myrtle to a Gentleman,” published 
as by “Mr. Hammond,” here in its first anthology appearance. 
NCBEL II:690. TINKER 2283. ESTC T8389. NORTHUP 504. FLEEMAN 46.DM/U/1.  $500.

437. Weber, Carl J.: FORE-EDGE PAINTING A HISTORICAL SURVEY OF A CURIOUS ART 
IN BOOK DECORATION. Irvington-on-Hudson: Harvey House, Inc., 1966. Small quarto. 
Gilt cloth. Frontis and plates (some in color). Bookplate, else about fine in faintly rubbed, 
price-clipped dust jacket. 

 

First edition of Weber’s second authoritative, and suitably cautionary, exploration of the 
subject.  $350.

438. Wells, H. G.: SELECT CONVERSATIONS WITH AN UNCLE. London & New York: John 
Lane / The Merriam Company, 1895. Small octavo. Gray-mauve moiré cloth, spine lettered in 
gilt, t.e.g. Spine extremities rubbed, lower fore-tips bumped, cloth lightly soiled, occasional 
modest foxing, otherwise a very good copy. 

 

First edition of the author’s first literary work, published as the third volume in Lane’s “Mayfair 
Set.” As often, the third leaf of the 16pp. publisher’s catalogue at the rear has been excised 
to remove the spelling of Edmund Gosse’s name as ‘Goose.’ One of approximately 650 cop-
ies printed.  $400.

439. Wells, H.G.: THE COUNTRY OF THE BLIND. New York: Privately printed [by Mitchell 
Kennerley], Christmas 1915. Handsomely bound in relatively early unsigned three-quarter 
crimson morocco, gilt extra, t.e.g., fore and bottom edges untrimmed. Frontispiece. Collec-
tor’s bookplate on front pastedown, otherwise a near fine copy. 

 

First separate edition, with a frontispiece after a photograph by Alvin Langdon Coburn. 
Although there is no explicit statement of limitation, a laid-in typed one-page account of the 
book, signed with initials by Kennerley, asserts that only two hundred copies were printed 
on handmade paper. An uncommon smaller sibling of The Door in The Wall, published by 
Kennerley in 1911, wherein the story also appeared. 
BOICE C.3.  $275.



 In Printed Dust Jacket
 

440. White, Gleeson [ed]: THE PARADE AN ILLUSTRATED GIFT BOOK FOR BOYS AND 
GIRLS. London: H. Henry and Company, 1897. viii,253,[1]pp. plus plates and [10]pp. terminal 
catalogue. Small quarto. Pictorially decorated cherry red cloth. Frontis, decorated title (with 
title printed in slightly tarnished gilt), illustrations and plates. A bit of modest foxing early 
and late, otherwise a fine copy, in the very uncommon tissue-like printed dust jacket (with 
very shallow loss in a few places along the top edge and a few short closed tears). Folding 
cloth clamshell case. 

 

First edition of this characteristic ‘90s anthology, featuring a title-page decoration by Beardsley, 
binding and endsheet designs by Paul Woodroffe, illustrations by L. Housman, Beerbohm and 
many others, and text by Hobbes, L. Housman, Beerbohm, Pain, Burton, Le Gallienne, et al. 
This was the sole number of this serial anthology, an attempt by the editor and publisher of 
The Pageant (1896-7) to capture a portion of the younger readership. Much less frequently 
seen than volumes of The Pageant, uncommon in this condition (perhaps due to the youthful 
carelessness of its intended constituency), and very scarce in dust jacket. 
LASNER 111. ENGEN, p.93. COLBECK, p.1039. D’Arch Smith, LOVE IN EARNEST, p. 62.
  $950.

 One of Twenty-Five
 

441. Wilbur, Richard, and Adja Yunkers: ON THE MARGINAL WAY. [New York: Adja Yunkers, 
1976]. Folio. Loose signatures, 44 x 34 cm (17.25 x 13.25 inches). Laid into clear Lucite box, 
as issued. One side panel of box lid loose, otherwise fine. 

 

First edition in this format, and a stunning collaboration by two long-time friends. Wilbur’s 
poem, reprinted from Walking To Sleep, is accompanied by original color woodcuts, col-
lages and pochoir by Yunkers. The text was printed on Arches at the Profile Press in 24 point 
Baskerville, and the edition limited to fifteen numbered copies (this is #8) and ten copies 
numbered in Roman. Each copy was signed by the author and by the artist. Uncommon.
  $3750.

442. Wilde, Oscar, et al: THE SOUL OF MAN UNDER SOCIALISM .... New York: The Hum-
boldt Publishing Company, March 1891. 48pp. plus 4ff of adverts. Large octavo. Printed 
self-wrappers. Uniform tanning, diagonal crease across lower forecorner of rear wrapper 
and adverts, minute loss at toe of spine, neat repair at crown; a very good copy of this 
characteristically fragile pamphlet. 

 

First US printing in this format, published as Humboldt Library Of Science No. 147, in com-
pany with Morris’s “The Socialist Ideal - Art,” and Owen’s “The Coming Solidarity.” Wilde’s 
essay is featured as the wrapper-title. The essay first appeared in British and US editions 
of The Fortnightly Review in February 1891. The first UK edition in book form appeared 
(‘privately’, in an edition of fifty copies) in 1895. Not in Mason/Millard. Uncommon in wrap-
pers.  $500.

443. Wilder, Thornton: THE BRIDGE OF SAN LUIS REY. New York: Charles Boni Paper 
Books, 1929. Medium gold-brown cloth, spine lettered in gilt. Very minor rubbing to spine 
ends, otherwise a very good copy. 

 

Clothbound issue of the Boni Paper Books printing, inscribed by the author on the free 
endsheet “... for Marion P. Phinny with the regards of Thornton Wilder / Town Hall N.Y. Feb 
3. 1936.”  $350.

444. [Williams, Tennessee]: Roberts, Meade [screenwriter]: THE TENNESSEE WILLIAMS 
SHOW. New York: Represented by Joyce Chase, CPM, 1 November 1990. [3],86 leaves. 
Quarto. Photomechanically reproduced typescript, printed on rectos only, plastic ring bound 
in stiff printed wrappers. Lower fore-corner slightly bumped, a few smudges to wrappers and 
text, rear upper wrapper forecorner snagged; very good, or slightly better. 

 



An agency playscript for this dramatic work by Williams’s friend and occasional collaborator/
adapter. Roberts (1930-1992), who cut his teeth writing for television, including Playhouse 
90, cowrote the screenplay for The Fugitive Kind (1960) with Williams, and cowrote the 
screenplay for Summer And Smoke (1961) with James Poe. He also adapted a number 
of other writers’ works (James, Inge, et al) to the screen and television, as well as original 
material. This biographical treatment is set in TW’s Key West compound in 1983, a few 
weeks prior to his death, and involves hallucinatory visitations to Williams by figures from 
his past and family and his dialogues with them, as well as memory scenes in other settings 
(including Jane Bowles’s summerhouse). The raw material for some of what is presented 
here derives both from Roberts’s personal acquaintance with Williams, as well as with others 
who have a role, such as William Inge. We find no record of it having been published, but 
nonspecific references to a production by the Actors Studio -- where Roberts was on staff 
as a writer -- turn up. An OCLC/Worldcat search comes up empty for copies of this script.
  $750.

445. Williamson, Henry: TARKA THE OTTER. HIS JOYFUL WATER-LIFE & DEATH IN THE 
COUNTRY OF THE TWO RIVERS ... WITH AN INTRODUCTION BY THE HON. SIR JOHN 
FORTESCUE K.C.V.O. London & New York: G. P. Putnam’s, 1927. Large octavo. Polished 
buckram backed cloth, t.e.g., others untrimmed, gilt leather label. A couple small rubs to 
label, minor foxing to endsheets and a bit of the usual offsetting from the endleaves to the 
facing prelims and terminal leaves, trace of sunning to lower board, otherwise about fine. 

 

First edition, public issue, of the author’s tour de force of nature writing. The entire first edi-
tion consisted of 1100 copies printed at the Chiswick Press, of which 100 were printed on 
hand-made paper, specially bound, and sold by the author as a “Subscriber’s Edition.” This 
is one of the 1000 copies printed at the same time on machine made paper, bearing the 
Putnam’s imprint. This work was much admired by T.E. Lawrence, and was the recipient of 
the Hawthornden Prize for its year.  $450.

446. Williamson, Henry: THE WET FLANDERS PLAIN. [London: The Beaumont Press, 1929]. 
Cloth-backed decorated paper over boards. Some foxing to spine cloth, otherwise near fine. 

 

First edition, ordinary issue. One of 320 numbered copies printed on handmade paper, from 
a total edition of 400. Title-page vignette by Randolph Schwabe. “The Wet Flanders Plain 
emerges from the mass of War books as the most beautiful and the most terrible. Henry 
Williamson, the English prose writer and nature mystic, had revisited the scenes of his War 
years, and in a diary weaves the past and present into a series of scenes, pure and strange 
and deeply stirring” - The Outlook, 27 Nov. 1929. 
FALLS, p.239.  $200.

447. Williamson, Henry: THE PATRIOT’S PROGRESS 
BEING THE VICISSITUDES OF PTE. JOHN BULL-
OCK.... London: Geoffrey Bles, [1930]. Large octavo. 
Half parchment and cloth, t.e.g., others untrimmed. 
Heavily illustrated. Trace of tanning to endsheets, faint 
handsoiling to spine, else fine. The board slipcase is 
present but imperfect. 
 

First edition, limited issue (preceding the trade edi-
tion). Illustrated throughout with over 100 linocuts 
by William Kermode. One of 350 numbered copies, 
specially printed and bound, and signed by the author 
and artist. A key work of illustrated Great War fiction. 
GIRVAN, pp.45-6.  $350.

448. Williamson, Henry: THE DREAM OF FAIR WOM-
EN ... WITH A VALEDICTION TO THE FLAX OF 
DREAM. London: Faber & Faber, [1931]. Large, thick 



octavo. Gilt polished buckram, t.e.g., others untrimmed. Cloth a bit spotted and soiled, a 
couple of pencil-tip size nicks to spine panel, fore-edge a bit dusty; good, internally very 
good, if not somewhat better. 

 

First edition, limited issue, of the revised text of Book 3 of The Flax of Dream sequence. 
Copy #42 of 200 numbered copies, specially printed and bound, and signed by the author. 
A modest copy of an important text. 
NCBEL IV:775. GIRVAN, p.49.  $125.

449. Wilner, Martin: JOURNAL OF EVIDENCE WEEKLY VOL. 138. [New York. 2008]. Thirty-
one panel leporello, folded into printed wrapper (16 x 9.5 cm when folded) with colophon. 
Wrapper faintly flared, otherwise fine. 

 

Copy #11 of 100 numbered copies (of 106), initialed by the artist, printed on Rives by Post 
Editions printer Amber McMillan. Published on the occasion of Wilner’s exhibition, “More 
Drawings about History and Evidence,” at Pierogi, in Brooklyn, 4 Jan. - 4 Feb. 2008.
  $850.

450. Wilson, Adrian: THE WORK & PLAY OF ADRIAN WILSON A BIBLIOGRAPHY WITH 
COMMENTARY. Austin: W. Thomas Taylor, 1983. Folio. Quarter morocco and cloth. Fron-
tispiece portrait after a photograph by Ansel Adams. Illustrations and tipped-in specimen 
leaves. Bookplate on front pastedown, a few minute flecks of foxing at edges of endsheets, 
otherwise fine. 

 

First edition. Edited by Joyce Lancaster Wilson. One of 325 numbered copies, designed and 
printed by Wilson and associates at the Press in Tuscany Alley, on Barcham Green handmade 
paper. Printing and publishing bibliography at its very best.  $600.

451. [Wise, Thomas J.]: Drinkwater, John: A BOOK FOR BOOKMEN BEING EDITED MANU-
SCRIPTS & MARGINALIA WITH ESSAYS ON SEVERAL OCCASIONS. London: Dulau & 
Company, 1926. Large octavo. Polished brown buckram, lettered in gilt, t.e.g. Cloth modestly 
smudged and handsoiled, faint splashmark to upper board, usual slight tanning to endsheets, 
minor soft crease in front free endsheet, but otherwise a very good copy. 

 

First edition, limited issue. Copy #12 of fifty numbered copies on large Japan vellum, specially 
bound and signed by the author. Dedicated to T. J. Wise, and including Drinkwater’s essays 
on the Ashley Library catalogue and on Gosse’s library, alongside his essay on Cory and 
hitherto unpublished letters by Coleridge, Clare, Beattie, Crabbe and others.  $200.

 With a Good Letter about the Book
 

452. [World War I Narrative]: [Munthe, Axel]: RED CROSS & IRON CROSS. “By a Doctor 
in France.” London: John Murray, 1917. Small octavo. Boards, printed labels. Benefit slip 
tipped in facing title. Very good, without the printed dust jacket. 

 

Sixth impression (July 1917 - first printed in June 1916). Tipped in after the title is the pub-
lisher’s ‘With the Author’s Compliments’ leaf. With the ownership inscription. dated 8 Feb. 
1919, of Sir Lees Knowles, 1st Baronet, noting that the book was sent to him by the author, 
Axel Munthe, from Capri. Tipped in back are two typed letters, signed, from Munthe (as well 
as signed carbons of Knowles’s letters to Munthe), regarding receipt and appreciation of 
each other’s books, Knowles having sent Munthe a copy of his book, The British in Capri. 
The most substantial of the two letters from Munthe, Capri, Jan 20th [1919], slightly more 
than one page closely typed, quarto, with manuscript postscript and corrections, evidences 
Munthe’s difficulties with his vision, and reads in part: “I suppose you know that the last 
fight was in my garden in Sanmichele [sic]. I used to pick up english soldiers buttons in the 
garden together with coins of Nero and Tiberius. In return for your sending me your book I 
have asked my publisher John Murray to send you a copy of ‘Red Cross and Iron Cross.’ 
The italian translation of the little book was bought up by the British govv[sic] for anti ger-
man propaganda and they were just issuing another large popular edition in Italy at the 



expense of the British mission when the armistice came. I am just reading the MS of the 
french translation. I had to return here on account of the wretched condition of my eyes and 
was not able to assist to the finale of the world drama. But I had a good go of it during the 
early stages of the war and was even in the hands of the germans for twenty four hours. 
The book is signed by ‘A Doctor in France,’ instead of my name. Notwithstanding my efforts 
to hide myself - I went so far as to commit suicide in the preface - the narrative is much too 
personal to be signed by its author. I hope it gives you the sensation of life and of truth, I 
ask for nothing more ....” He continues with news of his situation and the state of things in 
Capri. Signed in ink, “Sincerely yours Axel Munthe.” Two envelopes addressed to Knowles 
by Munthe from Capri are also tipped in. An interesting copy of this significant WWI narra-
tive -- all proceeds of the sales went to benefit the Red Cross. It was not until 1930 that the 
book was republished under Munthe’s name.  $475.

453. [World War I Poetry]: Binyon, Laurence: THE WINNOWING FAN: POEMS ON THE 
GREAT WAR. London: Elkin Mathews, 1914. Medium green cloth, lettered in gilt. Trace of 
foxing to foe-edges, otherwise very close to fine. 

 

First edition, the less common clothbound issue. Binyon’s first collection of war poems, 
including the frequently anthologized “For the Fallen.” 
REILLY (WWI), p.56.  $100.

454. [World War I Poetry]: Bridges, Robert: OCTOBER AND OTHER POEMS WITH OC-
CASIONAL VERSES ON THE WAR. London: William Heinemann, 1920. Large octavo. 
Grey paper boards, printed spine label, fore and bottom edges untrimmed. Slight rubbing 
and dusting to boards and label, endsheets slightly tanned, a bit of foxing along fore-edges, 
otherwise very good, internally about fine. 

 

First edition, limited issue. One of sixty-five numbered copies specially printed on large, 
handmade paper, and signed by the author, of which fifty were for sale. By virtue of the 
limitation an uncommon book. 
REILLY, p.67.  $350.

455. [World War I Posters]: Hardie, Martin, and Arthur K. Sabin [editors]: WAR POSTERS 
ISSUED BY BELLIGERENT AND NEUTRAL NATIONS 1914 - 1919. London: A. & C. Black, 
1920. xvi,46pp. plus 76 plates with printed interleaves. Quarto. Medium blue cloth, lettered 
in gilt, with pictorial decorations in red and black, fore and bottom edges untrimmed. Trace 
of foxing at edges and occasionally in margins, shallow humidity mark around toe of spine 
and adjacent areas of boards, but a very good copy. 

 

First edition of the authoritative survey of its time. A number of the plates are printed in color, 
while others feature two or four posters per plate.  $250.

456. [WPA - Federal Writers’ Project]: [Saxon, Lyle, et al]: NEW ORLEANS CITY GUIDE. 
Boston & New York: Houghton Mifflin, [1938]. Gilt cloth. Heavily illustrated with photographs. 
Maps (including a folding map inserted in pocket on rear pastedown). Top edge dusty, 
bookplate, very good or better, in shelfworn, lightly chipped and price-clipped dust jacket. 

 

First edition of this contribution to the WPA American Guide series. Lyle Saxon was State 
Director of the Federal Writers Project and contributes a Preface. 
SELVAGGIO 225. DYKES 119.  $75.

457. [WPA - Federal Writers’ Project]: [Henderson, Alice Corbin, et al]: NEW MEXICO A GUIDE 
TO THE COLORFUL STATE. New York: Hastings House, [1941]. Orange cloth, lettered in 
blue. Heavily illustrated with photographs. Maps (including a copy of the Official State Road 
Map inserted in pocket on rear pastedown). Top edge dusty, bookplate and pencil name, 
otherwise a bright near fine copy, in very good, price-clipped dust jacket, which shows some 
unobtrusive discolorations along the flap folds. 

 



First edition of this contribution to the WPA American Guide series. This volume is of particular 
note for the excellence of the well-printed photographic component, including a number of 
photographs by Laura Gilpin and Ernest Knee. The essay on literature is credited to Alice 
Corbin Henderson. 
SELVAGGIO 386. DYKES 204. ADAMS HERD 50.
  $150.

 Inscribed to Thornton Wilder
 

458. Wylie, Elinor: ANGELS AND EARTHLY CREATURES A SEQUENCE OF SONNETS. 
Henley-on-Thames: The Borough Press, 1928. Printed stiff boards, in decorated wrapper. 
Minor offsetting from the wrappers to the prelims, otherwise fine in lightly worn decorative 
paper wrapper (which has a one inch tear at the top of the spine fold). 

 

First edition. One of a total edition of fifty-one copies for private distribution. This is copy 
#10, and is both signed by Wylie, and inscribed by her: “For Thornton with love from Elinor 
Christmas 1928.” The recipient was, of course, Thornton Wilder, close friend of Wylie and 
Benet. Wylie intended to sign and number all fifty-one copies, but she died of a stroke on 
16 December, while on a Christmas visit to New York, before more than a few copies were 
signed and numbered. The text of these nineteen sonnets varies from that printed in the 
larger collection issued under the cover title the following year. Next to Incidental Numbers, 
the author’s least common book, and when signed and numbered, at one time not so long 
ago a marketplace rarity to conjure with among the cognoscenti. 
BAL 23520.  $2500.

 Association Set
 

459. [Yale Series of Younger Poets]: Allen, Hervey, et al: THE YALE SERIES OF YOUNGER 
POETS [series title]. New Haven: Yale University Press, 1919 - 1930. Twenty-six volumes 
(of 29 published in sequence through the period). Uniform small octavo. Printed wrappers 
over boards, and later, printed boards. Spines darkened, two spines have small chips, else 
very good. 

 

First editions. Twenty-six of the first twenty-nine titles in this important series, with uniform 
provenance: from the library of Carl P. Rollins, who joined the Yale University Press in 1918 
and was appointed Printer to Yale University in 1920 with rank of Professor. The run is neatly 
enclosed in a wooden filing box bearing his ownership stamp inside the upper lid, and two 
of the volumes bear his ownership signature. Tipped into the first volume is a small typed 
slip bearing a congratulatory notice upon the inauguration of the series. The three volumes 
lacking are numbers VII (Banks), X (Williams) and XXI (Slater), but those present include first 
or early books by Hervey Allen, John C. Farrar, Harold Vinal, Amos Wilder, Lindsey Hubbell, 
Ted Olson, Frances Frost, Henri Faust, et al. The series includes several volumes printing 
significant war verse. A decent association set of a series that is gradually becoming a bit 
more difficult to assemble as years pass. It should be noted that the missing volumes would 
not have fit in the wooden box. 
WALKER (ROLLINS) 661, etc.  $750.

 One of Ten on Vellum
 

460. Yeats, William Butler: THE LAND OF HEART’S DESIRE. Portland: Thomas B. Mosher, 
1903. Full limp vellum. Binding slightly rippled and faintly dust soiled, early ink name on free 
endsheet (“Edw. S. Willard”), otherwise a fine copy. 

 

First public American edition of the revised text. Copy #6 of only ten numbered copies printed 
on pure vellum, specially bound and signed by the publisher, from a total edition of 1060. The 
former owner was the British actor who owned a number of Mosher’s imprints on vellum -- at 
least two others, in the Bishop Collection, are also copies #6 of ten. The first American  print-
ing of the revised text was in IX:6 of The Bibelot (June 1903). Mosher produced a separate 



printing of thirty-two copies, denoted as “Privately Printed,” in July 1903. The public edition 
was published in October. edition was published in October. 
WADE 13. BISHOP 186. HATCH 260. $6500.

461. Yeats, William Butler: THE POEMS OF W. B. YEATS. London: Macmillan and Co., 
1949. Two volumes. Large octavo. Green cloth, stamped in gilt, t.e.g. Portrait. Fine in torn 
glassine and modestly cracked and battered slipcase. 

 

First edition. Copy #48 of 375 numbered copies, specially bound and signed by the author. 
For its time, the “definitive” collected edition. Yeats had worked on the revisions, corrected 
the proofs, and signed the limitation leaves prior to his death. The edition’s publication was 
then delayed by the constraints imposed by the war and its aftermath. 
WADE 209 & 210.  $4000.

462. [Yolla Bolly Press]: Kroeber, Theodora: THE INLAND WHALE. [Covelo, CA]: The Yolla 
Bolly Press, [1987]. Oblong folio (30.5 x 35 cm). Open-sewn Belgian linen over boards. 
Illustrations. Bookplate on front pastedown, otherwise fine in slipcase with small patch of 
label residue at corner of one panel. 

 

First edition in this format, with a Foreword by Ursula K. Leguin, and illustrated with color 
woodblocks by Karen Wikström. One of 115 numbered copies (of 135), printed on Rives BFK 
Cream, with the woodcuts printed from the blocks and colored with gouache paints applied 
by hand from stencils cut by the artist. Signed by the artist. With a printed slip prepared by 
the press for the original subscriber to this copy laid in. A superb edition of this collection 
of Pacific Coast Native American tales, first published in 1959 by Indiana University Press, 
with an introduction by Oliver LaFarge.  $650.

Addenda

463. [Battledore]: Barber, G. R. [publisher]: THE “PRINCE ARTHUR” BATTLEDORE [caption 
title]. Eastwood: G. R. Barber, [nd. but post 1857]. Tripanel folded battledore on stiff yellow 
cardstock (14 x 22.5 cm extended).  Very near fine. 

A highly pictorial battledore, featuring on the verso four vignettes, including “A Chinese Junk 
of War,” the “Fort at Cawnpore,” “Fort Gwalior” and “Destruction of the Chinese Fleet June 18 
[last two digits obscured].” Although one finds this item with various, sometimes imaginative, 
ascribed dates in OCLC, some as early as 1817 based on the obscured date under the last 
vignette, it seems highly probable that it could be no earlier than 1857, as the vignette almost 
certainly refers to the Battle of Fashan Creek, which took place in June 1857.
 $125.

464. Beerbohm, Max: THE MOTE IN THE MIDDLE DISTANCE  A PARODY OF HENRY 
JAMES. [Berkeley]: Printed at the Hart Press, [1946]. Large octavo. Sewn printed wrappers. 
Illustrated. One thread broken, trace of sunning at edges, but a very good or better copy. 

First separate illustrated edition, with illustrations by Lloyd Hoff. One of one hundred copies 
printed by James D. Hart for private distribution. Like many of Hart’s productions, uncommon. 
GALLATIN & OLIVER 36.   $225.

Avenge Singapore!

465. [Communist Party - New York State Committee]: AVENGE SINGAPORE!  UNITE FOR 
VICTORY [caption title]. New York: Issued by the N.Y. State Committee Communist Party, 
[1942]. Folio broadside on newsprint (345 x 215 mm). Printed on recto only, with text in double 
columns. Newsprint uniformly tanned, a few small sliver chips along lower edge, but very good. 

A call for action and solidarity in the wake of the fall of Singapore to the Japanese, here 
reprinted as a broadside from the February 17 issue of The Daily Worker -- the bloody battle 
leading to the brutal defeat of British, Australian and native forces had occupied the week 
preceding that date, with the 15th being the date of the surrender. Casualties were massive 



on both sides, both during the battle and preceding invasion, and as a consequence of war 
crimes against prisoners in the following weeks. This broadside calls for unity in the struggle, 
mobilization and arming of forces, and stresses above all the notion that the conflict is a 
single international war against the Axis. Because of format, materials and mode of distribu-
tion, an uncommon survival.   $125.

466. Gaskin, Arthur, et al: A BOOK OF PICTURED CAROLS.  DESIGNED UNDER THE 
DIRECTION OF.... London & Orpington: George Allen, 1893. Small quarto. Linen and printed 
boards. Spine ends and fore-tips a bit worn, trace of scattered foxing, very good. 

First edition. A product of the Members of the Birmingham Art School. The ten illustrations 
and additional ornaments are the work of various members and the whole was printed at 
the Chiswick Press.   $125.

467. Juin, Hubert [pseud. of Hubert Loescher], and [Jean Pierre] Arnal [illus] LE LIVRE DES 
DESERTS. [Paris]: Falaize Editeur, [1957]. Small quarto. Printed wrappers. Pencil bibliographic 
notes on blank free endsheet, else fine in very good chemise and slipcase. 

First edition.  Illustrated with five rather striking original etchings by Arnal.  From a total 
edition of 557 copies, this is one of 47 on Arches, signed by the author and the artist.  The 
etchings were printed at the atelier of Stanley Hayter.  According to Monod, this was the 
first book illustrated by Arnal. 
MONOD 6467.   $225.

468. Lawrence, D.H.: MY SKIRMISH WITH JOLLY ROGER. New York: Random House, 
1929. Boards, paper label. An unusually nice copy of this very fragile book, with the printer’s 
“Apologia” slip laid in. 

First edition. Copy #14 of six hundred numbered copies printed by the Pynson Printers. The 
UK edition (revised) appeared in 1930. 
ROBERTS A48a.   $125.

469. Lindsay, Vachel: THE GOLDEN BOOK OF SPRINGFIELD ... BEING A REVIEW OF A 
BOOK THAT WILL APPEAR IN THE AUTUMN OF THE YEAR 2018, AND AN EXTENDED 
DESCRIPTION OF SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS, IN THAT YEAR. New York: Macmillan, 1920. 
Decorated boards, stamped in blue, black and gilt. Tiny nick at crown of lower joint, otherwise 
uncommonly nice in dust jacket. 

First edition of Lindsay’s venture into fiction, an often overlooked utopian novel. 
SMITH L-349. SARGENT, p. 85. LEWIS, p.112.   $100.

470. [Logan Elm Press]: Garrett. Caroline, and Naoko Natsubara [illustrations]: IN-WHAN 
AND THE PEACHTREE. [Columbus, OH]: 
Knot Press, [1985]. Oblong quarto (23 x 
26.5 cm). Decorative woodcut wrapper over 
boards, enclosing multi-panel accordion 
fold text. Illustrated. Very near fine. 

First edition. Illustrated with original wood-
cuts printed in colors by Naoko Natsubara. 
Copy #7 of 105 numbered copies designed 
by the author and printed at the Logan Elm 
Press in handset Bembo narrow Italic on 
Lana Gravure paper, and signed by the 
author and artist. A lovely production show-
casing the excellent woodcuts by a Japa-
nese-born, Canadian resident master of the 
form.                                                        $300.



471. [Miniature]: Dobie, J. Frank: FRONTIER TALES OF THE WHITE MUSTANG. Dallas: 
Somesuch Press, 1979. Miniature (6.3 x 4.5 cm). Gilt limp vellum. The vellum has bowed a 
bit, as usual, otherwise fine. 

First printing in this format. One of 395 numbered copies printed by David Holman and signed 
by him. Foreword by Lon Tinkle, drawing by Jerry Bywaters. 
BRADBURY (SOMESUCH) 6.   $125.

472. Nichols, Anne, and Rip Van Ronkel: [Nichols’s Own Bound Set of Scripts for:] DEAR 
JOHN. [Chicago]: H. W. Kastor & Sons Advertising Company, Inc. Radio Department, 15 
September 1940 through 22 November 1942. Three volumes. Quarto. Bound up in somewhat 
worn and soiled undistinguished buckram. Mimeographed typescript, printed on rectos only. 
Internally very good to fine. With the bookplate in each volume of Anne Nichols. 

A substantial, but broken, run of continuity scripts for this sequence of the long running radio 
program, including episodes 1 - 27, 28 - 53, and 80 - 115. The scripts vary in pagination, 
but generally run 8-12 pages, and some are comprised of the Kastor & Sons prefatory and 
terminal matter under their letterhead (consisting of promotional material and commercials), 
wrapped around the actual CBS script for the show, and others are identified as associated 
with NBC -- the Welch Grape Juice Company appears to have been the chief sponsor and 
the unifying thread for the format of the scripts in this sequence. Nichols (1891-1966) was 
a moderately prolific playwright who saw many of her full-length plays adapted to radio and 
film, most famously the critically panned but commercially immensely successful Abbie’s 
Irish Rose (2327 performances, 1922-1927, followed by film and radio adaptations). There 
is a small handful of scattered manuscript notations and revisionsin a couple of the scripts. 
Irene Rich was the primary star of the series, which began its long run in 1933, and con-
cluded in 1944. As would be assumed, the present sequence is set partially in the context 
of the US entry into WWII. We are unable to absolutely confirm the probability that Nichols’s 
cowriter, Rip Van Ronkel, is the same writer who, under that name, later achieved fame for 
such screenplays as Destination Moon (1950, in collaboration with Robert Heinlein) and 
Destination Space (1959). Laid into one volume is an unsigned note to Nichols from visitors 
who seem to have missed seeing her.   $450.

473. [Spender, Stephen]: [Roberts, Warren (comp)]: STEPHEN SPENDER 1928 - 1959 
NOTES FOR AN ACCOUNT OF HIS WRITINGS [wrapper title]. Austin: Humanities Research 
Center, 1959. 26pp. Stiff printed wrappers. Spine a shade sunned, otherwise about fine. 

First edition. One of 200 numbered copies. Although not called for, Spender has signed this 
copy. As with many copies, there is a substantial manuscript correction on page 5.   $55.

Proofs, Personal Copies and Kindred Items

474. [Steinbeck, John]: Goldstone, Adrian H., and John R. Payne [compilers]: JOHN STEIN-
BECK  A BIBLIOGRAPHICAL CATALOGUE OF THE ADRIAN H. GOLDSTONE COLLEC-
TION [with related items]. Austin: UT Humanities Research Center, [1974]. 240pp. Large 
octavo. Camel cloth, lettered in black. Small spot on fore-edge, otherwise near fine in chipped 
glassine. Accompanied by related items detailed below. 

First and only edition. One of 1200 copies designed by William Holman. This was one of John 
Payne’s copies, and bears his tasteful (Reynolds Stone?) bookplate and is signed by him 
on the title page.  It is accompanied by a set of sewn f & gs of the book, signed and dated 
(9 August 1974) by John on the first page and it also bears his bookplate. Also present is a 
set of blue-line page proofs for the book, bearing the ink name of then UT editor, jazz critic/
historian and noted Texas poet, Dave Oliphant, on the half-title, above the proof approval 
stamp. Accompanied further by John Steinbeck A Collection of Books & Manuscripts, 
Brad Morrow’s 1980 catalogue 8 offering the Harry Valentine Collection, with a Foreword 
by John Payne (1/250 in gilt cloth), very good in dust jacket, with John Payne’s bookplate, 
signed by him on the title, and with a few scattered annotations (chiefly checks or circled 
item numbers); also present is another copy (1/2500 in wrappers), also with John’s bookplate, 



signed by him, with a signed photocopy of the typescript of his Forward laid in. Accompanied, 
finally, by set #4 of ten sets of long galleys of the catalogue (without John’s Foreword), folded, 
tanned and a bit frayed at a few margins. Together a fine association lot of copies of, and 
material relating to, two of the essential bibliographic references to the Steinbeck canon. 
 $950.

475. Tzara, Tristan: LA FACE INTÉRIEURE. [Paris]: Seghers, [1953]. Sq. octavo. Lithographed 
wrapper. Spine sunned, otherwise a very good or better copy. 

First edition, limited issue. One of 750 numbered copies on Vergé de Hollande Pannekoek, 
in addition to fifty deluxe copies and some hors commerce copies. The wrappers are after 
a lithograph by Fernand Leger. A pencil notes indicates this was formerly in the library of 
Germaine Brée.   $225.

476. Welty, Eudora: MUSIC FROM SPAIN. Greenville, MS: The Levee Press, 1948. Deco-
rated boards, printed spine label. Spine label a shade tanned from adhesive, hint of slight 
darkening to spine, otherwise about fine. 

First edition. One of 775 numbered copies, signed by the author, of which twenty-five were 
hors commerce. 
POLK A6:1.   $650.

477. Wilson, Edmund: HOLIDAY GREETINGS 1966. [New York: The Author], 1966. [32]pp. 
Printed wrappers. Illustrated with drawings by the author. Fine. 

First edition of this collection of Wilson’s “Merry Monsters” and other diversions, distributed 
by him as a holiday gift. Like many (but not all) copies, there are manuscript revisions/inser-
tions in his hand in two of the poems.   $100.

478. Windham, Donald: [THE KELLY BOYS]. [New York: Privately printed for the author, 
January 1957]. French-folded leaflet, in titled envelope.  Fine. 

First edition. Copy #223 of 240 numbered copies. This copy is signed by Windham -- not all 
copies were.   $85.

479. [WPA - California]: Hinkel. Edgar J.; William E. McCann, and Marie Holden: BIBLIOG-
RAPHY OF CALIFORNIA FICTION, POETRY AND DRAMA  IN THREE VOLUMES. Oakland: 
Sponsored by Alameda County Library, 1938 Three volumes. [4],x,447,447a; [2],376,376a-b; 
[2],306 leaves. Quarto. Uniform slightly later green cloth. Mimeographed typescript, printed 
on rectos only. Near fine, with the bookplate in each volume of California bookman, William 
Wreden. 

The first component of this massive and pioneering project, “produced on a Works Progress 
Administration Project - Administration Project 165-03-7308 - Area Serial 0803-1008 - Work 
Project 6463.” Several subsequent components were issued, including Criticism of California 
Literature (2 vols, 1940) and Biographies Of California Authors (2 vols, 1942). While well-
represented in OCLC institutional holdings, rather uncommon in commerce. While noting its 
occasional errors and omissions, Baird & Greenwood acknowledge the significance of this 
early effort toward the compiling of their 1971 Annotated Bibliography ..., noting their reliance 
on Hinkel’s own annotated set (see, p.xi of their work). 
OCLC: 3450358.   $450.

Additional Images Of Many Of
The Items In This Catalogue Are Available On Our Website:

www.williamreesecompany.com


